


DATE:

CMB Meeting Minutes #115

February 28, 2013

MEETING DATE: February 27, 2013

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), S. Farhangi (SF), R. Edwards (RE), M. Benson (MB),
M. Latch (ML), R. Redmond (RR), E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW), S. Wilson (SW),
M. Leong (ML), L. Zurinaga (LZ)

COPIES TO: Attendees: J. Park (JP), A. Hoe (AH), R. Nguyen (RN), A. Wong (AW), J. Wang (JW),
A. Read (AR), B. Lebovitz (BL, )D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02
Final Design

SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 115 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (Italicized text indicates status update of open items)

indirect costs for Time related changes. Using COR 008 TIA of 7days related to (COR 001,
002 and 003) as an approach for setting precedence where time is involved the proposed
Joint Resolution: SFMTA agrees to review and payment of “Time Related/variable Indirect
Cost Only and OH cost as outline in the General Provision — Article 6.04B and 6.04C that
are time related cost. BIH will revise their submittal of indirect costs to align with recent
discussions at the RE level regarding acceptable categories of costs. The concept as laid
out (see attached) will go forward provided the indirects can be substantiated. A review of
the Contractor’s revised categories will be reviewed by the SFMTA Contract Administrator
prior to approval given to the Contractor. In addition the SFMTA’s Contract Administrator
suggested the language in the “Joint Resolution” section be revised to be more consistent
“SFMTA agrees; SFMTA disagrees...” This item will be brought back to the CMB at a
later date. 02/13: Informational material was submitted outlining the categories considered
for agreement for the Contractor’s indirect costs related to impacts/delays. The RE has
agreed to the categories but agreement to components of those categories is still pending.
The CMB directed the RE to meet with the Contractor to obtain a final agreement on
indirects for compensable delays and bring back to the CMB the final unit cost information
of the change following the guidelines presented. Status: 02/27 This item was not
discussed at this week’s meeting.

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE DATE
4- 1252 — R. Redmond presented for information an issue escalation write up as discussed RR
01/30/13 | between the Contractor (BIH) and SFMTA regarding the unresolved issue of payment of 03/06/13




P e —— e——

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE DATE
1- 1252 — COR 033 — Retrieval Shaft — 20" Water Line — An update to the current condition MB
02/20/13 | will be given at next CMB meeting. Status: 02/27 This item was not discussed at this 03/06/13
week’s meeting.
1300 — WP 1254 — SF Planning Request — Planning department requested 5 street trees RE
along Stockton Street. The ECP will be brought back to the CMB along with an estimate. 03/06/13
The CMB recommended a response be drafted to Service Planning of what the cost will be
from a design standpoint and that they identify a funding source. Status: 02/27 This item
was not discussed at this week’s meeting.
1252 — Validation that 1300 docs include as built information on asbestos pipe — As built RE
information has yet to be included in 1300 Contract documents, 1252 as built drawings will 03/20/13
be included in Addendum #5. Status: 02/27 This item was not discussed at this week’s
meeting.

1252 — Micropiles — As built condition explanation — As built material was provided as
requested. M. Latch reported the error in the 21 piles installed at the 60ft height was a
design error. The CMB requested the findings be communicated to the Designer as an
E&O issue and a corrective action needs identified. In addition (ML) will incorporate the
updated information into the as built. Status: 02/27 Material was presented as it relates to
the tunnel alignment proposed corrective action to revise the alignment. The proposal
would adjust the northbound and southbound tube profile to fit underneath the micropiles.
Keeping the platform and station elevation as currently designed. To avoid possibly hitting
the micropiles coming out of the station we would go into 5% grade down into a ¥2% grade
where intersect Cross passage 5. The Designer is moving forward with a redesign. SFMTA
maintains this redesign should be a no cost to the Program. This information will be
ongoing and progress updates will be provided to the CMB as they occur.

1- 1252 — S. Wilson requested negotiation position for COR 0031 - cost comparison (see
attached) was presented for cost associated with removal of 12" steel pipe underground in
the retrieval shaft area. Merit for the work was previously agreed to by the CMB at meeting
#108. AGREE — CMB 0108 — Not To Exceed value of $1,250.

2- 1252 — S. Wilson requested negotiation position for COR 044 - presented cost comparison
(see attached) for cost associated with removal of 16" steel pipe at the south headwall.
Merit for the work was agreed to by the CMB at meeting #105. AGREE — CMB 0109 — Not
To Exceed value of $1,800.

3- 1252 — S. Wilson requested negotiation position for COR 050 - presented cost comparison
(see attached) for cost associated with removal of MOS 12" pipe at Union and Columbus
Merit for the work was agreed to by the CMB at meeting #106. AGREE — CMB 0110 — Not
To Exceed value of $2,600.

4- 1252 — S. Wilson requested negotiation position for COR 058 - presented cost comparison
(see attached) for cost associated with 10" steel pipe removal at the intersection of Union
and Columbus Streets. Merit for the work was agreed to by the CMB at meeting #106.
AGREE — CMB 0111 — Not To Exceed value of $860.85.

5- 1252 — S. Wilson requested negotiation position for COR 066 - presented cost comparison
(see attached) for cost associated with MOS 12" pipe at removal at the intersection of
Union and Columbus. Merit for the work was agreed to by the CMB at meeting #106.
AGREE — CMB 0112 — Not To Exceed value of $3, 800.

6- 1252 — M. Benson requested negotiation position for PCC 03 rev 1 — presented cost
comparison (see attached) for costs associated with Modified Stockton Detour Signage
Plan — installs only a portion of the traffic detour signs under contract 1300 to alleviate
traffic congestion created by the closure of Stockton Street. (see attached). The Engineer’s
Estimate for scope of work was reviewed. AGREE — CMB 0113 — Not To Exceed value of
$6,152.60

CMB Meeting — No. 115 Page 2 of 3



central@subway

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE DATE

1300 — Contract Retention — City Ordinance regarding retention changed to 5% effective
Dec 1, 2012, Confract 1300 was advertised in October 2012 with the previous City
ordinance |n effect at 10% retention. The City Administrative Code (Sec 6.22.J) now
requires Public Worlks construction contracts enly hold 5% from every progress payment in
retention. The ordinance allows for the City to hold up to 10% if the Department Head
delermines that the complexity of the job warrants a higher retention amounl. The CMB
recommended the maintaining the 10% retention due to the complexity of Contract 1300.
Justification language will be added lo the rouling of addendum No & of the 1300 Contract

_lo ensure the Department Head is properly Informed

1300 - Mobilization Percentage — A Bidder's Question on Mobllization Percentage Increase
was presented for discussion. The bidders question focused on the percentages In the
General Provisions (GP) of 2.5% for mobilization and demotbillization requesting an increase
to 8%. The CMB recommended increasing it to 5% and maintain all ather contract
provisions pertaining payment provisians for this bid tem.

1252 - Precast Tunnel Segment Liner - RF1 2031 — M. Latch provided information as to
why the spec QC requirements for checking the segments was revised, reporting the
Contractor's QC frequency of gauging the forms and segments is much higher than what
the specs requires of assembly on Master Rings. RFI 203.1 agress to relax the spec
section requlrement by the Contractor from every 100™ ring to 1 ring every 500 rings casl,
to be assembled on the Master Rings.

10-

The Program Trend/Change Control Log vearsion 02/27/13 was nol viewed at this week's
meating, The log is updated to include mast recent changes and trends for 1252 The lng is

attached for distribution with these meeting minutes.

ACTION ITEMS

MTG Agﬁgu DUE
DATE e DESCRIPTION BIC DATE

110712 | 11/07M2 | 1300 — WP 1254 — SF Planning Request RE 030813

STATUS

Open

111412 111412

I:ii? — COR 0332 — Retrieval Shafl - 20" Water sw 030613

12112112 12M2anz

1252 — Validation 1300 docs include as built
information regarding Asbestos Pipes RE I i&ﬂn{la

Open
Open

01730n3 | 0173013

1252 — Micropiles — As buill condilion [
| exolanation ML 030813

CLOSED

01/30/13

Dpen

| G223 | 1252 —COR 008 - Final unit cost for Indirects RR 03063

Meeting adjourned at 5:45pm

These meseting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by, E. Slassevitch and are the
preparer's interpretation of discussions that took place. |l the reader’s inlerprelation differs, please contacl
the author in writing within four (4) days of receipt of these minutes

Slgnad:’m

CMB Meeting — No. 115

[Initials of preparer & reviewer] Date; 12 ‘ Mﬂﬂ |I EPE [Date review complaled)

FPage 3of3



Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 115
February 27, 2013

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2" Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:

Mark Benson Albert Hoe Roger Nguyen Sarah Wilson
Ross Edwards Jim Kelly Joon Park Arthur Wong

Shahnam Farhangi David Kuehn Richard Redmond Luis Zurinaga
John Funghi Mark Latch Eric Stassevitch

John Haley Brad Lebovitz Beverly Ward

1. 1252 — COR 031 — Ret Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 044 — MOS - 16" steel pipe removal at southeast headwall - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 050 — Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 058 —— Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal - Not to Exceed Amount
— COR 066 -— Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe
— PCC 03, Rev1 -— Modified Stockton Detour Plan - Not to Exceed Amount
— Micropile Tunnel encroachment — Update
— Precast Tunnel Segment Liner — RFI 203.1

2. 1300 — Contract Retention
— Early Release of Retention to Subcontractors
— Mobilization Percentage

3. Trend/Change Log — 02/27/13

4. Other Business —



central@subway

| Connaoting people, Cannacting communities. _ |

Sl

Meeting Attendance Sheet

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 115
February 27, 2013

3:00 p.m. - 5;00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard, 2™ Floor

Main Conference Room

Deliver Meeting Attendance Sheet with original signatures/initials to Document Control.

[ E-MAIL
NOME _AFEILIATIGIR | EHENS, (for minutes) INITIALS
Please enter initials if your name is listed below.

Please enter name, affiliation, phone number and email address if your name is not listed below.
Benson, Mark CSP (415) 701-4295 Mark.Benson@sfmta.com AlC f')
Edwards, Ross CSP (415) 701-5296 | Ross.Edwards@sfmta.com Anll

- ..' f { :
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554-0721 Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com rf{'—'
Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299 | John.Funghi@sfmta.com ( _&‘ _

- _ S

Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com
Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289 Albert.Hoe@sfmta.com
Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com
Kuehn, David STVPMOC | (510) 4648053 David. kuehn@stvinc.com
Latch, Mark CsP (415) 701-5294 Mark. Latch@sfmta.com WA
Lebovitz, Brad STVIPMOC | (610} 464-8052 Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA {(415) 701-4312 Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com
Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 Joon.Park@sfmta.com

SEFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency @‘@@"’




central@subway

_ NAME AFFILIATION PHONE (fof;m:llt'es) ik
Redmond, Richard cSP (415) 701-4288 | Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com ’EIJQH |
Stassevitch, Eric CSP (415) 701-4426 Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com "f’l_—w
Ward, Beverly CSP (415) 701-5291 Beverly,Ward@sfm_t;.com %‘D—
Wilscn, Sarah CS_P _(41_5) 243-0950 Sarah.Wilson@sfmta.com t_._—j.wl
Wong, Arthur SFMTA (415) 701-4305 Arthur Wong@sfmta.com .
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA L.uis.zurinaga@sfcta.org “frwl

(415) 716-6956

7 fhoe. s in aliehdanee bt At

e ensaite

CMB Meeting — No.115

Page 2 of 2



central@)subway

- | - |

Cannortinmmanmlas i ansantime mnmmiie idiac
]\'_f"ﬂll['.}--.".E-.lrl_'_'.lu!__{_H J,af.:.!{i;ni_-i Lannecting cammunities. |

CMB Change No.: CMB - 108
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 031

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor; S. Wilson Received by CMB: 02/27/2013
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
Support

Impacts of Change Retrieval Shaft — Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

Change Order Request (COR 031) Amount Not To Exceed
$1,250.00

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1261 4252 41253 1254 12556 1256
17 2 ] 3 4] 5[] 6 [] 7
(CPO1)  (CP02) (CP0O3) (CP04) (CPO5) (CP08) (CPOT)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
Change Change

Senior Program Manager:

Deputy Program Manager:

PM Project Services: 2T FReli2

2y fociz

PM Project Development/Delivery:

SFMTA O & M Manager:

SFMTA Gafety and Security < P

SFCTA PMO. ,’75?7/ g 24 reb (3

.. ‘Copiments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 031

Engineer's
No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C) Estimate (EE)  Delta (EE-C) Comparison* Negotiation Position*
5 Remove 12" Pipe @ MRY The labor rates were e.n.ijusted to align Yvit.fl the SFMTA built up labor
2] 1 0.25 0.25 S 753.41 | S 559.33 | $ (194.08)|rates (based on prevailing wage rates) in lieu of an approved labor
s vault (4274) .
submittal.
- The contractor included 30 traffic cones in their cost proposal that
5 . weren't shown on FA 4274. The contractor also used a different traffic
£ Remove 12" Pipe @ MRY . . . .
g1 vault (4274) .25 025 |$ 361.04 | $ 356.67 | $ (4.37)|control set up than what was assumed in the Engineer's Estimate.
E Contractors 2 Arrow Boards, 6 Road Signs vs. Engineer's Estimate 1
w
Arrow Board, 1 CMS, 3 Road Signs.
Material| $ - $ - $ -
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 167.17 | $ 13740 | $ (29.77)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S - S -
Markup - 5%]| $ - $ - $ B
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 27.43 | $ 2254 | $ (4.88)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 65.45 | $ 53.80 | $ (11.66)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 23.09 | $ 1898 | $ (4.11)
Total| $ 1,397.58 | $ 1,148.71 | $ (248.87)
S 1,250.00 The $101.29 difference between the Engineer's Estimate and the "Not to Exceed Amount" is to account for differences in

RE Recommended NTE Amount:

labor rates.

*The amounts shown in the "Comparison" and "Negotiation Position" columns are fully marked up for easy addition or subtraction from the bottom line




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 031

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This cost estimate represents the cost tracked by force account tag 4274 for the removal of approximately 9If of
12" steel pipe underground in the retrieval shaft work area. There are no time impact costs related to this work as it was not
determined to be on the critical path.

Detailed Scope:

1. Remove 12" Pipe @ MRY vault (4274)

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 559.33 S 356.67 S - S 232.72 S 1,148.71

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
-FA Tag 4274
- Plan view showing area of work



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 031

PSS DS S SO S A A > S S S
SN Sw SE S S P &SNS S S AN S0 S SR
Hourly rates: 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ] ] ] ] ] ]
] 3 @ c )
) o 3 9] = 2
— — b1} c
s |2 _|E ® 80 3
S olE s e gl |5 ° 5| ¢
—_ = ! c
z/8 |8 |5 | 23|33 SHIE8|ES s | 5| s |28 5| =
= (< < o~ I g g et ©c c|m D S S 5 |2 o =
P o S = v Ao|l. x|C ol E 2 S |'s o & @
g |s |g |Rel | €| ¢ goleglag| a |l Bl 2|8 = | §
6 |6 ~|lo |5 =| o S S 2 5|walz 8| E < 2 |< gl 3 =
. o [ H|lem| 3wl 2 o o S dlo =|£ 3| 5 o S |8 o £ 2 .

No. Activity Days S |IsL|s<Z[o2] = s s Labor totals S als 8|S 2| A = S |6 S| = 3 Equipment Totals
1 Remove 12" Pipe @ MRY vault (4274) S 559.33 | 0.12 | 0.23 1 0.16 2 3 1 1 S 356.67
2 3 - s _
3 Total s 559.33 | s 356.67

Labor $ 559.33 Assumptions:
Material $ -
Equipment $ 356.67 Labor Burdens: FICA SS 6.2% - FICA Medicare 1.45% - FUTA .12% - SUTA 1.2% - SF Pay 1.5% - WC 4.03%

2nd Tier Sub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -

1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 137.40

1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $ 22.54

Prime - Markup - 5% $ 53.80

Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $ 18.98

Total Amount| $ 1,148.71 |

Shift Duration: 8hrs
Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 2/5/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 2/5/2013



SFMTA - Third Strest Light Redl Phaze 2 Cenfral Subway

138y Force Aecoount Fiold Report

FROJECT AO. CHAZW AFRONT 9 427;1

PRADJECT KAME: Coriltad Subsuy Tunms's
CONTRACTOR:  Synorgy Pregont Baragemront s, OATE PERFORHEL

([N S Ltunlu-’/lttlu crmnp s sl Re e Dpe beh s Epn e r—-n-:r-u.-n-la-.-——d- Bl f DATE OF 3h-l_ll|'
4 = Pl |
i i .l" ¥ i J}E rrﬂ{ 17 ( i J'.f"' '
/ ‘:’ H_.:'? P AL Al 7 ..

AT 7)) _Aary

Al - | ;
u‘_LL_.f_u_—:ﬂ.f_ ’I_H_r_}_.La_riM.il T* A@:‘:LL

Wmarti Y Lomaminta
HaNP (FIRST LAST) HAUKS
7 7 s §
Mo {L L
0 ) [
~71 A | lI ad B 5
|J FA - i
ARIP. &8 \ug e
/\ v a4}
[l ] "y - L
- ) l I\L o)
J Y 1y & | =
i "I.Ir ! |' l:__{.‘_ l r m . Sardean! S ok oy Co rne
5 i |
f ~3, J P
TN
- fjl}fLL_JJ L‘ .l S
\,j: ¥ -;IL_
(Yann Y ,
L) \ o
EQIAFMENT DESCRIFTCN Quunitity Anflea  [SIynaRy EQUIPNLS | 4 SERIPTION Cunrdey AU Hlaminy
: 7] = : AT
Han4hoa wikrtoyer l j-—. Sl Py _1__,_..-4{ t z /
‘Arl Exsavalzr ¥ storng
’ l.:l_
| 4738 Exmavalnr Clansrslet
Do Trock " ; _9-..\ A - Lanrakar
Exl Dum
-
Farcmar's Irasd
! T
TooFuos Tracs ,
[ |-
e ai T
issgaeullig Impeclod Doluyed Equipment oy Commarts
FErtat e oy Trice - —
Te~e Conlo @ hiissesion -
Triga Damizrg b 4i_.
Woae SATW ARR R Oy i g geaad® m -
Newss 9 Seeptoy T A CT IS AFanily Ac Ay, mid Wik acampn 59 il ‘
— —

GEWTA PATE il b TR e T e A0 TR =3
o & e 2 gl fesnf (v ¥ e £ B I 11 g B v AL Y AT )
P TAEE, s ol ma by shdce 3t reved, -rmﬂ.wm-wu'-nruh_ Sl PRIVl Sl ¢ SR TE 2T S TS AT T A T
Dot E L ) T R e n,m.rru,.msi‘-n.na--?na-\r,qmrvmlm. Jeaipedzte bival medren

2 32 V2

CTITE) /‘ — =Y g p— T




JT-701

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign\Drawing—821\2—Civil\Joint Trench\Sheet Files CPO3\ M54423JT701.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 4:04 pm

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

P
\Wj\ ERR

o ;
5 /
/

T

WASHINGTON SQUARE PARK

Q CONDUIT NOTES:

.............. T CONDUIT # AND UTILITY
o CONDUIT NOTE. # SIZE AGENCY
1 6-5", 8-2" MRY
2 6-5", 2-2" MRY
3 8-4" AT&T
- P Nd 12” ét |P.,,,:-A NA-B:T : ~‘~~w~;g\;.u~'|r »...l.,..
pif)r;ev\ges removeede frolr?1e / MR MR MR
CTL Sta 80+26 to 80+37
-] - OW
H Pl 2
b 4
3 (2]
-] [ +]
‘ ¢
: - Q.
. 7 7 - -
© AMRY MH 710A
TL 80+32+ TBM RETRIEVAL
OFFSET: 15'+ LT SHAFT - )
<> SHEET NOTES:
1. CONNECTION TO EXISTING DUCTBANK BY UTILITY OWNER. COORDINATE SCHEDULE FOR WORK WITH UTILITY OWNER.
2. STUB CONDUITS INTO EXISTING PULLBOX/VAULT. COORDINATE WORK WITH PULLBOX/VAULT OWNER.
3. MAINTAIN EXISTING SERVICE OR PROVIDE INTERIM SERVICE UNTIL NEW SERVICE IS CUT—OVER.
4. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF MUNI VAULT AND CONNECTION TO EXISTING DUCTBANK WITH MUNI
5. STUB AND CAP CONDUITS FOR FUTURE EXTENSION.
6. CONNECT TO EXISTING STUBBED OUT CONDUITS.
7. UTILTIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN REFLECT CONDITION AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF TBM RETRIEVAL
SHAFT STRUCTURE.
8. PROVIDE EXCAVATION TO SUPPORT UTILITY CONNECTION THAT SATISFIES UTILITY AGENCY REQUIREMENTS.
10° 0 10’ 20°

SCALE = 1"=10"

DESIGNED S ——
I P, WILSON /= T LA
1

CONTRACT NO.

|r - CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1252
TELAMON |[Fam —/l~r MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
N eroree W, Abfre _ TUNNELS CL—18049
IRE\‘;I%WE%AN \:) AUt N APPROVED DRAWING NO. REVISION
Tel  pmeawon — [SNEE Vb VL WA JOINT TRENCH JT-701
01/21/2011 |ISSUED FOR BID 0 C CONSULTANTS INC APPR?O%B%JARDS P TBM RETRIEVAL SHAFT SHEET NO. O
DATE DESCRIPTION REV. AY | CHECKED |APPROVED ) DATE IAN 21 szi < EXECUTIVE. DIRECTOR/CEO CTL 80+00 TO 82+25 .97

BORDER REVISED 05/18,/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION,

97




central@subway

| Connecting people: Conngsting commurities. -

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT

COR 031

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 031, Refrieval Shaft -
Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

Facts: On August 21% 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed an abandoned 12"
Steel pipe which traveled underneath Columbus avenue between Powell and Union
Streets. Removal of this pipe was necessary to complete the joint trench work at the
retrieval shaft work area. A time extension has not been requested for this work.

Contractor Rationale for COR: The steel pipe constitutes a differing site condition, as
it was not shown on the drawings at the time of bid.

Justification: RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Articie 3.04 and found that;
conditions differ matenally and conditions have caused the scope of work to increase.

RE notes that the Differing Site Condition does not include:

1. Allthat is indicated in or may reasonably interpreted from the Contract
Docurnents or Reference Documents;

2. All that could be seen on Site by diligent observation,;

3. Conditions that are materially similar or characteristically the same as those
indicated or described in the Contract Documents or Reference Documents.

4. Conditions where the location of a building component is in the proximity where
indicated in or reasonably interpreted from the Contract Documents or Reference
Documents.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: .,\"/{c-"',;"'rdr— ~""~-../’(.‘£;f-"“ (i
y * Date

I

Corffigiation Management Board Date
Approkal

g F MTA ‘ MunicipalTransponaﬂon Agencv 821 Howard Sireal 415 701 5362 Phone
SanFrangscs, Ca 04103 415709 5222 Fax




central.subway

| Connectin 14 penple Connectin 10 COmmUunities;

CMB Change No.: CMB — 109
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 044

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 0212712013
{Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
Support

Impacts of Change MOS - 16" Steel pipe removal at southeast headwall

Change Order Request (COR (44) Amount Not To Exceed
$1,800.00

| Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
10 20 33X 400 s0 60 70
(CPO1)  (CPO2) (CPO3) (CP04) (CPO5) (CP0B) (CPO7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signattres
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
Change Change

Senior Program Manager:

Deputy Program Manager:

PM Project Services: D7EFLL2

PM Project Development/Delivery: ?/57/5&(_2_

SEFMTA O &M iv‘lanager:

SFMTA Safety and Secunty

SFCTA PMO / /}{/\7 = L1FcH5I3

-~ —~Eomments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 044

No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C) Engineer's Estimate (EE) Delta (EE-C) Comparison* Negotiation Position*
1 The labor rates were adjusted to align with the SFMTA built up labor rates
FA 4286 (18-Sept-12) 0.125 0.125 | S 239.76 | $ 21557 | $ (24.19)|(based on prevailing wage) in lieu of an approved labor submittal.
S
-'3 2
STANDBY FA 4286 0.125 0.125 S - S - S -
3 The labor rates were adjusted to align with the SFMTA built up labor rates
FA 4315 (09-Oct-12) 0.25 025 |$ 365.54 | $ 330.94 | $ (34.60)|(based on prevailing wage) in lieu of an approved labor submittal.
The engineers estimate is higher than the contractors estimate because it
utilizes an active dump truck vs. including a trucking subcontractor. The
1 full amount of this increase isn't represented by the delta column because
the contractor used an incorrect hourly rate for the backhoe that was too
2 high. The engineer's estimate used a cheaper "Large Excavator" than the
g FA 4286 (18-Sept-12) .125 0.125 S 24557 | $ 289.61 | $ 44.04 |contractor.
=1
'S
&l 2
STANDBY FA 4286 125 0.125 |$ 29.00 | $ 17.26 | $ (11.74)
3
FA 4315 (09-Oct-12) .25 0.25 S 20393 | $ 259.17 | $ 55.24 |Same equipment comment as shown above.
The engineer's estimate includes a quote that accounts for steel salvage.
The contractor uses a minimum dump applicable to typical construction
debris dump fees. The contractor incorrectly assesses sales tax and
shipping on that dump fee. If done appropriately using their pricing the
material cost would be $240 or $300.97 marked up. The engineers
Material| $ 265.61 | $ 3567 | S (229.95)|estimate dump fees marked up would be $44.73
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 202.41 | $ 172.23 | $ (30.18)
The contractor included the hauling as a second tier subcontractor cost.
The engineers estimate included this cost as an active dump truck during
2nd Tier Subs| $ 210.00 | $ - S (210.00) | the full duration of the change work.
Markup - 5%| $ 10.50 | $ - s (10.50)
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 3793 | $ 28.26 | $ (9.67)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 90.51 | $ 67.44 | $ (23.08)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 3193 | $ 2379 | $ (8.14)
Total| $ 1,932.67 | $ 1,439.93 | $ (492.75)
1439.93 (EE) - 44.73 (EE Dump Fee) + 300.97 (Contractor Dump Fee) + 42.10 (Use Hitachi 200 instead of New Holland Large
RE Recommended NTE Amount: $ 1,800.00 Exc.) + $61.73 (differences in labor rates)

*The amounts shown in the "Comparison" and "Negotiation Position" columns are fully marked up for easy addition or subtraction from the bottom line




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 044

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This change order estimate is for the removal of approximately one half tons of 16" steel pipe from the
excavation of the South East Moscone Headwall panel. The work was performed by Synergy Project Management (SPM) as a
first-tier subcontractor to BIH and was tracked using force account tags.

Detailed Scope:

1. FA 4286 (18-Sept-12)
2. STANDBY FA 4286
3. FA 4315 (09-Oct-12)

Labor Equipment
Cost Summary: S 546.51 S 566.04

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
- Materials/Fees List
-FA 4286

-FA 4315

Material Mark Ups Total
S 3567 S 291.72 S 1,439.93



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

=] change Order Request -044
PSS S S S ° W@ > S S
R SE S S S S &SN SE S SN SRS S
Hourly rates: ] & ] & ] & ] ) ] ) ] 9 ] ) ] )
(O]
o — - [J) “
g g 12 |3 g g _
s leg|ele|ele s £ | S5le |8
—_ ! ©
5 |Bsl 5|5 (252 |2 .| .
— |le&s| o 4 4 4 4 v | ®L| 2 2 |2 E|ls S S| ¢ @
g |[Bo| = o o o < o 2ls gl = E |8F|la=|2® ®| E £ X
s g = 5 5 5 5 5 £ al|l¥ 8 £ X t'OT“T“B% = 2 Equipment
o o [l o o ° o i<} o mlg | § o |22 g3 ¢ 2 )
No. Activity Days| © |0 2| &8 © © © © Labortotals |8 2|& °o| A 2 |eE|lRs|lz 3| & g Totals
1  FA 4286 (18-Sept-12)
2 STANDBY FA 4286
3 FA4315 (09-Oct-12)
4
5 Total
Labor $ 546.51 Assumptions:
Material $ 35.67
Equipment $ 566.04 Labor Burdens: FICA SS 6.2% - FICA Medicare 1.45% - FUTA .12% - SUTA 1.2% - SF Pay 1.5% - WC 4.03%
2nd TierSub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ - -An active dump truck was applied for the full duration of the work instead of what was shown on the FA tags
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 172.23 for dump truck usage
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $28.26
Prime - Markup - 5% $ 67.44
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $23.79
Total Amount| $ 1,439.93 |
Shift Duration: 8hrs
Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 2/13/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 2/13/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 044

Material Qty. | Unit | Unit Price | Extension

Dump Fee 16" Steel Pipe - Ox Mountain 0.5|TN S 7133(S 3567
$ -
$ -
$ -
Sales Tax 8.75% S -
Shipping 2% S -

Total $ 35.67
2nd Tier Sub Quote S -



SFMTA - Third Streat Light Rail Phase 2 Contral Subway :& Daily Force Acccount Figld Report
PAOJECT MO,  CM 7R C]ﬂ A 44 REPGRT WO

PROJECT MAME- Central Sutrersy Tunnss q
EONTRACTOR:  Sysergy Prolect Menagement, R OATE PERF ORMED =

- - F ]
Vi Bl T W e, 3T TV PR iy o s o8 o o st ey Sosed Sorae mx By 7 I:IATErJl‘ EPDRT W -,

‘o Descriptiof /) 8517 : LEQ f-

4 . MFM/ (2 i . M”)"l o
Arm;:r’/f}v _ “ ¢

Haln b =1 Com=arg !
MAME [FIHST, LAET) HOURS J
S il W ] f v
r i
_f YYNL 2
ar
1
ot b
|
EGUNPMENT DESCRIPTION Qusntity Active  |Stndby EQUIPMENT DESCRIFTION " Cumtlty Actlve Etandby
e wiBraaka: [ / Stee: Plaies ' ‘
Mini Excavaiat Enating
Large Excavainr / { Garermtor |
Ourmgy Truck ! , Alr Comprosas
|
End Dumg j
Foreman'a Truck I ’
ToalFusl Truok ’ I .
i
IEIWT.‘LHII'I i Truck 3 ~ l_ =R i_ e
l.'s.uu-:utlnr i Truck l |
Traffic Cantrol £ Intersscton L
| |
mu&! i Smeei
Tt Bamers @ l
s gt wiied Iy minbiize wouipment? LT ]
Notes: e

BFRTTA inamiesion veirs Calbisd Dl wir was aosnmpresil?
Dy rmmnmﬂmiwwﬂl I il el Lhiy sty Wi w2 il DBITOTITGG)




SFMTA - Third Sireet Light Rall Phasa I Central Subway

FROJECT NG, CN YW bé(
PROJECT NAME: Gentral Sullway Tunnels
‘ i
K

CONTRACTOR  Synergy ProjachMansgament, ins

e

3 E
i
]
i,

hE

| EQuIeMENT OESURIPTION Qunniley Ackivn

—

= e
7 7
[ o

Large Excavatar

D Trues

End Dizmp

Formmeets Trunk

~

ToaliFusl Tauck

Seraitizr wi Tk

Impacted/Delayed Egquipmant a1} Camments

S it W Ttk

Tl Snnienl  irecsm-ion

Trafie Caninol (@ Streat

Y Bamaia

E&d i O~ }
JMLM&MM@M

NS e | B S Y e Ty L

hlnmml—ﬂ-ﬁhﬂlﬂh‘rl-ﬂ-—'ﬂ_‘ L
EFWATA wifr=tin ot by oy fONm=a AR O e of et l"l rurrn el Lo O e TR SRRy i et T e @ B mmian im

i lisacs well svenee Akl Ene o] Wi Ao eean) dearmined #n—nlllu o i s o e 0 o Bl v betion.
A e poipia
[ BT A L T

M




central@subway

L‘unnecunﬂ peaples . Connscling sammunies:

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT
COR 044
Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 044, for the removal of a 16"
steel pipe at the South Moscone headwall. A time extension has not been requested for
this work.
Facts: On September 18" 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed an abandoned
16" Steel pipe within the utility demolition limits on the eastern side of the Moscone
South headwall. Removal of the pipe was necessary for headwall construction.

Contractor Rationale for COR: The Contractor contends that the pipe constitutes a
differing site condition, as it was not shown on the contract documents at the time of bid.

Justification: RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that;
conditions differ materially and conditions have caused the scope of work to increase.

RE notes that the Differing Site Condition does not include:

1. All that is indicated in or may reasonably interpreted from the Contract
Documents or Reference Documents;

2. All that could be seen on Site by diligent observation,

3. Conditions that are materially similar or characteristically the same as those
indicated or described in the Contract Documents or Reference Documents.

4. Conditions where the location of a building component is in the proximity where
indicated in or reasonably interpreted from the Contract Documents or Reference
Documents.

Change Type — (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: &/i2
arah Wilson ate
Remde?/ﬁ?e
12-6-1Z
Cm g fion Management Board Date
Appm\
S FMTA ‘ Municipm Transportatio'n Agencv 221 Hloward Sweal 415701 5262 Fhong

SanFranciscn, Ca 94103 215 701 5222 Fax



central@subway

' Connecting people. Gonnecting communities,

Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 ~COR - 050

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 02/27/2013
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
Support

Impacts of Change MOS — 12" Steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus

Change Order Reqguest (COR 050) Amount Not To Exceed
$2,600.00

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
10 2 [] 3 4[] 5[] 6 [ 70

(CPO1) (CP02) (CP03) (CP04) (CP05) (CP06) (CPO7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
Change Change

Senior Program Manager:

Deputy Program Manager:

PM Project Services:

PM Project Development/Delivery:
SFMTA O & M Manager.
SFMTA Safety and Security <7

srcTaPMO—7 M )y~ 27 (& /3

"~ Comfnents

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




Estimate Comparison
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 050

Engineer's Estimate

No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C) (EE) Delta (EE-C) Comparison* Negotiation Position*
1 The labor rates were adjusted to align with the
SFMTA built up labor rates (based on prevailing
_§ FA 4314 0.75 0.75 S 1,537.68 | S 1,225.65 | S (312.03)|wage) in lieu of an approved labor submittal.
S
2
FA 4314 STANDBY 0.625 0.625 S - S - S -
1 The contractor uses an incorrect backhoe rate
2 that includes the clamshell when in reality the
g FA 4314 0.75 0.75 S 377.46 | $ 367.81 | S (9.65)|breaker attachment is being utilized.
Q]
=
&
2 The contractor uses an incorrect backhoe rate
that includes the clamshell when in reality the
FA 4314 STANDBY 0.625 0.625 |$ 91.47 | S 86.32 | S (5.15)|breaker attachment is being utilized.
The contractor includes a dump fee incorrectly
marked up with sales tax and shipping. There
are no dump fees noted on the FA tag
therefore this was not included in the
Material| $ 265.61 | S - S (265.61)|engineer's estimate.
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 340.83 | $ 251.97 | S (88.87)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - | - |$ -
Markup - 5%| $ - S - $ -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 5592 [ S 4134 | S (14.58)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 13345 | S 98.65 | $ (34.79)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 47.08 | S 3481 | S (12.28)
Total| $ 2,849.50 | S 2,106.55 | S (742.95)
RE Recommended NTE Amount: S 2,600.00 2106.55 (EE) + 300.98 (Dump Fees) + 192.47 (differences in labor rates)

*The amounts shown in the "Comparison" and "Negotiation Position" columns are fully marked up for easy addition or subtraction from the bottom line




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 050

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This estimate establishes the cost to remove a 12" steel pipe at the intersection of Union Street and Columbus
Avenue.

Detailed Scope:

1. FA4314
2. FA 4314 STANDBY

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 1,22565 S 45413 S - S 426.77 S 2,106.55

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
- Photographs of area (2)
- Plan view sketch

Estimate Prepared:
2/20/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 050

DSy S S S S S QD SN SN N S SO NP2
w9 SRS 44 i TS SR ® P
Hourly rates: el 9 e 9 9 9 el el 9 el ) e} ) e} ) e}
—_ [o]
Q = f
3 |E g 2
& | g e | 2
slelele|gle : |£ v | B
™ e =] > =] > =] 5 T o ~ © @
Y] s 3 2 3 2 3 = 2ol g o 5 € € € €
- @ 9] 41 4] 41 o —| < 2 = = ] @ 9] 9]
5 | 8| €| €| | €| 695 38| = g1 8| € £ £ £
S 2 5 I 5 I 5 Solwal ¥ = w 2 g 2 g
Qo £ Qo Q Qo Q Qo o M| 9 o i = = =] =] =1
No. Activity Days © 3 © ® © ® © Labor totals S8aols S| = o 2 g g g g Equipment Totals
1 FA 4314 0.75 3 1 S 1,225.65 | 0.167 S 367.81
2 FA 4314 STANDBY 0.625 S = 0.12 S 86.32
3 0 $ - $ =
4 Total I's 1,225.65 | $ 454.13
Labor $ 1,225.65 Assumptions:
Material $ -
Equipment $ 454.13 Labor Burdens: FICASS 6.2% - FICA Medicare 1.45% - FUTA .12% - SUTA 1.2% - SF Pay 1.5% - WC 4.03%
2nd Tier Sub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 251.97
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $41.34
Prime - Markup -5% $ 98.65
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $34.81
Total Amountl S 2,106.55 |
Shift Duration: 8hrs
Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 2/20/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 2/20/2013



\\Sv6nas003.muni.sfgov.org\m544.1\FinalDesign \Drawing—821\2—Civil\Utility Composites\Sheet Files CP03\Utiliity Composite\ M:

29'-0

1:4444444
1
I
l
l

TBM RETRIEVAL
STRUCTURE
D
%,
%
%
S
£
AN
T
05/04/2011 ISSUED FOR ADDENDUM 5 & DZ MC RE E
01/21/2011 ISSUED FOR BID 0 - - - C
DATE DESCRIPTION RNE(;/ BY CHECKED |APPROVED

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

I_ Ny =
» 1 S_36’
SHEET PILES
(SEE UT-721)
FOR ORIGINA
DESIGNED ‘
M. DEFORGE
DRAWN
TELAMON F. BAYANI
CHECKED
P. WILSON
REVIEWED
M. C
TELAMON RECOMMENDED
ENGINEERING o FOWLER
CONSULTANTS INC. R. EDWARDS

DATE
JAN 21, 20°

Actual Location of
MRY Ductbank.

12" Steel Pipe,
Approx. 7 LF
Removed.

Location of Manhole in Conflict with
Steel Pipe. Manhole shifted South
to Avoid MRY Ductbank.

CONFORMED


administrator
CONFORMED

beaublum
Oval

beaublum
Callout
12" Steel Pipe, Approx. 7 LF Removed.

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

mhembd
Oval

mhembd
Line

beaublum
Callout
Actual Location of MRY Ductbank.

beaublum
Callout
Location of Manhole in Conflict with Steel Pipe. Manhole shifted South to Avoid MRY Ductbank.

beaublum
Line

mhembd
Polygon


ke
(O]
S
o
-
(O]
0
(0]
2
o
©
(O]
)
7))}
N
-—

(E) MH LOCATION.

. CURRENTLY

B COVERED WITH-

-

H



beaublum
Callout
12" Steel Pipe Removed. 


G221 2102/p0/01
N

¥

-

Y
L)
h.f‘_l




PROJECT NO. CN 1252
PROJECT NAME: Cantral Sutsway Tunnels
CONTRACTOR: Synargy Profect Managemant, Inc

Wit Rl g s Wil g 1T b Wk Lt of W L st S M [R——— [—— M_uu

Work Des ’ 7 7
F7 DallE ;mrnmrm&m*ﬂﬁi-ufrmw
‘o Wl L Y oriidie/” /Y ELH. SAY . %

Material Qi Cormmznm

MAME [FIRST, LAST] HOURS

EQUNPUENT DESCRIPTION Active Stenety

EQUIPMENT DEBCRIFTION Cruantity Aztive

o7
—
chhos wiBreaker / / 5' Siee| Plales

Mini Excovatie [Shoring

SV
N

Iurgi Excavat Gerariar

IDq.lnp Truek A Compressor

fEns oo

Foreman's Truck / Q

TootfFusl Truek

mweiller w' T
g ! W Impacted/Dolayed Equipment Qi Comments

Sawoullar wi Track

Tralfic Contral (@ Inlermection

Tenfic Cortrol & Street

Tritan Bamiers

Coma peenss missch i dEmonfiz mou g Te= (3

rm_ws_aﬂl_f_é&ﬂmﬁjﬁd_&&b Z' ST =

7‘\1 =
o SATR w Ty sl EUEGG DA WO el

PRI (18 00 (7 P gy e sy wm pEmrmme ﬂ
o i | Gl g, M afl i mur:-u |n- bt i e
nfmhmmumwm % hhrnp-l-lﬂ;-

Ihin'mbl




~ central@subway

Connecting people. Conngsting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)
EVALUATION OF MERIT
COR 050

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 050, Retrieval Shaft — Removal
of 12" Steel Pipe.

Facts: On October 4" 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at
the intersection of Union Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the
steel pipe was necessary in order to complete the proposed sewer re-location work near
the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the construction of a manhole which had been
positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank. A time extension has not
been requested for this work.

Contractor Rationale for COR: The steel pipe constitutes a differing site condition, as
it was not shown on the drawings at the time of bid.

Justification: RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that:
conditions differ materially and conditions have caused the scope of work to increase.

RE notes that the Differing Site Condition does not include:

1. All that is indicated in or may reasonably interpreted from the Contract
Documents or Reference Documents;

2. All that could be seen on Site by diligent observation,

3. Conditions that are materially similar or characteristically the same as those
indicated or described in the Contract Documents or Reference Documents.

4, Conditions where the location of a building component is in the proximity where
indicated in or reasonably interpreted from the Contract Documents or Reference
Documents.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: o 12/12/)z
Dafe
s . Y2 Wl
Copfiguraiion Management Board Dale
proval
S S MTA \ Municipal Transportation Agency ~ #21Howard Steet 415701 5262 Phone

San Francisco, Ca 84103 415701 5222 Fax



central@subway

Connetting people. Connecting comimunities.

CMB Change No.: CMB - 111
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 058
GENERAL
Proposed Change Sponsor; S. Wilson Received by CMB; 02/27/2013

(Date}
Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
Support

T

Add T o
Impacts of Change MWME&& - 12" Steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus

Change Order Request (COR 058) Amount Not To Exceed
$860.85

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
147 2 [ 3 [¥ 4[] 5[] 6] 70
(CPO1) (CPDZ) (CP0O3) (CPD4) (CPOS) (CPOB) (CPOT7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signalures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date

Change Change

Senior Program Manager:

Deputy Program Manager: Y

PM Project Services: AFC =2 21teds: 3
PM Project Development/Delivery, * 'E-A 7 /‘,r, /3
SFMTA O & M Manager: ‘
SFMTA Safety and Security ‘;_, ]:,;;!
SFCTAPMO. — f:@’ P 2 el i3

Comifients -- B

A Fam PGP O1 -1 Rey 1



Estimate Comparison
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 058

Engineer's
No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C) Estimate (EE) Delta (EE-C) Comparison* Negotiation Position*
The labor rates were adjusted to align with the SFMTA built
S 1 up labor rates (based on prevailing wage) in lieu of an
5 approved labor submittal. The contractor also has an
apprentice laborer with a journeyman rate in their cost
FA 4316 0.125 0.125 S 29435 (S 23255 (S (61.80)|estimate.
:,E, The contractors estimate includes welding equipment and a
g_ 1 generator that were not tracked on FA 4316. The
'g_ contractors estimate also uses an incorrect backhoe rate
w that includes the clamshell when in reality the breaker
FA 4316 0.125 0.125 |$ 248.47 | S 213.90 | S (34.57)|attachment was being utilized.
The contractors dump fee is lower than the minumum dump
fee. Note that a minimum dump fee may be argued by the
contractor for an amount of $300.97 fully marked up. Cut
back was not included in the engineer's estimate material
Material| S 13557 | S 17.83 | $ (117.74)|list as it was not noted on FA 4316.
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 101.76 | $ 69.64 | $ (32.12)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S - 1§ -
Markup - 5%| $ - S - $ -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%]| $ 16.70 | § 1143 | S (5.27)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 39.84 | S 27.27 | S (12.57)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 14.06 | $ 962 |$ (4.44)
Total| $ 850.74 | $ 582.24 | $ (268.50)
RE Recommended NTE Amount: S 860.85 $582.24 (EE) - 22.36 (EE dump fee) + 300.97 (Min dump fee of $240)

*The amounts shown in the "Comparison" and "Negotiation Position" columns are fully marked up for easy addition or subtraction from the bottom line




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 058

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This estimate encompasses the cost to remove a 10" steel pipe at the intersection of Union and Columbus
streets. This occurred at CTL Sta. 81+67 on 10/18/12.

Detailed Scope:

1. FA4316
Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 23255 S 21390 S 17.83 S 117.96 S 582.24

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
- Materials List
-FA 4316

- Plan view sketch

Estimate Prepared:
2/21/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 058

LSV S DS DS S S QA RSN S S S SO S
& S S S S &SNS ST NS SRS P
Hourly rates: 9 g 9 g 9 Q 9 9 9 ) 9 ) 9 9 2 9
g |@ g =
5 e
s |2 3| 8| 8 £glE | @ o
— N ©
513 |8 | |3]3]: LI IFL AR ARIE
- | E |5 o o o ol 2 T 9] @ 9] @
5 (83]5 | .|| ¢< 82|35 | S |B=| E|E|E|E .
5 |S =12 | o 5 5 5 T S|ea| g ¥ |5 ®| 2 g 2 2 Equipment
o g w %m = o o o O Ulo o S o PL =] S =] S
No. Activity Days| 8 |0 Q2| 9| A © © © Labortotals |8 A& o] A 2 (|2l 8 Nl g Nl Totals
1 FAA4316
3  Total
Labor $ 232.55 Assumptions:
Material $ 17.83
Equipment $ 213.90 Labor Burdens: FICA SS 6.2% - FICA Medicare 1.45% - FUTA .12% - SUTA 1.2% - SF Pay 1.5% - WC 4.03%
2nd Tier Sub  $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 69.64
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $11.43
Prime - Markup - 5% $ 27.27
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $9.62
Total Amount| $ 582.24 |

Shift Duration:

Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart

2/21/2013

8hrs

Checked By: Charles Dombrowski

2/21/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 058

Material Qty. | Unit | Unit Price | Extension

Dump Fee 1/4 Ton 0.25|TN S 7133(S 17.83
$ -
$ i
$ -
Sales Tax 8.75% S -
Shipping 2% S -

Total S 17.83
2nd Tier Sub Quote S -



. “prk Description:

SFMTA - Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 Central Subway Daily Force Acccount Field Report
PROJECTNO.  CN 1252 * ?
PROJECT NAME: Central Subway Tunnels Z
CONTRACTOR: Synergy Project Management, Inc.

The following work was perfo is Jale requiring the use af the Labor ane Materials, Equrpmam SF“‘Q? and Serv- listzd herein:

LYY I DD,
01X 1“!7{0&173&'.0)1%0‘?7/}14 "TL n’;L(J‘)uVLT/

REPORT NQ,

OATE PERFORMED

DATE OF REPORT A

Material jfu Commants
NAME [FIRST, LAST) HOURS ‘,‘ !‘
DIMD Azl 1Z%N
=] / T A
A‘m YW}»(‘DL VOANEE
ST /
T
i JLLh 74 Lo
8T ./
f
Q aT
ST /
m / /&Sb)/ GT Sarvices/Subcontracior Qi Commants
N
8T /
/ﬁ /1 o]
rd -
ST
oT
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTICN Quantity Active Standby EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Actlve Standby
ckhoe w/Breaker / / Steel Plates :2 /
Minl Excavator / / Shoring
Large Excavator Generator
Dump Truck / f Air Compressor
End Dump
Foreman's Truck / {
Tool/Fuel Truck
Sawcutter wf Truck
Impacted/Delayed Equipment Qv Comments
Sawcutter w/ Truck
Traffic Control @ Inlersection
Traffic Control @ Strest
Triton Barriers
Ooes owner want {0 demobfiize equipment? Yes No
Notes:
aFMTA Inspector was called bafore work was commencad? 5 No
Dally Force Account Report wes ﬁlled oul ath the end of the day the wurk wes performed? Na
SFMTA signature below acknow! 1 of labor, 2quip t. malenal, and servicefsubcoMrEctor hours and quargities aply. Coals'yihd contract al:uwabrr and confirmatiorf for

compllance with contract tacma and stope of work. Any cosis gatermined not o befaliowable (or payment shall be dedu;

&/ SV A "ﬁ@i"}/m{J@

Prepared by SFMTA Engineerfinspecior



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

WASHINGTON SQUARE PARK

COLUMBUS AVENU

y / J s o BEE Vi

S IR G e e G G GRS AU oy
3

3

k

3

o

4

2 — B ———
WS PETETSS S TR/ l TET “375f{

""""""""""""""" - IR )

TBM RETRIEVAL STRUCTURE

\\\\\\\\\\\\

Y CTL82+00 <

10" Dia. Steel %
Pipe, Approx. 7' v
Removed. R
......... o
\\\\\ +
,,,,,, K
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ ’ + -
S =
; A
B A
I @@
&
P & '
A %
x &
S
x &
+ :

. S~ —— -

\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign \Drawing—821\2—~Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CP0O3\ M54423UD701.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 3:08 pm UD-701

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN
ON PLANS, WITHIN LIMITS OF RETRIEVAL SHAFT STRUCTURE AND TO THE LIMITS INDICATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT—OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE
DEMOLITION WITH RETRIEVAL SHAFT CONSTRUCTION PHASING.
3. REMOVE WATER LINE. SEE WATER DISTRIBUTION (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL.
4. REMOVE SEWER. SEE (SW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
5. SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.
6. REMOVE AT&T DUCT BANK. SEE (JT) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
7. REMOVE MRY DUCT BANK. SEE (JT) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
8. CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET
GROUT OR SECANT PILE LIMIT.
9. REMOVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT. SEE (TS) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT. . 1”_1,
10. SEE STREET LIGHT (SL) DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL/RELOCATION. )
CON FORMED
M. DEFORGE ”}%;i:;{;ﬁ%éﬁg CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1252
TELAMON | - b S e MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
0. 2ne Do) jéﬁ’@i{% TUNNELS CL—18035
To]  pmasox [ AR QA UTILITY DEMOLITION UD-701—
01/21/2011 |ISSUED FOR BID 0 C Coggggg%N?Nc. "R EDWARDS , M T TBM RETRIEVAL SHAFT SRR 0
R v e YT EXECUTVE DIRECTOR /CEO CTL 80+00 TO 82+25 &8

BORDER REVISED 05/718/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT 1S CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF T

HE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION



rporter
CONFORMED

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Callout
Limits Unknown

beaublum
Callout
10" Dia. Steel Pipe, Approx. 7' Removed.


central @subway
 Connecting people Lonngeting Gomminiizs,

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT

COR 058

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 058, Retrieval Shaft — Removal
of Unmarked 10" Steel Pipe.

Facts: On October 18" 2012, The Contractor discovered and removed an abandoned
10" steel pipe at the intersection of Union Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal of the
pipe was necessary to complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation
work in this area. Sewer work included the construction of a manhole which had been
positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank. A time extension has not
been requested for this work,

Contractor Rationale for COR: The steel pipe constitutes a differing site condition, as
it was not shown on the contract drawings at the time of bid.

Justification: RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that:
conditions differ materially.and conditions have caused the scope of work to increase.

RE notes that the Differing Site Condition does not include:

1. All that is indicated in or may reasonably interpreted from the Contract
Documents or Reference Documents;

2. All that could be seep on Site by diligent observation;

3. Conditions that are materially similar or characteristically the same as those
indicated or described in the Contract Documents or Reference Documents.

4. Conditions where the location of a building component is in the proximity where
indicated in or reasonably interpreted from the Contract Documents or Reference
Documents.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

By: hﬂé;ﬁi@«.’ﬁb_ —— gféﬁéé
<

~S{_Jrah Wilson Date

Resig_im-_f__l,@fgi:necr
.'fI /I
4 AR 1 2=\ Z4V 2
C}ﬂﬁ ation Management Board Date
Appn v:’b
SFMTA { Municipal Transportation Agency ~ £21 Howard Stest 415 7001 5262 Fhone

ZanFrancisco, Ca Qd103 415 701 5222 Fax



central@)subway
[ .,..;_;'|:I='=i:£':_ﬁi'-. g people; Connecting commur ities, M _!!j! Iﬂ

CMB Change No.: CMB — 112
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -COR - 066

GENERAL

Proposed Ch_ange Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 02/27/2013
(Date)

Affected Disciplines: Excavation and Ground
_Support

Impacts of Change MOS — 12" Steel pipe removal intersection of Union and
Columbus St.

Change Order Request (COR 066) Amount Not To Exceed
$3,800.00

Cnntract(s) Directly Aﬁected by this Proposed Chéhqe

1250 1251 1262 1253 1254 1256 1256
10 23 83K 40 60 60 70
(CPO1) (CP02) (CPO3) (CP04) (CPO5) (CPO0B) (CPO7)
CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
Change Change

Senior Program Manager:

Deputy Program Manager:

PM Project Services:

PM Project Development/Delivery: %? F/ % 7A"‘f"

OEMITA O & M Manage:

SFMTA Safety and Security =

£ S E—

SFCTAPMO _— ~ /Z/g 2 142413

Pl ¥
-Comfhents

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1



Estimate Comparison
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 066

Engineer's
No. Activity Name Days (C) Days (EE) Contractor (C)  Estimate (EE) Delta (EE-C) Comparison* Negotiation Position*
H
5 The labor rates were adjusted to align with the
SFMTA built up labor rates (based on prevailing
FA 4337 - 11/21/12 Remove Pipe 1 1 S 2,568.72 | $ 2,047.09 | $ (521.63)|wage) in lieu of an approved labor submittal.
The contractor includes traffic cones in their
€ estimate which are not included on FA 4337. 6 road
ugJ 1 signs are used in the contractors estimate
-% compared to 3 in the engineer's estimate as there
A was not enough evidence in the daily photos to
FA 4337 - 11/21/12 Remove Pipe 1 1 S 806.83 | $ 727.28 | $ (79.55)|warrant the inclusion of 6 road signs.
Material| $ 13.83 | $ 17.83 | $ 4.00
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 508.41 | $ 418.83 | S (89.58)
2nd Tier Subs| $ - S - S -
Markup - 5%| $ - S - $ -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 2.14%| $ 8341 | S 68.72 | S (14.70)
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 199.06 | S 163.99 | S (35.07)
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 70.23 | S 5785 | S (12.37)
Total| $ 4,250.49 | S 3,501.60 | $ (748.89)
RE Recommended NTE Amount: S 3,800.00 3,501.60 (EE) + 298.4 (differences in labor rates)

*The amounts shown in the "Comparison" and "Negotiation Position" columns are fully marked up for easy addition or subtraction from the bottom line




Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 066

Estimate Summary

General Scope: This estimate encompasses the cost to remove a 12" steel pipe at the intersection of Union and Columbus
streets. The work was performed by a 1st tier subcontractor and tracked using a force account tag.

Detailed Scope:

1. FA4337-11/21/12 Remove Pipe

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 2,047.09 S 727.28 S 17.83 S 709.39 S 3,501.60

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate
- Materials List

- Photograph

- Plan view sketch

- FA 4337 Estimate Prepared:
- Change Estimate Standards 2/21/2013



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 066

9 ) > Qv G
S S o5 N N N N N > o N N N N N N
w N S SRR P AN SV NSRS P
Hourly rates: S S S S S S S 9 9 9 % % % % % %
_ wv
R} o
= 8 8 3 3 b
P~ wil 5 5 5 5 < °
S lg (2] 23] 3] 3] 3 Tl 2|l s|s|ele|le|e]|z¢
T |5 .l gy Q Q @ @ 2 o 2 S 9] 9] 9] [} [}
g |5 s|lE 8| = o« o« o« = 2 © £ £ £ £ £
51258 <g| 5 5 5 5 X 2 2 ] gl g g = =
o |2 28|y @ = ) ) ) S) < [ S > > > ) E .
No.  Activity Days 8 |2 =885 = s s s Labor totals = S I o g g g g g Equipment Totals
1 FA4337-11/21/12 Remove Pipe 1 1 1 3 2,047.09 [ 2 3 1 $ 727.28
2 S - S _
3 Total I's 2,047.09 | I's 727.28
Labor $ 2,047.09 Assumptions:
Material $ 17.83
Equipment $ 727.28 Labor Burdens: FICASS 6.2% - FICA Medicare 1.45% - FUTA .12% - SUTA 1.2% - SF Pay 1.5% - WC 4.03%
2nd Tier Sub $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ - Traffic control accounted for in this estimate was determined by examining photos from 11/21/12.
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 418.83
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 2.14% $68.72
Prime - Markup - 5% $ 163.99
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $57.85
Total Amountl S 3,501.60 |
Shift Duration: 8hrs
Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 2/21/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 2/21/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - 066

Material Qty. | Unit | Unit Price | Extension

Dump Fee 1/4 Ton Steel Pipe 0.25|TN S 7133(Ss 1783
$ -
$ i
$ -
Sales Tax 8.75% S -
Shipping 2% S -

Total $ 17.83
2nd Tier Sub Quote S -



—

s hr2all 20 2811036

- i




\\Sv6nas003\m544.1\FinalDesign \Drawing—821\2—Civil\Utility Demolition\Sheet Files CPO3\ M54423UD701.dwg FBayani Wed Jan 26,2011 — 3:08 pm UD-701

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

NS

PRERE

WASHINGT

5,

COLUMBUS AVENUE
r/\ m.../.ww.,./ A' ‘/MNA/ — f/f ‘ 4,1/,, ,,./ ‘,{\\ ”“/ S— ] X S— : f

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL ABANDONED UTILITY FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN
ON PLANS, WITHIN LIMITS- OF RETRIEVAL SHAFT STRUCTURE AND TO THE LIMITS INDICATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. ACTIVE UTILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RELOCATION OR CUT—-OVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. COORDINATE
DEMOLITION WITH RETRIEVAL SHAFT CONSTRUCTION PHASING.

Removed Steel
Pipe.

! CTL 82400

3. REMOVE WATER LINE. SEE WATER DISTRIBUTION (WD) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL.
4. REMOVE SEWER. SEE (SW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
5. SEE (AW) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REMOVAL OF AWSS FACILITIES.
6. REMOVE AT&T DUCT BANK. SEE (JT) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
7. REMOVE MRY DUCT BANK. SEE (JT) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT.
8. CAP OR PLUG ALL ABANDONED FACILITIES, INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ABANDONED FACILITIES NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, AT JET
GROUT OR SECANT PILE LIMIT. 10 0 10 20’
9. REMOVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT. SEE (TS) DRAWINGS FOR ABANDONMENT. W
10. SEE STREET LIGHT (SL) DRAWINGS FOR REMOVAL/RELOCATION.
DESIGNED CONTRACT NO.
o oeroree Pt s CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1252
TELAMON [ F o e MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
e Lo TUNNELS CL-18035
M. CHAN /4!9@@2&‘% APPROVED DRAWING NO. REVISION
TE TELAMON fFecomimote Wb, UTILITY DEMOLITION UuD-701
ENGINEERING s . — ,
01/21/2011 ISSUED FOR BID 0 C CONSULTANTS INC. |'R EDWARDS TBM RETRIEVAL SHAFT SHEET 1O, 0
DATE DESCRIPTION Rev. BY | CHECKED |APPROVED) DaTE J/iN 21 201 EXECUTVE DIRECTOR/CEO CTL 80+00 To 82+25 28

BORDER REVISED 05/18/2009

THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SERCURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SERCURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION,

88



Cory Kelly
Line

Cory Kelly
Callout
Removed Steel Pipe.


SFMTA - Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 Central Subway Daily Force Acccount Field Report

PROJECTNO.  GN 1252 REFORT NO. 4337

PROJECT NAME: Central Subway Tunnels
CONTRACTOR: Synergy Project Management, Inc.

Tha folawing werk was parformed s date requiring Ihe use of tha Labor Farce, Maletlals, Equipment, Spacial Forces and Services lisled hergin; DATE OF REPORT 'K ! i l|III F o

» . ]
“‘ork Description: Aermor . 12" aTewst ppE ATF vivir L Vamnw o Calom b,

DATE PERFORMED 1 ;‘_E' JH‘-

Materlal Qi Comments
NAME {FIRST, LAST) HOURS
DL hat Py’
8T 3
3 i oT
gﬂﬁuffca F\
ST E
L.-o¥oi & C, or
8T ﬂ
i oT
Margsd S -
8T ,_a
oT Servicee/Subcontract U [+
-5"1'—? A =1 ontractor [w] omments
ST 8
pu oT
E&?ér/ e 1.
-
ST
o7
r EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Activa Standby EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION Quantity Active Standby
ickhoe w/Breaker Steel Plates
Mini Excavator Shoring
targe Excavalor Generator . 3
Dump Truck Air Compressor
End Dump
Foreman's Truck ] 5
Tool/Fuel Truck
/ &
aw Truc
Saweutter w/ Truck Impacted/Delayed Equipment [1{F] Comments
Sawcutter w/ Truck
Traffic Control @ Intarsection
Traffic Coniral @ Street
/ 8
Tritons Barriers
Ooes owner wani to demobilize equipment? Yos No
Notes:
SFMTA Inspector was colied before work was commancad? @ No
Draily Force Account Reporl was filled oul ath Lhe end of the dey the wark was performed? Yes {:p
AT T

SFMTA signatura below acknowledges varification of tabor, equipmenl, malerlel, and servcefsubcantracior hours ¢
complience with gonlracl lerms end scope of wark. Any casts determined not to be allowable lor peymant shall be deduct

G f.i/':z,.« /,:-n_

Prepared by Dele SFMTA Enginsaninspeclor

lowabglity ere subject to review and confimmation for
cin,
Tt w27 12
Da [



Change Estimate Standards

Labor: Cost for change order labor hours shall align with the prevailing wage rate for each
applicable trade designation. These shall align with the approved submittal required in GP 6.04
Sect. Al. Prevailing labor wage rates may be found on the Department of Industrial Relations
website (http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWDY/).

Material: Cost for materials applicable to proposed change orders shall be limited to direct cost
including sales tax. Delivery costs may be applied if the delivery is strictly due to the proposed
change order. See GP 6.04 Sect. A2.

Equipment: Rates used for equipment shall align with the approved submittal required in GP
6.04 Sect. A3. This submittal represents the approved equipment rates showing the lesser rate
between the California Department of Transportation’s Labor Surcharge & Equipment Rental
Rate book and the Machinery Information Division of PRIMEDIA Information, Inc’s Rental
Rate Blue Book.

Taxes and Labor Burdens:

Social Security — 6.2%*

Medicare — 1.45%%*

Federal Unemployment Tax Act. — 0.12%*

State Unemployment Insurance — 1.2%*

City/County Payroll Expense Tax — 1.5%* (www.sftreasurer.org/index.aspx?page=23)
Workers Compensation Insurance — 4.03%*(Backup needed with experience modifier)

* Applied to direct labor plus vacation/holiday fringe
Insurance and Bonding:
General Liability Insurance / Bonding: 2.25% = 0.75% (Backup needed)

Bonding 0.75% + 0.25%
Insurance 1.50% £ 0.50%

Overhead and Profit: Mark ups for overhead and profit shall be limited to 15% not to exceed
overall markup of 25% of total change once all subcontracting tier mark ups have been applied.
Contractors may receive a maximum 5% markup on subcontractors total cost. A detailed
explanation of overhead and profit mark ups may be found in GP 6.04 Sect. C.


http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWD/
http://www.sftreasurer.org/index.aspx?page=23

centralOsubway

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATION OF MERIT

COR 066

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 066, Retrieval Shaft — 12”
Steel Pipe in AT&T Vault.

Facts: On November 21% 2012, The Contractor removed an abandoned 127 steel pipe
from AT&T vault No.176 at the intersection of Union Street and Columbus Avenue. The
removal of the 12" line was needed to provide access for AT&T to make connections
inside this vault. A time extension has not been requested for this work.

Contractor Ratlonale for COR: The contractor claims that the steel pipe constitutes a
differing site condition, as it was not shown on the contract drawings at the time of bid.

Justification: RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that;
conditions differ materially and conditions have caused the scope of work to increase.

RE notes that the Differing Site Condition does not include:

1. Allthat is indicated in or may reasonably interpreted from the Contract
Documents or Reference Documents;

2. All that could be seen on Site by diligent observation;

3. Conditions that are materially similar or characteristically the same as those
indicated or described in the Contract Documents or Reference Documents.

4. Conditions where the location of a buitding component is in the proximity where
Indicated in or reasonably interpreted from the Contract Documents or Reference
Documents.

Change Type: (2} Unforeseen Condition

.:‘3:;/ Tl 1212/13
\b.r‘[:;h W]hﬂ}ﬂ = Date
Resrdenl, %mcen

#

\ZAZANZ
g nﬁé- tation Manaﬂemenl Board Date
ppl va
S F MTA ‘ Mun[clpal Transponatlon Agency £21 Hownrd Sieeet 415.701 5262 Phone

San Francisco, Ca 94103 415 701 5222 Fax



central@subway
l mm: _i _:__{ﬁ(" in!' -H"Jlﬁfﬂ v.xﬂlmﬁﬂi‘[ih“ _,_—' ::E_;;_:"—l

CMB Change No.: CMB - 113
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1252 -PCC - 03

GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: S. Wilson Received by CMB: 02/27/2013
{Date)

Affected Disciplines: Temporary Traffic
Routing

Impacts of Change Modified Stockton St. Detour Signage Plan

Proposed Confract Change (PCC 03) Amount Not To Exceed
$6,152.60

Contract(s} Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1251 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256

10 2 [J 3 X 4 50 6 [] 74
(CPO1) (CPO2) (CPO3) (CP04) (CP0O5) (CP06) {(CPOT)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date
Change Change

Senior Program Manager:

Deputy Program Managers:

PM Project Services: 2 7/%,_(7', 2
PM Project Development/Delivery: Z/z :a/zm;
SEMITA O & M Manager: o ]
SFMTA Safety and Security = 5 - —
SFCTAPMO_~ /¥ )/~ 27 By /2

4

~ Cofiments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1




central@subway

Not To Exceed Amount
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - PCC 03

No. Activity Name Days (EE)  Engineer's Estimate (EE) Comparison*
1
Existing Signs to Remain in Place 0 S -
_’2 2 Every work activity shown includes two group three laborers at
- Install New Temporary Signage 1.25 S 991.77 |prevailing wage
3
Install New Permanent Signage 0.5 S 396.71
4
Remove Existing Signage 0.25 S 198.35
1 No equipment was included under the assumption that the work could
Existing Signs to Remain in Place 0 $ - be performed by ladder
gl 2
£ Install New Temporary Signage 1.25 S -
[=1
E
Sl 3
w
Install New Permanent Signage 0.5 S -
4
Remove Existing Signage 0.25 S -
Material| $ 2,348.58
Markup LM&E - 15%| $ 590.31
2nd Tier Subs| $ -
Markup -5%| $ -
Sub. Bond/Insurance 1.50%]| $ 67.89
Prime Markup - 5%| $ 229.68
Prime Bond/Insurance 1.68%| $ 81.03
Total| $ 4,904.32
$4,904.32 (EE) + 955.29 (Truck and Man lift) + 5% (Have not received
RE Recommended NTE Amount: $ 6,152.60 contractor's cost proposal)

*The amounts shown in the "Comparison" and "Negotiation Position" columns are fully marked up for easy addition or subtraction from the bottom line

S FMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency HERL L 52! Howard Sweet 415.701 5262 Phone

San Francisco, CaS4103 415701 5222 Fax



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - PCC03

Estimate Summary

General Scope: The scope of work captured in this estimate is for in the removal of 1 existing sign, the installation of 10 new
temporary signs and the installation of 3 new permanent signs. There are also 2 existing signs to remain in place, however this
is considered a zero cost effort. No removal costs of the new and temporary signs are included in this estimate.

Detailed Scope:

1. Existing Signs to Remain in Place
2. Install New Temporary Signage
3. Install New Permanent Signage
4. Remove Existing Signage

Labor Equipment Material Mark Ups Total
Cost Summary: S 1,586.84 S - S 2,34858 S 968.91 S 4,904.32

List of attached documents:

- Detailed Estimate

- Material List

- Prevailing Wage Rates

- Equipment Rates

- Table of Signs & Traffic Detour Plan Legend Estimate Prepared:
2/22/2013



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

e ———————— Change Order Request - PCC03
‘Oo’ \) \} \) \} \) \} N\ N\ N\ N\ N\ O N N\ N\
© RS LSS LSRR SRS L LSRR SR
Hourly rates: ] 9 ] 9 ] 9 ] ) ] ) ] 9 ] ) ] )
[ ] [ ] [ ]
I~ = I~ = = =
~ =] = =] = =] =
[C] 2 2 2 2 2 2 = 1S = 1S = € = € =
o~ (9] ] (9] ] (9] ] (9] ] (9] ] (9] ] (9] ] (9]
ARARA RN ElEJE|E|E 5 5|55 au
No. Activity Days| ©® © © © © © © Labor totals A = A = A = A = A Totals
1 Existing Signs to Remain in Place
2 Install New Temporary Signage
3 Install New Permanent Signage
4  Remove Existing Signage .
5 Total S 1,586.84
Labor S 1,586.84 Assumptions:
Material $ 2,348.58
Equipment $ - Labor Burdens: FICA SS 6.2% - FICA Medicare 1.45% - FUTA .12% - SUTA 1.2% - SF Pay 1.5% - WC 4.03%
2nd Tier Sub  $ -
Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% $ -
1st Tier Sub OH&P - 15% $ 590.31
1st Tier Sub Bond/Insurance - 1.50% $67.89
Prime - Markup -5% $ 229.68
Prime - Bond/Insurance - 1.68% $81.03
Total Amount| $ 4,904.32 |

Shift Duration: 8hrs

Estimated By: Kenneth Barnhart 2/22/2013 Checked By: Charles Dombrowski 2/22/2013



Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

Change Order Request - PCC03

Material Qty. | Unit | Unit Price | Extension
Sign #7 & 43 - E7 - 4th/101/Ver (Existing to Remain)
Sign #8 & #9 - 101+DV - S101 Detour Ver 2|ea. S 13398 (S 267.96
Sign #10 101+DL - S101 Detour Lt 1|ea. S 13398 S 133.98
Sign #11 - 101+80+DR - S101, E80, Detour Rt 1|ea. S 210.11 | S 210.11
Sign #12, #13, #19 & #20 - 101+80+DV - S101, E80, Detour Ver 4|ea. S 210.11 | S 840.42
Sign #14 - 101+80+DL - S101, E80, Detour Lt 1|{ea. S 210.11 | S 210.11
Sign #17 - A - Stockton Closed 1|ea. S 17052 (S 170.52
Sign #18 - G1 - S101 Ver 1|ea. S 73.08(S 73.08
Sign #49 - G4 - E80, Ver 1|ea. S 109.62 |S 109.62
Sign #50 - G5 - E8O, Lt 1|ea. S 109.62 |S 109.62
$ -
Sales Tax 8.75% S 180.66
Shipping 2% S 4251
Total $ 2,348.58
2nd Tier Sub Quote S -



Engineer's Estimate

Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - PCC03

Prevailing Labor Rates - SF
http://www.dir.ca.gov
Social Security Medicare FUTA SUTA SF Pay wWC Vacation/Holiday | Other Fringes
6.20% 1.45% 0.12% 1.20% 1.50% 4.03% Fully Burdened
Labor Resource 0
Carpenter S 38.50 | $ 264 |S 0.62|$S 0.05| S 051]$S 0.64 | S 1.71 [ $ 405 | S 21.77 | $ 70.49
Cement Mason S 28.65 | S 2.09|$ 0.49 | S 0.04|$ 041]$S 051]$S 136 (S 514 | $ 16.82 | $ 55.51
Electrician (Inside Wireman) S 5487 | $ 3.72|$ 087 (S 0.07|$ 0.72|$ 090 | $ 242 |S 164 (S 2395]$ 89.16
Flag Person S 26.89 | S 1.82 (S 0.43|$ 0.04 | S 035]|$ 0.44|S 118 S 248 | S 14.62 | $ 48.25
Iron Worker S 33.00 | $ 229 | S 054 | S 0.04 | S 0.44|S 0.55 | $ 149 [ $ 392 |$ 21371 $ 63.64
Laborer (G3) S 26.89 | S 1.82($ 043 |$ 0.04 | S 035]|$ 0.44|S 118 S 248 | S 15.96 | $ 49.59
Laborer (G2) S 26.99 | S 1.83 (S 043 |$ 0.04|$ 035]|$ 0.44|S 1.19 [ $ 248 | S 15.96 | $ 49.70
Operating Engineer (OE) (G2) S 3624 |$ 248 | S 0.58 | $ 0.05|$ 0.48 | $ 0.60 | $ 1.61($ 370 | $ 22771 $ 68.50
Operating Engineer (OE) (G3) S 3476 | $ 238 |S 0.56 | $ 0.05($ 046 (S 0.58|$ 155 S 3.70 | $ 22.771$ 66.81
Pile Driver (PD) (G2) $ 3717 (S 253 |$ 059 | $ 0.05 | $ 0.49 | $ 0613 1.65 | $ 3.70 | $ 2277]$ 69.57
Plumber Utility Pipe Fitter S 51.00 | $ 318 | S 074 | $ 0.06 | $ 0.62|$ 077 | $ 207 |$ 030|$ 29.65] $ 88.39
Teamster S 27.43 | S 1.83($ 043 |$ 0.04 | S 035]|$ 0.44 ]S 1.19 [ $ 215 $ 20.42 | $ 54.29
Traffic Control Person | S 27.19 | S 184S 043 (S 0.04|$ 036($ 045 (S 120 $ 248 | S 1462 ]9 48.59
Traffic Control Person || S 2469 (s 1.68|$S 0.39 [ S 0.03 [ $ 033 (S 041 (S 1.09|$ 248 | S 1462]$ 45.73
Scaffold / Shoring Erector S 38.65 | S 2.65|$ 0.62|$ 0.05|$ 051]$S 0.64 | S 1.72 [ $ 4.05| S 21.77 | $ 70.66
Elevator Mechanic/Constructor | $ 57.29 | $ 377 | $ 0.88|$ 0.07|$ 073 | $ 091($ 245 S 344 S 23.841$S 93.37
Elevator Mechanic Helper S 4010 | $ 270 | $ 0.63|$ 0.05|$ 052 |$ 0.65 | $ 1.75[$ 344 | S 2384 $ 73.69
Asbestos Removal Specialist Il S 2487 |$ 1.67 [ $ 039S 0.03|$ 032]$ 0.40 | S 1.08 [ $ 2.02|$ 10.53 ] $ 41.32
Lead Removal Worker S 36.25 | S 236 | S 055 | $ 0.05|$ 0.46 | $ 057 | $ 1.54 S 1.85($ 6.09]5$ 49.71
Surveyor Chief of Party S 37.19 | ¢ 2511|S 059 (S 0.05($ 049 (S 0.61($ 163 |$ 3.32|$ 21.181$ 67.56
Surveyor Chainman/Rodman S 3122 214 | S 050 $ 0.04|$ 041($ 052 (S 139|$ 332($ 2118 $ 60.73




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - PCC03

CalTrans
Category Sub-Category
Caltrans Rental Quote/ Delay
Equipment Page No Code Hourly Rate  Factor  Standby Rate
Equipment $
1 Work Truck 34 TRUCK $ 33.12 0.14| $ 4.64
2 Dump truck - 3-axle 34 TRUON $ 66.43 0.16|$ 10.63
3 Tow Behind Trailer 33 TRAIT $ 5.72 0.42| $ 2.40
4 End Dump - 5-axle 34 TRUON $ 83.50 0.16|$ 13.36
5 Generator 6 ELGEN $ 14.18 011 $ 1.56
6 Air Compressor 1 AIRCP $ 34.31 0.12] $ 4.12
60-90 Lb. Jack-hammer 1 AIRTOL $  131] 061]$  0.80
Air compressor, hoses & hammer total $ 35.62 $ 4.92
7 Arc Welder 34 WELD $ 11.87 0.18| $ 2.14
Welding Rods N/A N/A $ 5.34 $ -
F250 34 TRUCK $ 3312| 0414|3464
Welder and Truck $ 50.33 $ 6.77
8 Torches and Tanks 34 WELD $ 024 0.18| $ 0.04
Oxygen Tank and Acetylene Tank N/A N/A $ 38.70 $ -
Total Torches and Tanks $ 38.94 $ 0.04
9 Rotohammer 6 ELTOL $ 044 0.61| % 0.27
Generator 6 ELGEN $ 1418| 011§ 156
Rotohammer and Generator $ 14.62 $ 1.83
10 Rivet Buster 1 AIRTOL $  1.31 061]/$ 0.80
Air Compressor 1 AIRCP $ 2001| o012]$ 240
Rivet Buster and Air Compressor $ 21.32 $ 3.20
11 Compactor, Hand Guided 4 COMHG $ 8.82 0.18[ $ 1.59
12 Bobcat 763 31 TRACS $ 25.35 011]|$ 279
13 Backhoe (John Deere ID 310G) 18 LDDRT $ 62.87 0.12] $ 7.54
Clam Shell Bucket L /A $ 929| o042[$  1.11
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell total $ 7216 $ 8.66
14 Breaker attachment for Backhoe 7 HAMMR $ 42.26 0.23| $ 9.72
15 Mini Excavator (Kubota U45) N/A N/A $ 63.79 0.18$ 11.48
16 Excavator (Hitachi 200) N/A N/A $ 142.51 0.18| $ 25.65




Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
Change Order Request - PCC03

17 New Holland Excavator (E135) N/A N/A $ 120.13 0.18[$ 21.62
18 Ride-on Sweeper 4 BRMSW $ 145.11 0.14[$ 20.32
19 Bituminous Distributor 4 BITDT $ 6.52 0.14| $ 0.91

Work truck 33 TRUCK $ 33.12|  0.14/$ 464

Bituminous Distributor with truck $ 39.64 $ 555
20 Fork Lift Truck 6 FKLFT $ 27.14 0.20( $ 5.43
21 Concrete Saw 28 SAWCO $ 19.63 0.14| $ 2.75

Saw blade 12" x $18 per hour (100 LF) AP Sieg $ 216.00 |  0.14|$ 30.24

Concrete Saw and Blade $ 235.63 $ 32.99
22 Water Pump 22 PUMWA $ 22.61 0.35| $ 7.91
23 Confined Space Equipment

Gas Detector 4-Gas w/ Motorized Integral

Pump $22.79

Blower Portable w/ 8"x15' Hose $8.82

Retrieval 65' Winch for Tripod $11.53

SCBA-NFPA Approved 2216 PSI Complete

alrpeck $9.03

Total Confined Space $52.15

Traffic Control (per street, intersection = x2
24 streets)

Construction Signs 32 TRAFC $2.43

Changeable Message Boards 32 TRAFA $9.92

Arrow Board 32 TRAFA $3.20

No Parking Signs (A-frames) 32 TRAFC $0.22

Cones (per 100) 32 TRARC $13.27
25 Interlocking Water Filled Triton Barrier N/A N/A $1.61

$30 per day /8 plus tax
26 Traffic Plates Installed

Total per Plate (small) N/A N/A $4.61

Total per Plate (large) N/A N/A $7.19
27 Trench Shoring (4' wide trends)

Total per trench shore $0.48




%
Ot & |0 petoyf e al; }EMM
BOt0L 680, pelor L iy
/
TADLL OF S0 (EHM\' anyion
Sipn M. $1gns Soant aum Yarig Masuniing Acuise pews Fone 2
BN H”‘““"’ omnge  [stockton  [bushipertsi n Hpte - LV
3 T mamw msge |Siackton  fsniter (NW) T sl R Temp
3_lowey msr.__ Iwn__ pu '__l“” b (e Temp
P 4 181 Dot el ¥ {ren] |1?‘n _5_&9\'1 HEW Trmg
|5 [ioLny Emﬂww s m (e el Uight/ bdund _[HEW Fami
[ T 10l pelogi 18 jouangs  Hutter mg i Aghtf il EW EmE
A [ (i [ver Jowamge [Geary wh - un-_ | A
R T smﬁm%__lgmg_{g_m mium L T i
*9 T0EEOV & 101 palon Dongs |Geacy Lg_muwj ol |Sest Light HEW Termis %
ﬂ 6L Oda duﬂ CWpdafsry W sweaitight HEW Tomp
i'“* nnml B i, £ | deningn nhnum i |remp HEW Tamip tl.
V) f:r“'m'"‘"" s Im j — im fswest s frew Tesa
_“.p’ 1 s :f'*‘“'"h"‘ i anon |m i ‘_lm ‘muuhh_ 1
L4, oo ot I;‘m'"“"’“““' orange ]uwl. tae) ™ ghi NEwWrep |13
"% Polvov  |si0iomeurver [Orsrge 1-r-.i- Post [s) i {Greailight  [NEWTwmp
5 POV |e B0 Dstoon hrvmerell  [iadbdo dipcs PabiBlac et 1 WEW Tamg
j{;_{ﬁ‘ by Chosesd iyl {52 e ﬁ Tomp
1. S 30 Ver AL [ 1= et g t:m
1 [y PARIE NG o anen hass  frieefvn [ e e I8
o {osemiov I::f""“"“’"’ oiorme  {Meda lienate ) @ ‘wmum wwTemp |0
) W01, £ 50, Vey Bhal [kl b wu Light PERA HEW
B T R m e @ e [eREen . p@% tuentLght. T HEWY
ol ) 5 i 1) BER__ v HEW
M P | Ber fearm C] = el Ughi HEW
T ) EsaLl JomeEn  Jims : -] Lighy |roiiew |
_ 3G IE3 ARG /e 1l [foemgs  [Motklon lsutlesPos (idbiock] 1l Eg/Rensy
2 b |wmmm oangn ot “T”nm-m:mm m feestigm Temp
Bl {§80Dean ver  losngs  |Ponl tan [e8 " Fetrert Light |ew Temp
»n |- I:':"'“"'"'" |ouang: | ‘mm
R T €83 Datowr Vor__ |Biamge sl light T -
2t |aden I (T O T (S gaat HEW Tump
I [ AL SSRGS Ve [Doange |
3 A }anoion Civigd |I3-r|n;l ) Shiesillght ' ‘IIF'HHI
3 el [t pase (Crangs | OFaintlt arhed B0 {sweslllght _  [NEWTe
n |} {Hl!l{ﬁ § [FFarerll I ite i
TN [0 1E 10 Cstour Ver o Zanl ight AV T
3_{omon E0CHowpl _ liang |Omnt ] =t HEWTamg
3% IGil |16, 101 Left Lanw % hev
__!ﬂl__l%i___ . |Bo 301 Le0 Liae e g __|atonee {NT] hemzve
41 |8 5100, E B, i1 [nawherg _ |iinwsid (5) R PERM KBV
i 104, 280 m g [Mawhdalg | d e
37 |- A% 51 Dotird L] | Cianpa wwerd 5] i [Hemiwe
M jar {SMLEB3 A i i 2 v gl h HAvY
T | “EBIVe /iDL s e R Ptk NEW!
5 101 Detour Vel I
s |es ey ‘ E Wentbaran [rotem ) & B
ot |ed aihs /101 /o (GREEN  |dawihoops | et . frarna v
A |Es WSl 000 /A0 |trange  [Hawihoree |sention (M) 50 |aetmene
4| SI0LOsiour Al |Orenge  d0%Faneell fVon Regs (NW) |E|| strent Light {HEW Temy
4 i St 8 Pl Eis _|Esdst'p/fa
: Ak n [ Bdslpfematy |
e ik 3 [ee Rarnirre L]
o  Jannst mp s ) f rcill
R Mk 100/ Ve [oinge (ST whitl I= tgfteot:
ar I“ 5008 vy Orangs [Stht i i s o] | Enlptbamsn
a8 |64 LT n'fmf. ml: L Exlsl g Rumaln |
| ';fFE %—‘G’y W e
geotlt Folsuws (9E) S rb Prlm VEW




g e

(i, Pty ey, fomaal} deSebirpilog mwwney fie e B W0 -

T L PHER O il b 00 e, O i i b Sttty

mm—
[ e

Ma-10L

~ G

BEFTRY w=i b -

=L

Erty FErt by e e SEok on s e i
T g 12 ba e ety ae e TR e o ey M= e i e

UL ¢ e Eoy Mty [T ¢ Lt T iy
L L T T g e T SR o o = )

F s sl e ey be mesin

‘.,.........--_j Ly all

x

MRV —
ey SiEESs

(7

DETOUR 'SIGM PLAN
CINTRAL SUBWAY CONSTR
1252, — TUHNEL. CONTRACT

LEDERH)

ctes [IETEAM ROAN

SFWTA




central@subway

1 10 New Tempaorary Signs (o be mstalled per attached Tahle of Signs:
2 2 Existing Signs 1o remain In place per attached Table of Signs

3 3 New Pammanani Signs 10 be installed per attached Table of Signs.
4. 1 Exishing Signs 10 be removed per altached Tabie of Signs

Spec Rel. CN 1242 Tunnais
Drawing Nos. MiA
Altac hmants Attachment No. 31 - Modified Stocklon Detow Signage Plan

Attachment No. 02 - Tabls of Signs

Thne Comracior s propasal i price 8no 1ima & required on e is proposad contrasl enange (o 1he
subpeci contract m accordance with (he General Provisions Section 8 .02 B within 14 days ater receip! of
aPCC

Recommended by Dme Z/27/15
Wihson Reakdani Enginess (SFMTA Repraseniullee)

Cancuf in Principls Mg“"'\ uu-_'_'j'_‘l_hl

Mare Benson Constucyon Managhs (SFMTA Rupresanialive)

SFMTA | Municipal Transponation Agency




central@subway
| Connestug pegh Comenm vgimins -]

Costiract M & Mo 1252 . Tunnels Dee Q2N
PCC b & T 1252-1 (Revisian 01) Madified Stockton Daow Signage Ptan
il (twirwe & Doy | “Samh Wison Central Subway Prajsci

Whtat {Deseription of PLC)
Sumimary of Changes:

10 New Temperary Sigrs (o be instaded per stflacred Tabde of Signe.
2 Exiling Sgne 1o neman o place per afached Taole o Sigm

3 New Permanen| Signa 1o 0o instalied per aftached Table of Signs,

W N -

a 1 Exsting Signs 1 be removed par aflsched Tabie of Sgns
W —

Full closure of Stockion Stree: at Urion Squarn was not anticipated under (he 1252 Contract The
impismentation of delow sigrage associated with the lull dosyre of Stockion Strest was (o ocour under
the 1300 Conuacl  After the sward of the 1252 Contrac! € was decided thal 8 hull claswe of Stockion
could be implemenied Lo heip reduce the headwall construction durations. As 8 resull of e lull closum
ihe Cay Trallic Engenesr has requesied Mat 3 portion of he 1300 datour ¥igns be instalied Now under (he
1252 Contract ko heip aleviaie tralffic congestion and prowide betier tstow signage around Linion Sguare
The remander of the detour signage for Union square will be nstalled incer iha 1300 Corrract Tha
lofiowing harms ksied below represent the reasons wiy the City Traffic Enginesr has requesiod (he
matsliation of these delow signs Now under the 1252 Convract

*  To avod hirving vehicies (ravel on Mason and Sth Strests because all buses have besn eroutad
since construction began on Stockion and 4th Sirzets.

* To discournge divvers from making a eft orgt SB Powel SI after ah vahicles ans forced 1o make &
nght fram 58 Slockion §1 onto Westbound Geary 51 SPMTA has received complamts aboyl how the
vahicle reffic on Powell SU impacts the cable car operations

¢ Tosncouage dovers rping lo access Hwy 101 o continue on Geary 51 unill Hyds St

* Toencourage vanicies axling fhe ERe-O Famrell Garage on Elis St 1o make a o WE Bllis i
#re Irylng G access Hwy ﬁ?ﬁum:ﬂuﬂmn IM“WMM
80 'Bay Andge)

o Toencourage trvers tying 10 sccess Hwy 101 1a cominue slong Ellis untl Hyxie St For drivers Yrying
to access the Bay Bridge. this change will have them cross Mavket SU from St onto 4th S\

¢ SFMTA will work with the operator of the Elle-O Farretl Garage 10 encourage drivers fo us= the Ellis
SL pxil ingtead of the O'Farrell St exil Drivers thal exit on O'F el will end up driving on Market §
they are Lrying 10 go Soulh of Market. bul we are Uying lo nol add iralfic 1o Market Strest.

[ Vo i, Siwimn] — 1
See Attachment No (1) « Modifiad Stockion Dwlour Signage Plan

T Sreere gl 415 700 400 Py
SFMTA | Municipal Trmportation Aganey S Frarvrso, Co 8 )00 418 70) 3252 K



central@subway

AT IRR LTERTR A R TNAAR

Implerment Changes descrbed above n Eary March 2013

M? = 1
Ulilze Contract 1252 W implement Changes describad abave

[iwmﬂmnmmu&m} TED

CN 1252 Section 01 55 28 Traffic Convol
Crawers) hige
CN 1252 Temporary Traffic Rouling
Attachment Mo 01 - Modifisd Slocklen Detour Signage Flan
Attachmeni No. 02 - Table of Signs

_ThmmnlﬂmE-MMhﬁmmﬂmmmmmﬂnmmmth
Gerwral Provesons Secion 8 (2 B witen {4 days e receapt ol a FOC

" _M@( : 7/3
| Residery Engires Dud

SFNT A Represerimive

SFMTA l Municipal Transponation Agengy 11 Hiseed Saww 4 %8 M0 500 Peers

S Pt Ca ot avsTY) 50206



=trusten Section’ PERSONNEL\Arocdyh\Serwral Sunwoy'\SeaSubway Peipeziona’, Setour S (eted) Cendubwiyvdwy soooeay Tue Sep 5207 = &1E pm Layaint

DETOUR SIGNS
ShaLh A nEAAYE

CLOSEDs e ™™™
U5E A Metn e ey

DETOUNRS [a4'ur

ap'xa2"

B [ Stockton o e
__E‘vﬂr-mcuﬁuh
at Geary 8"0C
USE - RO BIARYE
DETOURS !4"#.!-:

A xa2"

101 {SGUTH] 5-ue

0 e LI

0"z 2"

80 ["gasT | s+-uc

@ 800
- —Alaik angrange

30"x 30"

M4-10R
aDETDUH %

4ﬁ"u|.§h—hl-nll LR LT
Ma-10L
BL g:ir:'ruunﬁ

AR tn s pange

DR

sC3{Ca)

bV ﬁﬁ}nnnun
FA K16 i & wraoye

e 6T [ AMLC
Stockton- R'H*“‘fm*

6*UC / 4"LE

GUIDE SIGNS
il g gl wats fmlth o sar abbyldi}

1013 6" 10}
36 x2a"

gz [Soumi | s*-ue
'::> 69101

aﬁrlx"‘},‘ll

Gl r/[rSﬂi TH] 5"-UC

Gil SOUTH|&"-LC
1a14ia"iol

" xz4"

6"UC/A"LC

36"x36"

6'UC/4mLC

all,nu

0"-60
| 67101

Go

G9

Gl0

Gh

3o k5"

6"-80
Bay Br | 6'ucrarLe
S0UTH §"-Uc
210187/} 6"10t
I6"x54"

5nUg

6*=101

36%454"

&9 {1013

LEFY LANE
AB"x30"

600
6101
"-uC

T

HOTES:

“E" Serles slgns are exlsting to temaln

Dotour signs to bo all black on roflective orange
Gulde slgns {o e refl white on green (100 binck on white)[80:white on biue and rad)
"C" * Upper case lettering / "LC" = Lower Case latlering

Humwrals |n shietds shall be 4" or &" In helght {as shown aboye)
Al slgns mountod al min 7 feel high.

DETOUR SIGN PLAN
CENTRAL SUBWAY CONSTR

1252 — TUNNEL CONTRACT

=<—DETOUR ROUTE

ga [ ath 5t
@) (1013
LEFT LANE Bay Br
44730 236"
3L 2 Es
QG F| " fsoumnfionsg
wd S PN, Bay
o 3 ':g:'@ﬂrldqu
polls v
) %—, 2 B g2
R fuum
>
) § 101
o e
5] L
SIS
9 .
S ==
oy Wiy ; et =
5]
>
.
Q
o
<

-

RN

[

T | ——

AT

T —— e
SFMTA [ = iR SRR SR Ao P s . S S—
= R e o e |
T - TRAFFIC DETOUR PLAN e
R AT T = e " (1] = GG DRI, == a—aa ey . 0

Ba RV DAY e



mhembd
Text Box
Attachment 01 - Modified Stockton Detour 
Signage Plan
PCC 3 - Revision 1 


EEEETE

8 xlnleinlels

Ies i p '
Crangs _ |Stockipn e g
|| QUM Lovome  [pont Eﬂ " ght l-wh-
7 _|meo 90 Dt vy {iavgy jon fsewni gt [ Ty
? * Tems
0 [ L. S
| 3 . 3
u e e e
[ 80 Dataurt £ ;&5!1 E-
e e —
[} o Grant B [Sheoet gt L. 4
' Monty 2
(1] L] moly Es_ [ewestughl PETRA W
v 5_7- 5] {Remicy
2 L et 52/ Dever 11 ' oo [eniorn
W a1 (T 3]
[0 1 Eﬂ
fﬁ 101 Frptonet Var / v o
e abyes pron}  |peEme nEw
: i ﬂ : 8 e
41 [1o1ven n Men:
L {ik by Bt
/101 [ et
A Ty T T fne T
a lu st/ tight tanes awhanty  [Hatans Nw) i |uwm:h"
RN — Ver %ﬁh—
T ke
a5 EEOLY SN EDEDI“{EEI ﬂ pe




2 Stockton Micropile Interference with Tunnel

In response to SPM’s Submittal 100.2, Pile Cap Layout Elevations, Design Lead Kenneth Ho (Structus),
set top of Dwydag at 18.83’ and top of pile cap/wall footing at 19’

From as-built survey performed for SPM’s CNCR #7, top of the Dwydags is 18.84".
From as-built survey performed for SPM CNCR #8, top of the footing is at 19.04’ £

Length of installed Dwydags for all 20 Micropiles that will encroach into the tunnels is 62.5’. Typical
length of installed Dwydags at 2 Stockton is 55’ bonded length plus 5’ unbounded length (sleeved in PVC)
plus a minimum of 25” projection into the minimum 2.5’ pile cap/wall footing.

Cut-off on Matt’s spread sheet and on the driller's Micro Pile Report is 18.84.

Worse case is 62.5 Dwydag at 18.84’ elevation with end of pile at -43.66’ — Matt’s
spread sheet shows the 20 piles, 9 SB and 11 NB and how much they project into the
tunnel.

Drill Tech’s approved as noted Submittal 100.4, included the following comment from the Designer, “Max
pile lengths not shown. Revise to include max pile lengths.”

Type 3 Wall from Schedule A requires 55’ bond length — which further supports why Drill Tech would use
62.5 foot bars.

No tension piles are battered at 2 Stockton.

MDLatch — 21Feb2013



SB tunnel

NB tunnel

CN1251 As-built Records

Equiv. Indicated as- | Indicated As- Assumed bar TOR Offset from TBM Theoretical Theoretical
. survey Date of . . Top of Footing Cutoff . Track Station | Elevation | CL to theoretical | elevation of TBM | Estimated #18
Pile No. . . built bond | built Length . stick-up . . . . . . .| Encroachment
marker | installation (Approx.) Elevation at pile location| at Track pile location shield at offset |Bar Tip Elevation
length of #18 bar above cutoff . (ft)
ID Station | based on survey from CL
ocksige of | V1251 sub. # 31/ CN1251 sub. # 31-| CN1251 sub. # 314 _ CN1251 sub. #31-|1251 d‘f:’ES.SR _ . Measured from | cutoff elevations
R30ainas| 0333 doc. |63-33, doc. 12755 |63-33, doc. 12755 Obtained from [ 63-33, doc. 12755 [ 006 15" min. | By inspection | 1252 dwgs CADD Formula provided olus stick-up
builts 12755 Micropile | Micropile Report | Micropile Report CNCR #8 Micropile Report | (T), 25" max. from CADD TC-134 by MF .
Report 8/9/9 8/9/10 8/9/11 8/9/11 for C (+RT/-LT) minus bar length
82-T 1481 7/7/2011 30 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 136+90 -57.40 -3.225 -41.71 -43.66 1.95
83-C 1482 7/7/2011 30 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 136+88 -57.38 -8.604 -45.82 -43.66 -2.16
80-T 1479 |6/28-29/2011 30 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 136+87 -57.37 2.078 -41.37 -43.66 2.29
81-C 1480 7/6/2011 30 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 136+85 -57.35 -3.045 -41.60 -43.66 2.06
79-T 1478 6/30/2011 30 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 136+85 -57.35 7.49 -44.38 -43.66 -0.72
- 78-C 1477 6/29/2011 30 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 136+82 -57.32 2.607 -41.45 -43.66 2.21
§ 77-T 1476 7/8/2011 30 62.5 19.04 18.84 0.00 136+77 -57.27 3.747 -41.77 -43.66 1.89
= 76-C 1475 7/11/2011 30 62.5 19.03 18.84 0.00 136+74 -57.24 -1.099 -41.09 -43.66 2.57
75-T 1474 7/5/2011 30 62.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 136+70 -57.20 0.315 -41.00 -43.66 2.66
74-C 1473 7/12/2011 30 62.5 19.07 18.84 0.00 136+66 -57.16 -4.718 -42.10 -43.66 1.56
73-T 1472 7/5/2011 30 62.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 136+60 -57.10 -4.31 -41.84 -43.66 1.82
72-C 1471 6/20/2011 48 62.5 19.04 18.86 0.00 136+60 -57.10 -8.389 -45.22 -43.64 -1.58
71-T 1470 NO RECORD FOUND
60-C 1459 6/21/2011 48 62.5 19.17 18.86 0.00 136+28 -57.28 9.282 -46.92 -43.64 -3.28
58-C 1457 6/21/2011 18 62.5 19.16 18.86 0.00 136+24 -57.24 7.77 -44.57 -43.64 -0.93
56-T 1455 7/14/2011 30 62.5 19.15 18.84 0.00 136+15 -57.28 8.786 -46.00 -43.66 -2.34
55-C 1454 6/22/2011 48 62.5 19.14 18.86 0.00 136+13 -57.15 4.544 -42.00 -43.64 1.64
54-T 1453 7/15/2011 30 62.5 19.13 18.84 0.00 136+10 -57.10 7.689 -44.34 -43.66 -0.68
53-C 1452 7/18/2011 30 62.5 19.12 18.84 0.00 136+08 -57.28 3.138 -41.56 -43.66 2.10
2 52-T 1451 7/15/2011 55 62.5 19.1 18.84 0.00 136+04 -57.28 5.847 -42.89 -43.66 0.77
g 51-T 1450 7/15/2011 55 62.5 19.09 18.84 0.00 135+98 -56.98 4.634 -41.87 -43.66 1.79
50-C 1449 7/19/2011 55 62.5 19.08 18.84 0.00 135+97 -56.97 0.274 -40.77 -43.66 2.89
49-T 1448 7/20/2011 18 62.5 19.07 18.84 0.00 135+92 -56.92 3.183 -41.22 -43.66 2.44
48-C 1447 7/20/2011 55 62.5 19.06 18.84 0.00 135491 -56.91 0.953 -40.75 -43.66 291
47-T 1446 7/21/2011 55 62.5 19.06 18.84 0.00 135+89 -56.89 2.354 -40.95 -43.66 2.71
46-T 1445 7/21/2011 55 62.5 19.04 18.84 0.00 135+84 -56.84 1.007 -40.68 -43.66 2.98
45-C 1444 6/23/2011 55 62.5 19.03 18.84 0.00 135+82 -56.82 -3.087 -41.09 -43.66 2.57
44-T 1443 6/24/2011 30 375 19.02 18.84 0.00 135+78 -56.78 0.136 -40.57 -18.66 -21.91
43-C 1442 6/23/2011 55 62.5 19.02 18.84 0.00 135+75 -56.75 -4.371 -41.52 -43.66 2.14
42-T 1441 6/24/2011 30 375 19.01 18.84 0.00 135+72 -56.72 -1.054 -40.57 -18.66 -21.91
40-T 1440 3/14/2012 23 30.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+67 -56.67 -2.093 -40.68 -11.66 -29.02
39-C 1439 3/21/2012 39 46.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+64 -56.64 -6.797 -43.00 -27.66 -15.34
38-T 1438 3/13/2012 23 30.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+61 -56.61 -2.937 -40.83 -11.66 -29.17
2 37-C 1437 3/21/2012 39 46.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+59 -56.59 -7.373 -43.49 -27.66 -15.83
g 36-T 1436 3/2/2012 23 30.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+56 -56.56 -3.723 -41.05 -11.66 -29.39
35-T 1435 8/2/2011 30 375 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+48 -56.48 -4.902 -41.51 -18.66 -22.85
34-C 1434 8/1/2011 55 62.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+48 -56.48 -9.16 -45.87 -43.66 -2.21
33-T 1433 8/2/2011 30 375 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+45 -56.45 -5.184 -41.64 -18.66 -22.98
32-C 1432 8/9/2011 55 62.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+44 -56.44 -9.208 -45.93 -43.66 -2.27
31-T 1431 8/4/2011 30 375 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+40 -56.40 -5.977 -42.11 -18.66 -23.45
30-C 1430 8/8/2011 55 62.5 19.05 18.84 0.00 135+38 -56.38 -8.61 -44.83 -43.66 -1.17

C:\Users\harveyai\Desktop\RFI 179\Pile Interference Table-MEF+AH5.xIsx

2/8/2013



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

2 STOCKTON STREET

N
A\ CUTOFF ELEVATION

18.84-
N L

|T—‘ —— —
N
T
|

EXIZTING PIN PILE 75-T

NGTH 62.5'

/_ 20'=7" TBM DIAMETER

Z N

—_— =

Z X

Q
\.

PER LATEST 1251

AS—BUILT DATA
® = PILE COLLAR

LOCATIONS

@ = PILE TIPS
ESTIMATED TO

PROJECT INTO

BORED ENVELOPE

DATE
BORDER REVISED 03/25/2011

T:\13286 CS DP2\Anna\ PLAN—PILE.dwg harveyai Fri Feb 08,2013 — 6:14 pm Anna

Vi Vi
/ \\ / \\
" I f I
\\K j | &( //
\ / \
A / /N /2 SECTION
S8 TUNNEL—" = == \— NB TUNNEL SK-1
\ .
o
0
/VO /. \ ' .
A. HARVEY THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM "
S CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 1259
TELAMON [__A HARVEY MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY S G
M. FOWLER TUNNELS
{REVIEWED APPROVED DRAWING NO
E == APPROVED 1291 MICROPILE AS—BUILT LOCATIONS SHEET No.
= = == PBAMERICAS, INC. | EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,/CEO SK— 1
DESCRIPTION RV | ey [cHeckep [aprroven| —RE 2/8/2013 _
WARNING: THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION.




Tan

Synergy Projeet | anagement, Ine.
150 Exacitive Park Blvd. Sulle 4750

Sen Franglsco,
Phone {415) 467-3000

CA 04434
Fax {415) 467-3001

SUBIMITTAL CONTROL FORM
_ SFWTA Central Subway Contract 1289
Unlon Squave I Rlarlet St Sistion Uilitles Relocatian

SFMTA Centra! Subway .

824 Howaid Streat, 2 Floos
San Franclsco, CA 84103

Atter: Milke Acosla, Resldeni Engineer

Propared By:

Submittel Contrel Ne,

Bpec Section & Subsection Ne.,

" Date Subniitled to SFMTA: -

_Synergy Project Managemant

T

LT
J.\ ',E!‘ Jo

100.2

31.65.33

G608/

"SFMTA Actlon - Legemi
&1 Appreved B:

wpproved zs Notad

C. Disapprwed -

Resohindt B Rejected

Namo of Contractor/Subscontraclor/Suppliar Date Revelved by SFITA: r w = ——,
| N — b=
Gonipot; _Javier Romero _ 825-263-5931 \i"L"- I =
Mamo B Tel. Mo, I i { .
- | I_I "I| L'._ .
Contractor's O Manager’siTeam's Cerllfication that e 4 L 2041
Submittal Is [n Compliance with Contract Regulrermania: j"_’{ g- éf v
Savier N, Ramarol Dzt ;
Manuel Aroal
Donovan Giitiand el L S fl,,\ s
S AVEES
SUBMITTALS - 7
Wo. OF Geples, 6 (unless SFIITA T
itesni ] noted olhenwise In Spec) Deserigtion Action® | SFMTA Actlon By {Signaturas)
1 a Pile Cap Layout Elevalions 3 :
2 I -1 S
3 55 5 =
: S—
5 I
central(Dsubway ' )
FOR REVIEW e i
Raguested
Relum
To; Afilliation Name Coples | Sent Pate | Date Dato Rovd by Raviewer Roturn Bato fo RE
- /[ / &N 1615/ ;7
i eBTPE snnor Chan | L. =/ /1) &S/ G/, / oy
O DPW-—BCWM f’[)UL 2 14 : _ N |
(I [P . RO ) a
v 3] 1= - { - i . i | N (S . —
Reviewer's Remarls: Dade Transilited to Contractor;__ -
6 Mrvacuesy FOR COMMENTS. MAKE CORRECTIONS NOTEI s e
Lead Revlewen: KEMMETH HO .4’/\’/ %G/ _ STRUCTUS BT
' Ir!n!Nann . / T Blundiore Titls T Affilisfion T Date |
CIRE  [1PBTPE AT Y O Toesen | _
7 ’%/l ,!HPrlntNamo % t) Ter Signature _ Bale

N No Actfon Required




' T o ! - . ' e EEI i ‘ t :.' e . ‘:- ' ' V. . Cpawd - "
i . | F i ‘f { '(/‘l’f,r&jf o s T - _{ '“ )
» Wl b it
i v i
' . ]

S n . = '. TR N
oAy N L il Qe e e <A e 128 24
Howbatd - (R k. AR AL A
oo IR

F T L

RO

e 3
1.8 1 i ] L i I'El 1
i i 1 i 1 L OUEERYRIL PLhy | 1 \

Pt il -‘-gf:. -

[

I
1 ! 5 *
WL, S :I WP
©an B H T
f3
X . ! '
4 F £
L W] p | . g
. - L 1. ‘|_
% .
PR
2
. Wl S ;
LR s ..
e R vy - i Ll a ?
[ ! T DRFET snell] eaniom e e = 3
o H B e ¢
TP 1L L i RN - e H
| 3 _ z
] - e lin iF sieinll A L I [EI e
| :

B
e SR

LA dg

ket - Mg
X 1]

i L , C Ty o] : { i - - 1l
i I . T ;n_::‘ f'c' . o e, L g i Tk | 35 3 & ‘ ! .
L \i ) ' ' . Pas :‘i ' S . : =

Oy
— &
el
LER R N L
TR NI St

PR R TR P LR

’-r e /! 1
ff (f (.1(4 Fd - ‘f(/u{_ Lr_. .;:"Vc.‘.’-'-.f

EET .
wan

e e, s e e




e — —_— e — T i
- ' 10" W - T0F OF PILE CaP .
. ,,,Jz : — ] TOP OF PILE CAP .L 4‘ = Py l)Z/ -
rmuq%aawc STEEL 2 , r 32 [, 3hy — ‘H VARES,
2y 4615, GRADE 75)— L el i i LESS [ TP 3, WAL
tRADE 80 wiF : « p b . ; H s
[‘1“*’ A . £l _ f ¥ = i ] z HAN 13 13'-15" FOR
= - B gl “1' ] —L HAUNGH TYPE 2 WALL
11 T, (TP} g §| E i 1]
b ];.'r - = s
a 1w L]
] > = al5 |2
SERNG PLATE - \.U ; T¥PE T —— TWFE C TPE T - ™PE C
1STH 4572, GRADE 50) 2 E 2 o~
&F SCHEDULE FOR ’I’/ ; P o . VAL TYPE |
— ~ B .
{1 THCKNESS e 1 : 4 qf - P T U N e T T——
B e ) oy i 1 . P e i ol 7 R S — b --\.-. .-. — A e — 1
| | | ] - ~ L :ﬁ\ \J“ﬁ?\\m’ ] M|CROF'|| E SCHEDULE A \|s
i \ i A% A WALL TYPE i [ WALL TYPE 2 WAL TYPL 3 &
i BOTIOM OF PLE 7 g % BOTFOM OF PILE CAR — — — - y
CAP OR FIG.  © % ' | TYPE € PMES | TYPE T PUES | TYPE C FEES | TYPE T PUIB [T ¢ Pes | W Tl I'i
ENFORCEMENT BAR : : . AR = - i |
| \SSEELY (CORRUGATED . OESON cur OFF : x DESIGN GUT OFF < |Bokp Lgnoy | 4B ET wi | A L 50, 1 %0 F ;
FOR BOUBLE L OF MICROPILE, e : . LEVEL OF MICRORLE — m—— — —g——— ——————
I EE?REQN PROTECTION)/ Y E ; E i 3 ”>| BEARING PLATE | 2™x1C"x10" | 1-3/4%10"x10 | 2x'.0 xlo 1-3/4710"%10°|2 1/2 007 1-3/4710%107 |
LR T o - > z 1 | I Il =
! Pl v o ' | 240 KIPS 150 KIPS 240 s 96 KIFS 300 WIPS 150 kiPs |
al FOR BALANCE OF BACROPILE [| DESGRLOD | T il 1 . m ===
2 N0 JODITIONAL NOTES, SEE R MAX t 1 T 60 FT 50 FF - -
il TYPE ¢ MICROPILE. DETA / | K LENGIH | BT o _ | e ?
| ot CSING C & 3 ON THIS DRAWING i % { , 3
(10 BE AEHOVED) B 3 ¢ A
f e 1 £ ; g MICROPIL SCHEDULE B MICROPILE SCHEDULE C }
Sl S (7 TYPIGAL TYPE T MICROPILE || Bavnsfe of oo Vol it
: 1 SR-WY SCALE: 1 172" = I'-¢ » ' WALL TYPE 1 T rweceues | e TPEES |-
i o &, _— — — = | - — !
% i TRE ¢ PHES TYFE T PILES ESTMATED ' 7T !
, oy A | Bowd (ENGIH | ¢ FT it !
3 . MATE e e e ——to
[ Lﬁﬁﬁf‘«i‘é %%?;T?r _ £ O° PAITERED PILES (S14) YOP OF THE CAP + | BOND LEMGIH 39 FT Sl SEARME PLATE [ 27107107 1-Pxioto” |
3 a3 G ) = Rt i —
FOR FULL BOND LETGHM £ oF 7| BEARING FLATE 2'x10"x10" 1-3/4"<10"x10 FiLL 750 KPS 150 KIPS i
i # T e DESIGN E
: b ¥ . X K
7 5 ] A 185 KIPS 115 KPS | ¢
J e ]
; 1 B e E T s PR e TN Y N \.._4-_-._-:‘uﬁ‘¢.~#-"‘c'»"'-"-““'"-':}“”'\“;MQ‘K
CENTRALIZER @ 1. FOR MORE DEJAILED RF" THEMENTS, SEE THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS.
I 1007 00w, »olE 2. FINAL.BOMD LENGIHS SHALL BF ESTABUSHER BY FIELD TESTHG
Y OB % A THE TEST LOAD SHALL B 133 PERCENT OF THE DESIGN L0AD
B B B.  PERFORMANCE TESTS, CREEH TESTS AND PROOF TESTS SHALL BE PER SPECIRCATIONS
B '
3 ;%‘ 3 %3 SEE DOWL @ FOR TYPICAL TYPE C PILE DETALS, AND DETAL @ FOR TYPICAL TYPE T PILE DETALS.
; ) é % £ .
} £ T {847 3.
MGH STRENGTH M : & 44 FOR &8 STOCKON SEE FOR TYPE T (BATIERCD) PILE DETALS AND DETAL FOR TYPE C OETA
{Ie = 5000psi) > =l
|I . I J 3\ MICROPILE SCHEDULE
2 5 8 R-003/ SCALF: WIS
&l = L AP
= — ; COEENON O o M
| £ f iy - LEVEL OF MMICROPILE L ¥ 4
e k2 & j el ¥ p BUILDING ADZRESS WICROPLL SCHELULE il
8 oA (M) M ¥ b e =] | ; | x §
% ) Mg 5 LE b=l — WP. FOR QATTERED L, | # 2 S100K0N | U SEDULE A 1
$ ] & T Y e / % | # 17-19 s10cKTON LSE SCHDUE B !
¢ FOR BALANCE OF MICROPILE o A % =
5 % A AND ADDIMGMAL NOTES, SEE i G A i # 45 STOCKTOW UsE SCHEDULE B
4 i TrPE C MICROPILE DETAL e !
‘ oy ON THIS DRAYING — Y y
o { - : 2 4
b a e . 5 R f s Pt e Fe e e i o .
b (O TYPEE mtfm@mw =l - IVPE T BATTERED 1:12 MICROPILE
E\ O e U1/t B0 |~ 5 SeALE: 1 172 = 107
Al ) FOR ORIGIMAL SIGIUMTURES, SEE € 17856 REV. 0, :
o . TR —— e i T
[5 - | I y F __"m__ | e S e THIRD STREET UGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1251
| e — 24= TELAMON MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENGY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY v
g —————= — — . UMION SQUARE/MARKET STREET STATION UTILMES RELOCATION| (0] — 17856
B = - Iy £y JPPROVED = - i =
[ —
DTy — y GTRUCTUS, ING w STRUCTURAL SR 006
i e SO~ AL 1 I AF@% ST, (£<ton P 7 MICROPILE DETAILS e — 1
=143 ;____u LU Q } Aol RRLTEERWG 3 DRI DAECTOR SRS 1 69
e E;— o l:-r; ;i»‘.’iwu —t

T



7.25"

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE:

GROUTING PLAN:

N
NU
i - HEX NUT— } ~ 1. EXCAVATION FOR THE FOOTING SHALL BE COMPLETED TO TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION. REMOVE (8Y 1. GROUT.MIX DESIGN SHALL BE MODELED AFTER CALTRANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 50-1.08.
1 T1T T OTHERS) EXISTING STRUCTURES PER COHTRACT PLANS TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR MICROPILE 5 — 94 POUND SACKS OF PORTLAND TYPE I CEMENT
j l INSTALLATION. THE DRILING AND INSTALLATION OF THE MICROPILES WILL BE COMPLETED FROM TOP 25  GALLONS OF POTABLE WATER CONFORMING TO AASHTO T28
BEARING PLATE - OF FOOTING ELEVATION, 15 FOOT OF HEADROOM, AND A 15 FOOT WDE LEVEL BENCH IS NECESSARY CALIFORNIA TEST 541  MINIMUM 11 SECONDS
HEX NUT GRADE 50 2 FOR THE MICROPILE DRILL RIG.
ASTH A572 g 2. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 50-1,09 ALLOWS THE USE OF WATER REDUCING ADDITIVES:
booig <> = < 2. THE CENTERUNE OF EACH MICROPILE SHALL BE LAID GUT AND STAKED IN THE FIELD. THE WHEN MIXED IN THE ABOVE PROPORTIONS, IF THE NATURAL CHEMISTRY OF THE CEMENT VARES
h2 N . BEARING PLATE . 9 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OF THE MICROPILE WL BE CLEARLY MARKED ON EACH STAKE. PRIOR TO RESULTING IN AN FXCESSIVE EFFLUX TIME OR TOO RAPID AN INITIAL SET, THE USE OF A WATER
NS L 7 GRADE 50 [l DRILLING, THE DRILL CREW SHALL SET OFFSETS FROM THE CENTERUNE STAKE. DURING DRILLING THE REDUCING AGENT WLL TEMPORARILY ALTER THESE PROPERTES TO MAKE THE GROUT FLUD.
g l ASTM AS72 CREW SHALL CHECK THE OFFSETS IN ORDER TO INSURE THAT THE LOCATION OF THE DRILLED HOLE
AND THE MICROPILE ARE WITHIN THE TOLERANCES SHOWN N THE SPECS. CENTERUNE OF MICROPILE WATER REDUCING ADDITVE ~ MASTER BUILDERS - *“RHECBUILD 1000” (CONFORMS TO ASTM C484)
S — I i SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 3 INCHES FROM PLAN LOCATION. MICROPILE SHALL BE PLUMB VITHIN 2 DOSAGE BETWEEN B—12 FLUID OUNCES PER 94-POUND SACK OF CEMENT.
] A4 ! \ T \ PERCENT OF TOTAL-LENGTH PLAN ALIGNMENT.
= W BOTTOM OF By BOTTOM OF : NOTE :ALTHOUGH THE CEMENT WATER GROUT MAY BE EXCESSIVELY THICK WHEN
5 - PILE CAP OR FTG. E PILE CAP 3. A HOLLOW STEM AUGER DRILUNG METHOD WALL BE USED TO DRILL THE 12—{NCH DIAMETER HOLE-AND INIALLY TESTED, THE ADDITION OF THE WATER REDUCING ADDITIVE MAY ON OGCASIONS REDUCE
5 1 - OR FTG. TEMPORARILY CASE THE MICROPILE HOLE. THE DRILL RIG WILL BE A DRILL TECH PROPRIETARY THE GROUT'S EFFLUX TME BELOW THE MINIMUM 17 SECONDS SPECIFTED IN THE CALIFORNIA TEST
% Feel 2 SHOOTH PLASTIC EXCAVATOR MOUNTED RIG OR KLEMM 806 OR SIMILAR. THE MICROPILE HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED T0 541, DEPENDING ON THAT BATCH'S CEMENT CHEMISTRY.
B “1 [ SHEATING FoR s THE DEPTHS AS INDICATED IN THE MICROPILE SCHEDULE AND PER THE MICROPILE TYPICAL DETAIL
g A UNBONDED LENGTH : 3. MINIMUM 2B—DAY UNCONFINED COMPRESSIVE CUBE STRENGTH OF 5,000 PS. AND MINIMUM 3-DAY
8 [ 4, I[))RILL ;UT(HNGS sHALL) BE CONTROLLED, COLLECISE% Agg REM\(LNEgH FARLEJM THE DRILLING AREA DURING STRENGTH OF 2000 PSI MAXMUM WATER TO CEMENT RATIOVOF ?N45 BY WEIGHT. CORRELATION OF
= ok RILLING (BY OTHERS). CUTTINGS THAT ARE CONSIDERED SPOILS BE DISPOSED OF PER WATER—CEMENT RATIO AND STRENGTH IS PROVIDED IN THE WORKING OWG SUPPLEMENT.
i, VJH (ZNTYPE T MICROPILE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS (BY OTHERS). :
: ;\ \=—/ o scatE o 4. A GROUT PRESSURE GAUGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FELD.
‘ PVC POST 5. DURING DRILLING; THE DRILL CREW SHALL FREQUENTLY CHECK THE AUGER STEEL WiTH A LEVEL TO
. GROUT PIPE INSURE THAT THE HOLE IS DRILLED VERTICAL 5. MONITOR INSTALLED GROUT VOLUME BY A GROUT FLOW METER OR COUNTING SACKS OF CEMENT
HEX NUT— : ‘ USED (1-94LB SACK OF CEMENT MIXED = 1 CUBIC FEET OF GROUT). RECORD THE QUANTITY OF
COUPLER AS 6. AFTER REACHING THE MICROPILE TIP ELEVATION WTH THE HOLLOW STEM AUGER, INSTALL THE GROUT IN THE MICROPILE LOG.
REQUIRED — § L CENTRALIZERS PLACED & |. ANCHOR BAR THROUGH THE HOLLOW SYEM AUGER CASING. PERFORM THE FOLLOWNG; 1) CLEAN THE
fE 10-FT 0. STARTNG 2'-6 ANCHOR BAR SO THAT IT IS FREE OF OlL, GREASE, OR OTHER EXTRANEOUS SUBSTANCES 2) AS 6. THE EQUIPMENT USED FOR GROUTING IS A DRILL TECH PROPRETARY GROUT PUMP OR SMILAR
LA, : L FROM THE BOTTOM NECESSARY, DUE TO HEADROOM CONSTRAINTS, FIELD SPUCE THE ANCHOR BAR PER THE COUPLER CHEMGROUT GP 60D GROUT PUMP WITH SOURCE OF COMPRESSED AIR, INGERSOLL—RAND HP 400 CFM
= T GROUT—\ i _ DETALL, 3) ATTACH THE POST GROUT TUBE COMPLETE WITH POST GROUT VALVES TO THE ANCHOR (OR EQUIVALENT) TO POWER IT. THE PUMP WILL BE FURNISHEO WTH A PRESSURE GUAGE.
X BAR.
5 B 18,420 GRADE 75, or % J < 7. THE GROUT PLANT HAS A DOUBLE MiX TANK DESIGN WHICH PERMITS CONTINUOUS PUMPING AS EACH
g _J 25 GRADE 150 BEARING PLATE o 7. BATCH GROUT USING A CHEMGROUT (OR EQUIVALENT) HIGH PRESSURE GROUT PLANT WITH AGITATING MIX TANK ALTERNATES FEEDING THE PUMP. THE GROUT PLANT WILL BE CAPABLE OF PUMPING UP TO
. = DCP THREADBAR GRADE 50 @ MIXING TANKS. THE GROUT PUMP SHALL BE ABLE TO CONTINUOUSLY AGTATE THE GROUT AND 20 GALLONS OF GROUT PER MINUTE.
Z (SEE SCHEDULE) ASTM A572 CONTINUOUSLY GROUT THE MICROPILE IN ONE OPERATION. THE PUMP WALL BE' EQUIPPED WITH A
5 .
'J: PRESSURE GAUGE. CHECK GROUT QUALITY BY PERFORMING CALTRANS' 541 TEST. POST—GROUTING PLAN:
= ’ \ . 8. TREMIE GRAVITY GROUT THE- MICROPILE FROM THE TIP (BOTTOM) OF THE AUGER CASED HOLE TO . ‘ . 3
11k Eﬁ?‘c"‘,{P"F BOTTOM OF FOOTING (B.O.F) ELEVATION IN ONE CONTINUOUS OPERATION. WITHDRAW THE HoLLOW t éR:o/Rz Tgl?xgmws%}ggn ULE 40 POST-GROUT TUBE WILL BE ATTACHED T0 THE. MICROPILE BAR
o - 3 POST GROUT VALVES OR FTo STEM AgGER CASING DURING GROUTING, TAKING CTAEE TO CONTINUE ADDING GROUT AFTER REMOVAL .
1k ST Gl : - OF EACH AUGER SEGMENT DURING WITHDRAWAL. THE GROUT SHOULD BE FREE OF VOIDS OR AVE 3 POST GROUT VALVES LOG
; AT 5, 10, AND 15 INCLUSION OF FOREIGN MATERIAL SEE. THE MIX DESIGN FOR THE MICROPILE GROUT WATHIN THE = &ETSSS&O%?ST&NUEEHSS?L%HE MVFCROPILET ROUT VALVES LOCATED WITIN THE BOTION 20 FEET
3n FROM BOTIOM "GROUTING PLAN" PORTION OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS. . .
] . 3. THE VALVES SHALL BE 5 FOOT ON CENTER WITH THE FIRST VALVE LOCATED 5 FEET FROM THE END
9. MONITOR N GROUT FLOW METER. RECORD THE OF &RO
f ‘ @ TYPE T BATTERED MICROPILE o MICRI(_);‘{QL%%GROUT VOLUME BY A GROUT FL R. R 'HE QUANTITY OF GROUT IN TIP OF THE MICROPILE.
\ ' NO SCALE o 4 AFTER THE PRIMARY GROUT HAS SET, POST GROUTING OF THE MICROPILE WILL TAKE PLACE AT THE
|-——-ste soHepuie 10. PROVIDE POST~GROUTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POST GROUTING PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN THE DEEREH}SN OF THE DRILL TECH JOBSITE FOREMAN, : K AT
* "GROUTING PLAN" PORTION' OF THIS SUBMITTAL
, . 5. POST GROUT SHALL HAVE A WATER—CEMENT RATIO OF 0.45 MAX.
/T\TYPE C MICROPILE 11. RECORD ALL MICROPILE INFORMATION IN THE MICROPILE INSTALLATION LOG (SEE WORKING DWG
&= o ser SUPPLEMENT). : 8. THE POST GROUTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A MINIMUM PRESSURE OF 300 PSI.
. 12. THE PRIMARY GROUT SHALL CURE FOR A MINWUM OF SEVEN DAYS OR UNTIL FULL GROUT STRENGTH 7. THE POST GROUT TUBE MAY BE WASHED OUT WITH LOW-FRESSURE WATER TO ALLOW FOR THE NEXT
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF HAS BEEN ATTAINED AS DEMONSTRATED BY TEST RESULTS PRIOR TO ANY LOAD TESTING. POST-GROUTING STAGE AS NECESSARY. )
#18 GR. 75 DYWIDAG THREADBAR } /7;‘, L1 et SEE THE MICROPILE DETAIL FOR POST-GROUT VALVE LOCATIONS.
EFFECTIVE AREA: 4,00 SQ.IN. A e WAL X
YIELD STRENGTH: 75 KSi MNETE e v o f
ULTIMATE LOAD: 400  KIPS s x
it T%I% tgﬁg: 300 E:gs N MICROPILE SCHEDULE A SCHEDULE B SCHEDULE C
-= ——qw } : 0 5 AR
- - ﬁr - m__ WEIGHT:  13.6  LBS/FT Aot ol VIALL TYFE 1 WAL TYPEZ | WAL TYPE 3 WALL TYPE 1 .
i ente: S e TVPF T PRES | TYFE G PILES| TYPE T pies | TFE ¢ PUES] TYPE T PIES | TYPE G PILES | TWPE T PAES | TYPE C PILES| TVPE T PILES
& LARGER MaR SI7ES ' (5H CRE TER T4 1 08 FOUA T -0 FT LET 30 FT 5577 | o FT BEFT | e 3% Y i
ARGER AR GIZES ' GReETER THL M O EDUAY T o 50 F1 = — H — 5 T - -
218 COUPLER YELD A { L e e ) e I D B N DS D= R
COUPLER INSTALLATION PROCEDURE: ' STRENGTH MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR #18 GRADE 75 {; oo PLATE ZRI0°XI0° [1.787XI07K10°| 2K107X10% (L757KI0°X10% | 2.6"K107X107 [1,75°X10°X107| 2°X10°X10” [L75"K107KI07| 27407410 [1.75°K%10°X10™
1. WIRE BRUSH BAR ENDS (HALF THE LENGTH OF THE COUPLER oy .
mﬁ ggg&m INSIDE 7O REMOVE RUST, DIRT, AND ALL Loos)E ‘ ozstzjrliELDAD - 240 K 150 K 240 K 90 K 300 K 150 K 185 K 15 K 260 K 150 K
2 ?P:Ag&aﬁ'?lf THE COUPLER LENGTH ON END OF FACH BAR BUILDING ADDRESS | MICROPILE SCH. | - A &'Ls"%iﬁif N/A 25K N/A 180 K N/A 25K | N/A 725K | /A 25 K
: : 2 STOCKTON | USE SCH. N
3. TORQUE BARS AGAINST EACH OTHER INTO THE COUPLER. #17_#9 STOCKTON | USE SCH. g T . (. : e toxn | /A 270 K N/A 162 K N/A 270 K N/A 207 K N/A 270 K
48 ST (
. . i STOCKTON | USE SCH. B Mg‘xﬁgm 12 INCH | B INCH 12 INGH | 12INGH | 12INcH | 12 MW | 1ZINcH | 12 e | 12 MCH | 12 INCH
(*\ COUPLER DETAIL —m—— ' ‘
\;—_—j NO SCALE AR yzE | 18 GR75 | 8 GR757 718 GR75 | {18 GR7S | fI1B GR75 | 1B GR75 | 1B GR75 | {18 GR75 | #18 GR7S | #18 GR75
REVISIOM: | DATE: DESCRIPTION /REASON: DESIGH Ey: SCALE: ' |
S MecuLLovEH AS SHOW i SHEEE:
T G THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM
» , CKD |8 KB | SRl e e e PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY — CONTRACT NO. 1251 1
B, MANER 1037 FBUCATION, 1! WHOLE OR IV PAST, IS
i STTHOUT THE WRITTEN COiESHT
BATE: cor No: OF ORAL TECH DRUYR & SHORmI, ING, -
4/26/11 yasy 2200 Wymora Way — Antloch, CA 94509-8548 MICROPILE WORKING DRAWINGS ST | oF
Phone: '825/978-2060 — Fox: 925/878-2063 T [ 2




Copyright ©2012 SFMTA

it is understood and agreed, that there is included in each lump sum, or unit price bid
item, the entire cost of all Work, incidental to the completion of that part of the Work
covered by such lump sum, or unit price bid item, or if not directly incidental to any
specific bid item, the cost thereof has been distributed among those items deemed
most appropriate by the Contractor.

9.09 RETENTION AND ESCROW AGREEMENT

A. Retention. As authorized and provided in San Francisco Administrative Code section
6..22.J, the SFMTA shall withhold retention from each progress payment, as provided
below. Unless otherwise provided in the Special Provisions, progress payments will be
made in the following manner:

1. As soon as practical after estimating the progress of the Work, the City will pay to
Contractor in a manner provided by law an amount equal to 90 percent of the
value, based upon Contract prices, of labor and Materials incorporated in the Work
at the Site until midnight of the 25th Day of the current month, less the aggregate
of the amount of previous payments. Payments, however, may be withheld at any
time that the Work, in the City's estimation, is not proceeding in accordance with
the Contract, or as otherwise provided in this Section.

2. When the City determines that the Work is 50 percent or more complete, that
Contractor is making satisfactory progress, and that there is no specific cause for
greater withholding, the City, at its sole option and discretion and upon the written
request of Contractor, may (a) release part of the retention to the Contractor so
that the amount held in retention by the City, after release to Contractor, is reduced
to not less than 5 percent of the total value of the labor and Materials furnished,
and the City shall proceed to retain 5 percent of any subsequent progress payment
under the contract; or (b) continue to hold the already withheld retention amount,
up to 5 percent of the total contract price, and shall not deduct further retention
from progress payments. The Engineer shall make his or her decision in this
regard at the conclusion of a performance review conference with the Contractor.
Such reduction will only be made upon the written request of the Contractor and
shall be approved in writing by the surety on the Performance Bond and by the
surety on the Labor and Material Bond. The signature of the officer executing the
approval for the surety shall be properly acknowledged and the power of attorney
authorizing him to give such consent must either accompany the document or be
on file with SFMTA.

3. Except as provided in the Special Provisions, when the City determines that the
Work is 98 percent or more complete, the City may reduce retention funds to an
amount equal to 200 percent of the estimated value of work yet to be completed,
provided that the contract is free of offsets by the City and is free of stop notices,
forfeitures, and other charges. The City will release retention in accordance with
San Francisco Administrative Code section 6.22(J)(5).

4. In agreeing to such a revised method of progress payments as set forth in
Subsections 9.09.A.2 and 9.09.A.3, above, the Engineer reserves the right to
return to the method of progress payments as set forth in Subsection 9.09.A.1
above, if at any time the Engineer finds that either the Contractor is not making
satisfactory progress or there is a specific cause for greater withholding.

GP-89
Contract No. 1300 General Provisions
Rev. January 18, 2013



Board of Supervisors Meeting Agenda Tuesday, October 23, 2012

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

AGENDA CHANGES

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
Approval of the September 4. 2012, and geptember 11,2012, Board Meeting Minutes.

COMMUNICATIONS

CONSENT AGENDA

All matters listed hereunder constitute a Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the Board of
Supervisors and will be acted upon by a single roll call vote of the Board. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless a member of the Board so requests, in which event the matter shall
be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered as a separate item.

Questions on the Consent Agenda are on final passage, first reading, adoption, or approved, as
indicated.

Items 1 through 6

Recommendations of the Government Audit and Oversight Committee

Present: Supervisors Chiu, Chu, Wiener

1. 120750 [Administrative Code - Retention of Progressive Payments for Public Works
Construction Contracts]
Sponsors: Mayor; Chu
Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.22(J) to reduce
the amount of retention withheld from progress payments in construction contracts from
ten to five percent; and to make minor clarifying corrections.

10/16/2012; PASSED, ON FIRST READING.

Question: Shall this Ordinance be FINALLY PASSED?

City and County of San Francisco Page 4 Printed at 4:24 pm on 10/18/12


http://www.sfbos.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/bdsupvrs/bosagendas/materials/mins_09-04-12.pdf
http://www.sfbos.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/bdsupvrs/bosagendas/materials/mins_09-11-12.pdf
http://www.sfbos.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/bdsupvrs/bosagendas/materials/bag102312_120750.pdf

-_—

N N N N N N - - - - - - - - - '
ELN w N - o © [e e} ~ (8] &)} ELN w N - o © e o) ~ (8] (&) BN w N

N
()}

FILE NO. 120750 ORDINANCE NO.

[Administrative Code - Retention of Progressive Payments for Public Works Construction
Contracts]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.22(J) to reduce
the amount of retention withheld from progress payments in construction contracts

from ten to five percent; and to make minor clarifying corrections.

NOTE; - Additions are szngle underlme ztaltcs Times New Roman;
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double- underllned

Board amendment deletions are smke%hqceugh—nepmal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section-1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by amending
Section 6.22{J), to read as follows:

(d)  Retention of Progressive Payments. Any contract for construction services may

provide for progressive or milestone payments, if the Advertisement For Bids shall so specify.
Each progress or milestone payment shall constitute full compensation for the value of work
performed and materials furnished for a specified period, less amounts withheld as a result of
dispute or as required by law.

(1)  For all contracts entered into on or after the effective date of this

Ordinance, from Frem-every progress payment, the City shall hold 549 percent in retention.

(2)  Notwithstanding the subparagraph above, the City may hold greater than

5 percent but not more than 10 percent in retention if the Department head responsible for the public

work determines that the work or improvement is substantially complex and therefore warrants a

higher retention amount, and the retention amount is specified in the Advertisement For Bids. For

contracts with retention amounts greater than 5 percent, ifff the Department head responsible for

Mayor Lee; Supervisor Chu
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

7/10/12




—

D DN NDNDND 2 a4 a4 a4 a4 4 d A A
g A W N =2 O © 0O N o O b~ W DN =

O O 0o N OO O A~ W N

the public work determines that the contract is 50 percent or more complete, that the
contractor is making satisfactory progress, and that there is no specific cause for greater
withholding, the Department head, upon the written request of contractor, may authorize one
of the following two options: (a) the City shall release part of the retention to the contractor so
that the amount held in retention by the City, after release to the contractor, is reduced to an
amount not less than 5 percent of the total value of the labor and materials furnished, and the
City shall proceed to retain 5 percent of any subsequent progress payment under the contract;
or (b) the City shall continue to hold the already withheld retention amount, up to 5 percent of
the total éo_ntract price, and shall not deduct further retention from progress payments.

3) The Department head shall authorize the release of retention, in
whole or in part, for work completed by subcontractors certified by the HRC as LBEs. The
Department head shall do so only upon a written request by the contractor certifying (i) the

work by the certified LBE subcontragctor is completed and satisfactory in accordance with the

plans and specifications for the project; {ii) the total f#el amount paid to the certified LBE

subcontractor by the contractor as of the date of the written request and the total amount of the

subcontract; and (iii) the amount of retention associated with the work performed by the
certified LBE subcontractor. Following a release of such retention, and in order to calculate
retention and retention withholding from further progress or milestone payments, the City will
reduce the.total retention required under the foregoing paragraphs (1) and (2) by the amount
paid to the certified LBE subcontractor(s) for whom the City released the retention. The
release of retention under this subparagraph shall not reduce the responsibilities or liabilities
of the contractor or its surety under the contract or applicable law. For any contract awarded
under this Chapter prior to the enactment of this subparagraph, a Department head may in his

or her sole discretion incorporate this subparagraph by change.

Mavyor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

7/10/2012




—

O ©O© 00 N O o »~ 0N

(4)  The Department head shall authorize the release of retention, in
whole or in part, for work completed by subcontractors under any public work contract
awarded under this Chapter with a construction duration of more than two years. The
Department head shall do so only upon a written request by the contractor certifying (i) the

work by the subcontractor is completed and satisfactory in accordance with the plans and

specifications for the project; (ii) the total fret amount paid to the subcontractor by the contractor

as of the date of the written request and the total amount of the subcontract; and (iii) the amount of

retention associated with the work performed by the subcontractor. The City may issue or

authorize the release of retention within six months of the date of the request. Following a

release of such retention, and in order to calculate retention and retention withholding from
further progress or milestone payments, the City will reduce the total retention required under
the foregoing paragraphs (1) and (2) by the amount paid to the subcentractor(s) for whom the
City released retention. The release of retention under this subparagraph shall not reduce the
responsibilities or liabilities of the contractor or its surety under the contract or applicable law.
For any contract awarded under this Chapter prior to the enactment of this subparagraph with
a construction duration of more than two years, a Department head may in his or her sole
discretion incorporate this subparagraph by change 6rder.

(5) Retention shall be wi'thheld_ solely for the benefit and protection of
the City,

(6) When the Departinent head responsible for the public work determines

that the contract is 98 percent or more complete, the Department head may reduce retention funds to

an amount equal to 200 percent of the estimated value of work vet to be completed, plus any amount

necessary to cover offsets by the City for liguidated damages, defective work, stop notices, forfeitures,

and other charges. The City shall release retention to the contractor upon the following

conditions: (a) the contractor has reached final completion under the contract terms and

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3
7/10/2012




—

N T N T N T N T N T N T e e S S T
g B W N =2 O O 0O N o o b OO DN =

© © ® N o o A~ O N

conditions and (b) the contract is free of offsets by the City for liquidated damages, defective

work and the like, and is free of stop notices, forfeitures, and other charges. When-the

(7)  For all contracts awarded under this Chapter, ifn no event shall the

City be liable for interest or charges arising out of or relating to the date the City issues any

progress, milestone or other payment or the date the City releases all or part of the retention,

except that the City will pay interest at the legal rate, as set forth in section 685.010(a) of the

- California Code of Civil Procedure as that section may be amended from time to time, on any

improperly withheld amounts commencing no earlier than 90 days after the date the City
should have made any progress payment or.released all or part of the retention. Under no
circumstances shall the legal rate of interest paid by the City under this provision exceed 10
percent per annum. The payment of interest under this provision is the limit of the City's
liability with respect to any claim for interest on improperly withheld amounts,

(8) For contracts entered into between January 1, 2012 and the effective

date of this Ordinance, upon the written request of the contractor, the Department head responsible for

the public work shall have the discretion to reduce retention to 5 percent, pursuant to one of the two

options set forth in subparagraph (2).

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the
date of passage.

Section 3. This section is uncodified. In enacting this Ordinance, the Board intends to
amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers,

punctuation, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent part of the Administrative Code that

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4

7/10/2012




RFI#2: Mobilization Percentage Increase.

General Provision Pages 84 & 85 and Contract Specification Page 3. GP 9.08
E and Section 01-20-00 (1.04) A.

After careful review of the contract provisions for contract 1300 related to
Mobilization and Demobilization we request an increase in the percentage
from 2.5% to 9%. This rate along with the materials on hand specification in
9.08 as given would be much more realistic. Our cost history is much higher
for similar projects in urban environments requiring high rent offices,
specialized equipment, and design fees for temporary works, extensive public
safety, and large work forces just to name a few elements. Further, the
combination of the four separate projects into one large project has added a
resource constraint requiring a larger startup in three work areas whereby the
mobilization cost is not proportional to four smaller projects. These factors
should increase rather than decrease the Mobilization from the normal 5% -
10% values that are customary.

Rich Redmond (12/21/12): Raise the mobilization to 5%, but only
payable with actual "paid invoices" which demonstrate those allowable
costs in the specs under mobilization item, e.g. receipts for 1 year of
office rent, 1 year insurance premium, major equipment purchase, etc.

Updated 1/10/13: Revisit estimate and determine ~value of mob.
(Eric)




aw

f










1E01 AZIX

1007 Az




Precast Tunnel Segment Liner — RFI 203.1

BIH’s RFI 203.1

With reference to the following two requirements of
the specifications.

Specification Section 31 74 17 3.01.D.7., “Ata
minimum frequency of one of every one hundred
castings from each form, segments will be picked
at random or by the Engineer and assembled on
the Master rings to ensure that tolerances and
interchangeability of segments are being
maintained.”

Specification section 31 74 17 1.05.1.2. requires a
minimum gauging of every 100" segment cast from
each mould.

“BIH JV plans to gauge 6 segments and 6 moulds
on a daily basis. When casting all 10 mould sets
on a two shift per day basis, either the gauging of
an individual segment or the mould it was cast from
would occur within a maximum period of 14
castings. This frequency significantly exceeds the
Specifications.

In light of this gauging frequency, and the
difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in gaskets,
BIH JV alternately proposes to assemble a ring on
the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring
cast. The assembled ring would be comprised of
randomly selected segments, or segments chosen
by the Engineer”

General

Measurements are to be of the cast segment for
every 50" segment cast per mold or at least once
weekly (3.01.D.4) and 3.01.D.7 which says to
randomly select from each sequence of 100
segments casts from each form are to be checked
on the Demonstration (Master) Rings.

RF1 203.1 revises the requirements of 3.01.D.4
from every 50" segment cast to 6 per day and
3.01.D.7 from 1 ring every 100 rings cast to 1 ring
every 500 rings cast, to be assembled on the
Master Rings

Comments/Discussion

Predicated upon PMC production schedule for
25Feb2013 there will be 90 segments cast.
There will be 90 segments x 5 days or 450
segments cast for the week beginning
25Feb2013.

PMC, per RFI 203.1, will gauge 30 (6
segments per day x 5 days) segments and 30
(6 molds per day x 5 days) molds for the 450
segments that are to be cast for the week
beginning 25Feb2013. Our Specifications (31
74 17. 3.01.D.4) require 9 (450 segments + 5
days) segments to be gauged VS 30 (6
segments per day x 5 days) segments that will
be gauged per RFI 203.1 — this is 3 1/3 times
as many segments being gauged than what is
required by the Specifications.

There is no requirements for checking
dimensions of the molds during production but
per RFI1 203.1, PMC will check 6 molds per
day.

For the production week beginning
25Feb2013, there will be 3 1/3 times more
gauging of cast segments than what is
required by the Specifications. In addition, 6
molds per day will be gauged — no gauging of
forms is required. Assembly on Master Rings
of 1 ring per 100 cast to 1 ring per 500 cast is
20 percent of the Specification requirement,
however, the Specifications were written for a
completely different type of gasket and
therefore, the requirement for Master Ring
assembly may no longer be appropriate.

MDLatch — 21Feb2013




Barnard Impregilo Healy J.V. REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

No. 203.1

TITLE: Segment Measuring Frequency DATE: 12/21/2012
PROJECT: 1252 TBM, Launch Box and Tunnel JOB: 1252
TO: Attn: Sarah Wilson

San Francisco MTA

821 Howard St. STARTED:

2nd Floor COMPLETED:

San Francisco, CA 94103 REQUIRED: 12/28/2012

Phone: 415-701-5276 Fax: 415-701-5222

QUESTION:
With reference to the following two requirements of the Specifications.

Specification Section 31 74 17 3.01 D. 7. , “At a minimum frequency of one of every one hundred castings
from each form, segments will be picked at random or by the Engineer and assembled on the Master rings to

ensure that tolerances and interchangeability of segments are being maintained.”

Specification Section 31 74 17 1.05 L.2. requires a minimum gauging of every 100th segment cast from each
mould.

BIH JV plans to gauge 6 segments and 6 moulds on a daily basis. When casting all 10 mould sets on a two shift
per day basis, either the gauging of an individual segment or the mould it was cast from would occur within a
maximum period of 14 castings. This frequency significantly exceeds the Specifications.

In light of this gauging frequency, and the difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in gaskets, BIH JV alternately
proposes to assemble a ring on the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring cast. The assembled ring would

be comprised of randomly selected segments, or segments chosen by the Engineer.

Please confirm the alternative interval is acceptable.
ANSWER:

The proposed change is acceptable.

BIH is reminded that all other testing specified in the contract is still applicable.

Requested By:Barnard Impregilo Healy J.V. Date: 12/21/2012

Signed:

Matt Paulisich

Primavera ® Page 1 of 1



Trend Log

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Ent Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies

Item # Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS

Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)

1250-0001 04/15/10

081-0001

Delete Option MF-OPTL1 "“Fire Protection Sprinkler System"

N/A

(50,000)

Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1

CMOD #1
Approved

1250-0002 05/07/10

081-0002

Changes to Sewer on 4th between Howard and Folsom

CMB-0001

Agree

07/12/10

+107,174

Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per plan.
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2

CMOD #2
Approved

1250-0003 05/28/10

081-0003

Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7

CMB-0002

Agree

08/04/10

+192,420

In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs 1021) and JT-7 bid gty exceeded by 112%
(500 vs. 1060)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

CMOD #3
Approved

1250-0004 07/02/10

081-0004

Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing on 4th between
Howard and Folsom

CMB-0003

Agree

07/12/10

+170,000

Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and
Howard.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

COR #3-RFI #76

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

CMOD #4
Approved

1250-0005 04/20/10

081-0005

Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison

CMB-0004

Agree

08/04/10

+586,000

At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS conflict with
18" sewer.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

PCC #2: RFl #s 34, 49 & 51

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5

CMOD #5
Approved

1250-0006 04/29/10

081-0006

Install four additional piles and reinforce existing foundation at 401
4th Street

CMB-0005

Agree

08/25/10

+130,000

Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan. Also,
foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement.

Refer to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

CMOD #6
Approved

1250-0007 10/06/10

081-0007

Additional work to install 48" sewer due to various utility conflicts at
4th/Bryant

N/A

+32,964

48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new joint
trench is installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means to
install sewer. Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1250-0008 10/06/10

081-0008

Relocate TPC vault on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom

N/A

+19,500

Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a differing site
condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not reside inside AT&T
intercept vault.

Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.

Executed on 10/14/2010.

Refer to RFI #62

($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to TPC, July|
August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

(19,500)

1250-0009 10/06/10

081-0009

Install additional sewer and provide temporary connections at
4th/Stillman

N/A

+47,000

Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additional
sewer to be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed,
additional sewer is necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into optional
MH.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

RFI #91

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 1 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install vaults,
stated it is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI #82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison can not be
. — - installed at design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet instead of vault being
Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping of existing duct CMOD #10
1250-0010 10/06/10 081-0010 Wy bank at various Iocation’;p 9 9 6 N/A +48,181 |on top of existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench and modification to existing Approved (48,181)
duct bank. Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor.
($48,181) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T,
Sept-Oct '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
1250-0011 10/06/10 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 Howard 2 -0- This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CYODEAIE
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 Additional work related to AT&T facilties due to unforeseen 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _0-|AT&T through the Form B process. ($67,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in CMOD #20
conditions. Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 Additional work related to PG&E facilities due to unforeseen 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _0-|PG&E through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in CMOD #20
conditions. Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
. Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west side) on 4th between This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
1250-0014 S 081-0014 Howard and Folsom. 2 "0l COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped work.
Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring, and cost of
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 Archaeolog|ca[ F|nd|ngs'- Charges for rental' of steel plates, triton 2 +784.771 maintenance. Total f:ost exposure is projected through end of Novgmber 2010. The $290,703.00 is CMOD #20
barriers, shoring and labor for maintenance. expected to be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
$597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11/10/10 +156,418 [N CMOD #12
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
1250-0017 10/06/10 081-0017 Protection Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 _0-|Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via email
dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-up pending.
Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
1250-0018 10/06/10 081-0018 Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 _0-|Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via email
dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-up pending.
Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00 per day
for 60 days ($180K).
: : : . New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time. In
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Extended overhead delay claim due to Archaeological discoveries 2 addition, midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead cost is
averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan and
would create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope. CMOD #11
1250-0020 10/06/10 081-0020 Sewer modification under 1-80 freeway at 2 locations 3 +39,062 |Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147.
. Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the lateral
1250-0021 10/06/10 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at NW 4th/Harrison 2 9 vl .the sewgr, a ney\( ezl NV.V RIS 5 &) (SFEiEiEs] Seliem:
CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.
AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in DPW
as-built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead joint to be
12500022 |  10/06/10 081-0022 Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at 4th/Harrison 2 CMB-0026 Agree 01/12/11 +160,908 | e e L o e e CMOD #15
sewer. The preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a different location rather than Approved
installing vertical offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.
No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 2 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1250-0023

10/06/10

081-0023

Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months due to PG&E delay at
Clementina

+24,981

Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of steel
plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase and PG&E
was not made aware of the conflict then.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13

CMOD #13
Approved

1250-0024

10/06/10

081-0024

Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities

CMB-0048

Agree

08/24/11

+95,311

Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T refused
to pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 contract.

($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

(95,311)

1250-0025

10/06/10

081-0025

Utility support and work around for PG&E facilities

Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E
negotiated $100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.

1250-0026

10/06/10

081-0026

Utility support and work around for SFWD facilities

CMB-0028

Agree

02/09/11

+66,510

Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and 35.
Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus COR #35.
No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological mitigation

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other
support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are

“|charges up to end of November 2010 only.

Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological mitigation, Part |1

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other
support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are
expected charges beyond November 2010.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #14
Approved

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional excavation and backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree

05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only
included 200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per the
direction of SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy.
Examples of differing conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than where it's
shown in the plan, existing waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive, differing
condition at 5th/Clementina, connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to other utilities in
the way.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

1250-0030

12/08/10

081-0030

Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing site conditions"
related to the installation of publicly owned facilities only (sewer,
water, AWSS, Joint trench)

CMB-0030

Agree

04/13/11

+235,595

This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being tracked
separately and a separate change order will be issued.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

1250-0031

12/08/10

081-0031

Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance for cast-in-place
utility vaults™

Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place manholes as
required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit amount included in Trend
#43

1250-0032

12/08/10

081-0032

Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling and disposal of Class
| Hazardous Waste"

Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste. No

“|class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway

was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is
claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0033

12/08/10

081-0033

Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 "Transportation of Class |
Hazardous Waste"

Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No class |
hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the 1-80 freeway was put
back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming
to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0034

12/08/10

081-0034

Cost overrun for bid item TR-6 "Allowance for manual traffic control"

CMB-0037

Agree

05/04/11

+68,820

Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract
allowance amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections (4th/Howard,
4th/Folsom, 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about $800.00 per day
($100.00 per hour). The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police officer. Hence,
additional money was needed for traffic control support. Final amount paid police officers is $87,500.00.
Additional billings for parking control officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to
be about $60,000.00.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18

CMOD #18
Approved

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 3 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action Date

Approval

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1250-0035

12/08/10

081-0035

Premium cost for requesting contractor to accelerate work on 4th
Street between Howard and Folsom

-0-

Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have enough
time to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the Holiday season.
Without accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the barriers, street plates and
shoring for the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By accelerating the work and DPT allowing
the contractor to work through the beginning of the Holiday Moratorium, the project avoided these rental
costs, which is estimated to be greater than the premium cost of accelerating the work.

COR Not submitted by Contractor

CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

1250-0036

12/08/10

081-0036

Rental/Maintenance costs for support of Archeological Trenches

(Part 1 of 4) $255,840;
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation Efforts
(Part 2 of 4) $199,741;
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs

(Part 3 of 4) $67,728;

Additional Overhead/Indirect Costs During Archeological Delay

Period

(Part 4 of 4) $124,186

CMB-0041

Agree

07/13/11
02/15/12
07/25/12
09/12/12

'
o
T

Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his equipment that
were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans rate for equipment
standby for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order request related to this item.
RE to verify if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period. 2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for
Support (Part 2 of 4);

Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for 1 of 3)
Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect cost. RE
to add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.

09/12: RE to Prepare Modification

10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the SFMTA's
estimate of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0037

12/08/10

081-0037

Compensation for loss of production, inefficiency and disruption of
work due to archaeological discovery

Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of production,
inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request related to this item.
Amount shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the contractor but change justification is
very unlikely. Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $661,559 removing the month of
October and option work. This was then revised to 800,000. There has been no official submittal from
Synergy. SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the
claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

1250-0038

03/18/11

081-0038

Project Delay due to archaeological discovery and PG&E Issues.

Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to Olivet
University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize an estimated

|6 weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE.

Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st, 2011. RE responded
requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no additional information has been
provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.

1250-0039

05/18/11

081-0039

Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
item amount total is $40,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0040

05/18/11

081-0040

Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract

_|Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid

item amount total is $73,117.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0041

05/18/11

081-0041

Delete UD-5 and UD-6 (Class | Off haul and Handling) from Contract

_|Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid

items total amount is $150,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0042

05/25/11

081-0042

Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract

_|Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid

item amount total is $100,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-9001

10/06/10

081-9001

Ytility-Companiesrefusalto-contribute-to-utility-suppert costs-and-
work-around. (Voided. Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)

VOIDED

1250-0043

08/03/11

081-0043

Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

(333,904)

Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead costs for
bid items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20
Approved

Page 4 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN of the
original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
SEE LIS *2,694.211 141 62 992 will offset some of this OVER RUN. (162,992)
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility Reimbursement
credits for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the
SFMTA determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing the
Modi i | plan b blishi inal N alternate pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following ways:
odify tra |cAcoAntr0 B fin  @siElllE |pg G5 trgve EWS e increased public safety, increase construction production, and create a more pleasing environment to the CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 Stockton St. in lieu of time-based multiple lane requirements as 7 -0- public and merchant Aoproved
stipulated in contract plans TR-001 to 004. COR #1 : PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney’s and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in CN
1253) must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting stairs
Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath Joint Trench would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it to span the excavated CMOD #2
1251-0002 03/18/11 082-0002 along Stockton at O'Farrell (East Side). CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 1&3 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11 +67,634 larea. The addition of the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a relocation of P —
LEFT) to CTL 134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT Emergency Stair #4. PP
COR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
A During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement may
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary Street and O'Farrell cause damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will
1251-0003 03/18/11 082-0003 Street. The modified manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,019 |replace the vulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as susceptible CMOD #1
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe inside the existing to settlement-induced damage. Approved
3'x5’ brick sewer. COR #9, PCC #2
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the secondary
ch 0 Nei M d | Il due t . enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. missing footing in one CMOD #3
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 anges to Neiman z:tjr;:fus sectl)tn arydgtrjc RIS BN LIS W VElelE 2 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 |area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, existing wall to be 6" into private A d
fiering site conaitions. property. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. pprove
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place.
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting in
extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308 and 309
- . - showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53 (Synergy FA
Existing PG&E duit: found on t d llel t ] ) S ) ) . ) CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 Xisting conaults were found on top and parale’ to existing 6 +66,084 |Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate (66,084)
AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 locations (east and west of Stockton) § . . 5 X Approved
rental west side at $5k per month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to sequence his work.
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts
received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
. " Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the original
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 Design changes to utilities on Stockton street between Post and 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398 624 |utility design has changed. CMOD #5
ey COR #24, PCC #4 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
1251-0007 |  04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957) Eg?;;“anges EE [T @7ieS LS SEE D o [H1S SHEEE i G U3 SS g iES GEgRe: Ex’?gvﬁg
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 5 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control

Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1251-0008

04/20/11

082-0008

Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton

Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid item SR-
9 is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate to recover the
full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and some excavation cost
that was already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in
Trend #60.

CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION

1251-0009

04/20/11

082-0009

Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking Control Officers for
traffic control.

CMB-0038

Agree 06/01/11

+261,584

Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control traffic for
the duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for a duration of
7.5 months. At a minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be needed at Stockton/Post
for the entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is required for each intersection at
Geary/Stockton and O'Farrell/Stockton.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

CMOD #4
Approved

1251-0010

05/25/11

082-0010

Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market

+27,409

Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton
between O'Farrell and Market.

Amount: $27,409; COR #25

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

CMOD #3
Approved

1251-0011

06/22/11

082-0011

Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design

Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96" sewer.
PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to avoid costly
change orders during construction.

Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.

COR #50, PCC #6

CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is
denied.

1251-0012

07/06/11

082-0012

Additional cost to lower the AWSS at O'Farrell, east of Stockton, due
to numerous existing utility conflicts.

CMB-0042,
CMB-0050

8/3/2011,

RgeE 9/21/2011

+278,351]

The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under all
these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5). During
negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the original cost
estimates which increase the amount to $278,351.

RFI #76, COR #31

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

CMOD #6
Approved

1251-0013

07/06/11

082-0013

Accelerate start of construction in front of Macys West by trenchless
construction method

anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of Macys
West.

COR 32

(CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #'s 04 & 10)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

CMOD #3
Approved

1251-0014

07/21/11

082-0014

Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for Additional Excavation and
Backfill.

CMB-0055

Agree 09/14/11

+191,779

This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration associated
with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has performed two
water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of tie-ins and capping is
35 separate points. This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current contract allowance amount is
$100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to augment is bid item. CMB made a partial
approve of up to $200K. The initial Contract Modification to supplement this allowance is in the amount of
$191,778.62.

RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to
cover for all water tie-in/capping work.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1251-0015

08/03/11

082-0015

Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton

+17,530

Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in contract plan
TR-010. There are no bid item to bill this work.

COR #19

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0016

08/03/11

082-0016

Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason

+32,054

Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to RFI 73
directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors.

RFI #73; COR #33

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0017

08/03/11

082-0017

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on O'Farrell Street

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11

+25,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

(25,000)

1251-0018

08/03/11

082-0018

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary Blvd.

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11

+31,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

(31,000)

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1251-0019 08/03/11

082-0019

Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T Manhole 403 on Ellis
Street.

CMB-0057

Agree 10/26/11

+31,000

AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was to
intercept the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing AT&T
conduit actually run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T requested
SFMTA for Synergy to extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie into their existing
AT&T vault #403. This work will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to accept the additional conduit.

This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process.

Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of trench
to be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)

COR #43

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

(31,000)

1251-0020 09/07/11

082-0020

Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS on west side of
Stockton between Geary and Post

CMB-0058

Agree 11/02/11

+19,537

PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected to be
exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse
SFMTA ($19,537) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21

CMOD #21
Approved

(19,537)

1251-0021 09/07/11

082-0021

Revise PG&E service points and layout of primary lines at various
locations, and delete Muni Vault 1850 A at Stockton/Ellis.

PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In
addition, due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni Vault
1850A is no longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12

1251-0022 09/07/11

082-0022

Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on Mason Street from
embedded eyebolts to poles w/foundations.

During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license agreement
with the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now wants to have OCS
poles rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS designer was able to revise
the OCS design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a
$2,000 credit.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend #60.

1251-0023 09/07/11

082-0023

4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass

CMB-0065

1/25/2012,

Agree 2/29/12

+405,440

SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in labor
costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification material
from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been
revised to incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St.

COR #52; PCC #7

Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12

CMOD #12
Approved

1251-0024 09/07/11

082-0024

Install a 5" slurry wall between the gas line and wet utilities if the
separation is less than 3 feet

CMB-0059

11/16/2011,

Agree 05/02/12

+201,411

As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line and wet
utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process.

COR #58

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

(201,411)

1251-0025 09/07/11

082-0025

Additional PG&E conduit crossings at Geary and O'Farrell to
minimize service interruption during future UMS Station construction

PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to minimize
service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through
the Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend 60.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.

1251-0026 09/14/11

082-0026

Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS foundation at 2
locations on Mason Street between Geary and O'Farrell

The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line up to
the curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend 60.

1251-0027 09/20/11

082-0027

Accelerate installation of AT&T facilities in order for AT&T to start cut-
over sooner

CMB-0056

Agree 11/30/11

+281,435

Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts.
COR #40
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10

CMOD #10
Approved

1251-0028 10/18/11

082-0028

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 5828 (Stockton), 5831 (Geary),
5832 (O'Farrell) and 113 (O'Farrell)

CMB-0057

Agree 10/26/11

+157,000

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T agreed to
reimburse SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process.

COR #43

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

(157,000)

Page 7 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Vault 133 rebuild is superseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is superseded by
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at Post/Stockton and demolish Trend 43
1251-0029 10/26/11 082-0029 - . 6
existing AT&T vaults 403 (Ellis) and 113 (O'Farrell) CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend 43.
(See CMOD #23)
PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through the
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 Enlarge existing PG&E vault 873 at SW Geary/Stockton 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 |~0rm B process. CMOD #21 (46,366)
CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
” ; ; , ) PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SEFMTA ($17,193) through CMOD #21
1251-0031 10/26/11 0820031 (AR et °°"d“'ts(°Tg’;fg? d‘zr';ag" 1) GRS ST @ STENe 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 [the Form B process. Approved (17,193)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this work.
AR Gas drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($92,292) through U 8
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 Excavation and restoration cost for PG&E gas tie-in and kill holes. 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 ! +92,292 |the Form B process. A d (92,292)
Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes from 18 REIOKE
to 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require
confirmation from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
COR #47, PCC #9 CMOD #13
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 Install secondary enclosure wall at One Stockton (Apple Store) 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 |updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are obstructing
the performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - “"Not to Exceed" value) CM team will report
. s _ actual amount value at a later date
Install temporary support as required to protect existing live utilities COR #71 CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 that are encroaching |ntsot thEtCnys?ghtt—of—way in front of 17-25 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 CMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to Approved
ockion Street. complete by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and Geary to
. . locate existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the Contractor is
1251-0035 01/11/12 082-0035 etiolpglenisiockionlbetveeniRostandiGeaiont M ation 1 $19,870.73. Per direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the DP2 designer will cover
design this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
COR #53
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and DP2
Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of the
tunnel equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant intersection,
was part of the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due back to 1252.
1251-0036 01/11/12 082-0036 Install three 6" PG&E conduits from vault 5800 to PG&E "A" pullbox 6 Bellsled upon a field meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be done under CN 1252 as
at 4th/Bryant. originally planned.
COR #55
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will be
completed under CN 1252 as planned.
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near Geary.
However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of the UMS station,
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 Stockton) to the in which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract plan shows the lateral to be CMOD #18
1251-0037 01/17/12 082-0037 main sewer on Maiden Lane. Work will involve plumbing 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +27,428 |connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert problem. At the CMB meeting on Approved
modification inside building to raise invert. 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design team during the design phase to investigate
this lateral and make the connection to the sewer main at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this
could be a possible error and omission by the sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 8 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already completed.
The CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks) as requested for the
work already completed.
1251-0038 01/04/12 082-0038 Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux work to remove kiosks 1 ((::TA%?)(())Z‘(‘) Agree li(())%i(/)llzz +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already completed iMO:Jj:g
and paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks removed. Total PP
work priced at $29,268.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
1251-0039 01/17/12 082-0039 Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street 1 +4,752 Requested by Muni Operation. Cltien 2
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22 Approved
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton. CMOD #14
1251-0040 02/15/12 082-0040 Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at Post/Stockton 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +45,000 |COR #64 _ Approved (45,000)
AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into
iti CMOD #14
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend conduits from vault exiting duct bank.
1251-0041 082-0041 §
02/15/12 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell Street 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 . Approved (23,704)
AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend conduits from vault AL OUHLELS CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 JAT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved (31,525)
5831 to vault 129 on Geary Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is tracked
on force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
Force account work for demolition of existing AT&T vaults 113 " AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1Z1-001 02/15/12 082-0043 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) 6 CMB-0076 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +52,607 |cMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three Approved (52,607)
trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is too
TR Install new sewer lateral from Macys West on O'Farrell including big to be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole. CIMOID) 1
1251-0044 02/15/12 H plumbing modification inside Macy's building. 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 However, numerous existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a higher Approved
elevation. Due to the raised lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be connected
i i CMOD #18
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton between Post and to the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be connected to the
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 Geary 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 |downstream end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be abandoned in 1251 to make Approved
room for the future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
" . ’ The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider than
Additional cost for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on O'Farrell east of . CMOD #24
1251-0046 03/06/12 082-0046 9 gStockton 6 +80,000 |shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. Approved (80,000)
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs were S0
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 Enlarge Muni Vault 900A on Stockton between Post and Geary 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 |found to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened. Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton.
Contractor claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 Additional cost and time for stuck auger during micropile drilling 2 compensable time extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI 171
called for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and existing
- ; Feec] o footing. Also, the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work area so he can
Additional cost and time for added rebar and coordination with 17-19 CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 Stockton Owner's contractor 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 potur the primary wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days compensable time .
extension.
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a cistern.
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole foundation at a different Only sfolutt;]on;%o relmfove :ntfemstlzgsyigfz f(l)undatzlogérlt_ecentlty |nsta||edt|nh1251 'as cpptrallctlwork) todr?alt(]e CMOD #20
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 location, install 2 each DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 roomll (:; : =l F;?Biloun ation. oson;l,l . Tl'as grrr]ns (Inof S Zwr,] I @i () e © b2 Aoproved
conflict with OCS footing installed. At Pole , an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole foundation. pp
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
PG&E requested to reroute existing duct bank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place into MH
Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and terminate into vault 5464 at 5464 at Market/Ellis CMOD #24
Ao Oz ezl Market/Ellis ® ERHEE PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,633) through the Form B process. Approved (23.633)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in conflict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be rerouted
per City's response to RFI #182.
- . CMOD #28
1251-0052 04/10/12 082-0052 Reroute unforeseen existing waterline on Geary east of Stockton 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +27,234 |(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 65 & 70). Approved
This is potentially a E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along Geary Street (east]
of Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN 1252
Contractor to start work at UMS
» . COR #74 CMOD #27
1251-0053 04/10/12 082-0053 Additional cost for premium to accelerate contract work 1 CMB-083 Agree 11/07/12 +10,591 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($10,590) through the Form B process. Aoaroved
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement, hence
1251-0054 04/17/12 082-0054 Additional waterproofing at FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel 2 +8,151 it Tt lfm Gl nOI. Ca.l” o Waterpropflng etz primary wl Wh“e SEETENIE fpr U2 (Rl TR CMOD #22
contractor found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the primary wall. Approved
COR #72
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72
1251-0055 04/17/12 082-0055 Install Swiveloc lids on all PG&E vaults 6 SFMTA decided to defer this work to the 1252 contract.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION;
1251-0056 05/31/12 082-0056 Additional work on force account related to sewer installation 2 +45,156 Addrtionalworkidusjtojunforeseenjandiditfering|conditionsiduringjinstallationjofisewer: CHeD ks
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15 Approved
F - B Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish existing
Additional work on force account related to water installation and CMOD #16
1251-0057 05/31/12 082-0057 NRG vault demolition 2 +39,599 |INRG vaults that are in conflict with utility installation. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan did not
have power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
iti I i i COR #75
1251-0058 05/31/12 082-0058 Additional streetlight conduit on 5th Street between Harrison and 2 CMB-0083 Agree 10/31/12 +17,754 CMOD #25
Bryant Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 76 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract work in
) order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier CMOD #27
1251-0059 06/26/12 082-0059 Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #:s 53, 49, and 64) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
. . I CMOD #30
1251-0060 06/26/12 082-0060 Final Bid Item Reconciliation 4 (508,961)ziq item analysis for entire contract as of 6/12/12. Approved

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 10 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1251-0061

06/26/12

082-0061

Excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman

+7,424

PG&E requested Synergy to excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman.
Reference document: Email from Michael Lightstone dated 12/9/11
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($7,424) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

(7,424)

1251-0062

082-0062

Additional waterproofing at Macys Men's wall

+24,774

Contract did not call for waterproofing at Macys Men's wall. However, when contractor dug for the joint
trench, it was found that the existing waterproofing has deteriorated and needed to be replaced.

COR# 20

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22

CMOD #22
Approved

1251-0063

082-0063

Excavation and restoration cost for PG&E gas tie-in and kill holes.
Part 1l

+56,458

After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and restoration
of the gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work. However, PG&E no
longer have available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish excavating and restoring the last tie
in/kill holes. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

(56,458)

1251-0064

082-0064

Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and PG&E vaults

CMB-0083

Agree

11/07/12

+4,704

In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the
detailing and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours.
11/07/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 49)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1251-0065

082-0065

Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping of pole foundation at
Market/Ellis

CMB-0079

Agree

10/10/12

+20,412

An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required to
complete contract work.

(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 70)
This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

CMOD #28
Approved

1251-0066

082-0066

Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary east of Stockton

+6,466

During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be
intercepted. This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

(6,466)

1251-0067

082-0067

Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and adjustment of guywire for
the Folsom OCS bypass

CMB-0074

Agree

08/15/12

+32,149

SFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough capacity to
power the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the guywire are
necessary to mitigate conflict with new signal mast arms.

COR #76

7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items to be
purchased for the new OCS bypass.

(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 74 & 75)

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20
Approved

1251-0068

082-0068

Extended Overhead cost from July 19, 2012 to August 16, 2012

CMB-0075

Agree Conditionally

10/03/12

+106,967

Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the following
reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for example,
contractor has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide continuity and
efficiency for AT&T cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of vaults to turnover to AT&T
and PG&E, these work are typically done as punchlist, contractor now has to sequence work and
reallocate resources; SFWD cut-over is taking longer than expected; PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due
to inability to access Armani building, this delay held up completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and
restoration on O'Farrell east; added change order work, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and
additional excavation for AT&T cut-over at 240 Stockton

CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and content
viewed related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #29
Approved

1251-0069

082-0069

Removal of abandoned PG&E gas valve (8each) and install anodes

+4,737

PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
($4,737) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

(4,737)

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 11 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously existing
sub-sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per contract, which now
made the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to the steel pipe due to
12510070 082-0070 Core drill prlm;ry wall and |r)sta|| |nt.er|or plumbing at Armani and 2 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12 +14,034 corrosion issue plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, whlch makes welding almost impossible. A ductile CMOD #28
Disney for the fire service water cutover iron pipe needs to be installed from the main and into the building. Approved
COR #77
(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
: L The new water main (installed in the 1251 Contract) is closer to the property line than the existing backflow
1251-0071 082-0071 Install a new 8" backflow RSYETiE for the fire service inside Macys 6 preventer. State law stipulates that a backflow preventer be installed in between the property’s fire
Men's building suppression system and the water main. The SFWD refuses to make this connection until a proper
backflow preventer is installed. SFMTA will insist on Macys to install its own backflow preventer.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
AT&T requested new conduits to maintain continuity between the 2 vaults.
AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,993) through the Form B process.
Additional AT&T h fi It 5829 isti It 127 RE Tracking work on FAR CYeE:
1251-0072 08/08/12 082-0072 tona (e AR "e""t"?“stt o [olEX=thglvatiniaon 6 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +23,993 Approved (23,993)
Rl ERE @ SUTE o) CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three
trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 80)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Additional work to install wat d electrical utilities for FI Stand CMOD #22
1251-0073 08/08/12 082-0073 ftional work to Instafl water and electrical Utiities for Flower Stan 1 +17,966 |Contract bid allowance for providing utility services for flower stands (UD-14) had been exhausted during Approved
on Geary west of Stockton relocation of 2 flower stands. A third and final flower stand is still needed to be relocated.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
Due to installation of OCS bypass on Folsom between 4th and 5th Streets, a left turn signal is required at
5th/Folsom. Additional signal heads and modification to the existing traffic signal is necessary. CMOD #20
1251-0074 08/08/12 082-0074 Traffic Signal modification at 5th/Folsom 1 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +16,429 |RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 67, & 75 also).
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contractor encountered unforeseen concrete and brick substructures and abandoned utility lines.
- s . RE Tracking work on FAR
1251-0075 08/08/12 082-0075 Unforeseen conditions related to pole foundation installation for the 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +12,568 CMOD #20
Folsom OCS Bypass Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Modify bracket arm at existing Pole #511 to alleviate tension load and bending of pole. Realign trolley wire
on Mason between Geary and Eddy to smoothen transition when shifting from right lane to left lane. Also,
1251-0076 08/08/12 082-0076 Adjustment to OCS on Mason Street 213 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +14,988 |aadiinEmediatefguywircliolpieventexcessiveisadonojofibrackeiarmsiatvariotsjiocationss CMOD #26
RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Qwest, TCG and UCCO requested Synergy to tie-in their existing conduits into the new vaults that Synergy
installed per contract. The utility companies are responsible for connecting existing conduits into new
1251-0077 | 09/12/12 082-0077 Additional work related to Qwest, TCG and UCCO facilities 2 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally |  10/31/12 +37,181 |Vaults. therefore, this request is considered extra work. CMOD #25 (37,181)
Private Utilities companies agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($37,181) through the Form B process. Approved
RE Tracking work on FAR
CMB agreement contingent upon CMod package to include evidence from all utilities that cost are
reimbursable to SFMTA through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 12 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
ttem # Date Initiated Change Description Type ChangeSais +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval ppievEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Several obstructions, i.e. buried concrete, boulders, brick, abandoned utilities were discovered during
Unforeseen conditions encountered during excavation and excavation and installation of OCS poles along Mason and 5th Street. CMOD #26
g 082-0078 - ;
1251-0078 09212 installation of OCS poles along Mason and 5th Streets. 2 CMB-0082 Agree 1073112 27,645 |RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 76)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select PG&E vaults including joint trenches
i CMOD #24
Additional work related to installation of PG&E Vaults 467, 571, 573, leading to these vaults.
1251-0079 09/12/12 082-0079 586 and 594 including joint trench leading to these vaults 2 +44,530 |pG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($44,530) through the Form B process. Approved (44,530)
RE Tracking work on FAR
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of AT&T Vaults 5828, 5829 leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 including joint trench leading to these 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 X X . X ) X Approved (56,806)
VAU CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three
trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use regular
concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($43,881) CMOD #24
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 +43,882 |through the Form B process. i (43,882)
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with PG&E
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negoitated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract n the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated
contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
Contract 1251 Totals +3,962,032 $1.224.828 will increase the UNDERRUN. (1,224,828)
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement
credits for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change CMB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments (.:pntr.act
Type Change No. R’ Modification No.
Board Agree/Disagree
AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than
. indicated on UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
12520001 | 04723112 1 AWSS Conflict w Low Pressure Water 6 CMB-0001 faree to Mert aonon? +16,907 CMOD #16
9 10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $16,900
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing under
contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of pipe.
Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the existing 12-
g el ) . Agree to Merit 10/10/12 inch tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not restrained on the existing
1252-0002 04/23/12 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison 6 CMB-0086 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 +58,000 pipe up to the new pipe to be installed. CMOD #16
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $58,000
After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T vault was
discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal authorization was
Agree to Merit 10/10/12 given by an At&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003 has been submitted by BIH
1252-0003 04/23/12 3 AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison 6 CMB-0092 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,015 |in response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B agreement to AT&T. CMOD #16 (16,015)
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $21,089

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 13 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet
Agree to Merit 11/28/12 abandoned when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.
1252-0004 05/18/12 6 PG&E live electrical delays 6 CMB-0088 Agree to Cost 1/9/2013 +7,402 CMOD #10 (7,402)
9 11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $7,600
Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St between
Harrison and Bryant.
e . Agree to Merit 1/16/13 CMOD #5
1252-0005 06/06/12 7 QOil filled pipe @ Launch Box 2 CMB-0093 Agree to Cost 1/16/13 +9,980 Approved
01/16/132 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $10,000
TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.
1252-0006 04/23/12 8 TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and COR 003 6 Agree to Merit 10/10/12 +269,904 CMOD #16
9 10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.
Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running through
each headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict: Contract drawings
1252-0007 06/12/12 9 MOS - Live Utilities: PGE, AT&T, and SFWD 8" Water Line extra Kill 2 -0- show this utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and damaged the water line.
hole location Agree to Merit 11/14/12 SFWD directed Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly abandon the line.
11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for Merit presented to CMB.
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.
. . o Agree to Merit 10/10/12 CMOD #3
1252-0008 A = 4215 = B (eI S EUIE o211 30 I CI SRiL il @iio e 2 CMB-0094 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 ARIE 11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor work Approved
involved in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for approval.
01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount 4,919.54
After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the south
12520009 | 07/02/12 11 MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall 6 Agree to Meri +37,500 [MOS headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed. CMOD #18
9 CMB-0095 Agree to Cost 1/16/13 ’
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $37,500
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
. uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.
1252-0010 01/00/00 12 MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall 2 CMB-0096 29::‘: ‘t‘; gg;‘: éiﬁéﬁg +16,892 :M?EV#SZ
9 12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed PP
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $7,600
Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.
1252-0011 07/06/12 13 MOS - SL conduit from PG&E vault @ north headwall 6 Agree to Merit 11/28/12 +10,903
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
Pre-excavation of slurry wall panels due to CDF encased sewer line. The concrete encasement was found
by the Contractor to extend to a depth of 9'-11' below the top of guide wall or street surface. The 8" VCP
Agree to Merit 11/28/12 sewer main and concrete encasement was incorrectly shown in the contract drawings to be approximately
1252-0012 06/26/12 15 LB - Pre-Excavation for Slurry Walls 2 CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 +96,000 |4'-5’ below the street surface. CMOD #21
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $96,000
Standby delays related to the discovery of traffic lines within the proposed location of the south MOS
headwall.
’ . ’ ’ . 11/14/12 - COR presented to CMB. CMB requested additional revisions to the evaluation. CMB agrees
1252-0013 07/02/12 17 MOS - Standby Time @ south headwall due to live TS lines 6 Agree to Merit 11/21/12 0. with partial merit. The COR will be brought back to the CMB for approval. CMOD #18
11/21/12 - COR revisited at mtg for clarification the issue is related to CMB action from item 3 -7/25/12
(Mtg #88) specifically acted on 08/01/12 (CMB Mtg. 89) referred originally as Trend #15.

Page 14 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
In order to implement a full street closure for Stockton Street at the UMS location the DPT recommended
that Grant Street be converted from an existing one-way street to a two way street for vehicular traffic.
Closed - Work is done.
1252-0014 Closed 19 UMS - Grant street 2 way conversion (e- & striping) 7
07/18/12 - This potential change was brought before the CMB. Board's decision to have DPT perform the
work.
CLOSED; NO FUTHER ACTION
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) would like to minimize the limits of utility demo at
1252-0015 06/22/12 20 PROJECT WIDE - Utility Demo limit reduction credit 5 the Launch Box, Moscone station, UMS station and TBM Retrieval Shaft locations. Closed - SFMTA to
BIH/SPM "Build per Plan".
No cost change for acceleration of utility relocation, ground improvements (jet grouting), and headwall
construction at Union Square/Market Street Station.
1252-0016 - i -0- " . . . .
LA 2 IS = [Rezdlireet] DU EeR 2 CMB-0073 ((;As;;s;;c;s"t) 08/01/12 v 08/01/12 - CMB approval condition upon incorporating correctness to backup documentation as required CeDEE
Y by & documented in CMB mtg. RE to prepare modification.
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
Agree to Merit 12/12/12 uncovered fryable asbestos-laden transite pipe. CMOD #5
1252-0017 07/10/12 22 MOS - Asbestos Pipe at north headwall 2 CMB-0090 Agree to Cost 01/09/13 +5,705 Aoproved
12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed PP
01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $6,000
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a buried wall.
1252-0018 U 2 D25 5 BRI CIRERE ) (2 (310 e 2 RgEaDNET L2062 0111412 cor presented to CMB. Evaluation for merit will be rewritten and brought back to CMB for ©
approval.
11/21/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
Transite pipe was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.
12520019 | 08/10/12 2 MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall 2 Agree to Mert 12/12/12 +30,000 CMOD #15
P CMB-0085 Agree to Cost 01/09/13 ! 12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/09/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $30,000
A pipe containing oil was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.
_ . Agree to Merit 12/12/12 CMOD #5
1252-0020 - .
A 2] R Sl O L T 2 CMB-0089 Agree to Cost 01/09/13 gC220 12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed Approved
01/09/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $8,600
1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the contractor
. performing renovations on the Woolf House.
1252-0021 01/00/00 29 MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement 2 CMB-0097 ::grrzz ttz zg: ;iﬁéﬁg +1,718 :M?Evzz
9 12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed PP
01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $1,717
BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA interprets to
be within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and associated compensation
grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at crosspassage 5, UMS head walls and jet
1252-0022 Closed closed Disputed Work Items - NTP2 vs. NTP3 7 -0-|grouting, OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13,
SFMTA released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at crosspassage 5, UMS jet grouting,
OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the
construction of the retrieval shaft.
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
12520023 05/30/12 4 Manholelinleastguidewalloomrnt 2 -0- NCC encountered a manhole r?ear the bpttom of the excavalnon which was unexpected. BIH has stated
that removal of the manhole prior to the installation of the guidewalls was necessary to ensure the
successful installation of the slurry walls.
While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and Harrison
g " . " . __Istreets, BIHIV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16" depressurized gas
1252-0024 et CEEzE A B MR 2 CE 2 9 main. This gas main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing UD-502 to be
abandoned/removed.

Page 15 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1252-0025

04/23/12

CDF Encasement on 42" RCP

+140,596

While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor
CJA/NCC encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which rOeportedly had a significantly
higher compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF
conflicted with the construction of the guidewalls and it could not be excavated by conventional means.

1252-0026

Closed

closed

Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom

Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS
headwalls. SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.

1252-0027

Closed

14

MOS - 76 Gas Station fencing

SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and Folsom St.
Issue closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.

CMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be a
tradeoff between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep in
exchange for not billing.

1252-0028

Closed

16

LB - SPTC delays due to concrete encased 8" sewer

Closed. Combined with COR 015.

07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.

1252-0029

08/06/12

18

MOS - South Headwall re-design

Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section" at the Moscone headwalls return walls.

“|11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K. CMB

agrees with partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

1252-0030

08/02/12

24

Ellis - Utility demolition

Agree to Merit

12/06/12

+38,678

BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.

12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

1252-0031

Closed

25

Crack Gauges

BIH disagrees wih SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the
contract drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50 are to be
installed.

1252-0032

08/07/12

28

Ellis asbestos abatement

Agree to Merit

12/06/12

+35,386

A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.

12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

CMOD #15

1252-0033

30

LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Hauloff

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off. Also see COR 054 regarding Class 1 Haz material haul off for
Phase 2. Cost to be reimbused by "ES-8". Additional costs hazardous waste allowances.

1252-0034

70

LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overun

+768,600

The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch box. BIH's
jet grout quantities are projected to overrun the prescribed bid quantity by up to 40 percent.

1252-0035

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Utility Removal UD-304 and UD-503

TBD

RF1 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of future
UMS Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box) may be left in
place. Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and are not required to be
removed. The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the elimination of this work."

1252-0036

05/17/12

35

Additional Road Base on Fourth Street

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project MaNAgement (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additioNAl layer of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing roadway
demo work along the west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The additioNAl layer is
estimated by BIH/SPM to be approximately 8" - 12" thick.

12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed No Merit for this change.

1252-0037

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

DPW permitting potential impacts

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

TBD

DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the MOS
headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not been able to
conduct a thorough review of the project's design documents and were not included in the design process.
BIH may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential impacts w/o said permits.

Page 16 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1252-0038

05/30/12

38

Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint

CMB-0101

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/05/12
01/23/13

+3,821

While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at approximate station
165+70. It was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to gain the necessary clearance
to construct the west slurry wall.

12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
01/23/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $4,052.17

CMOD #12

1252-0039

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Panel W-33 Obstruction

TBD

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the guide wall
within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend is being tracked separately from Trend 20
because we believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not provided adequate information
substantiating the merging of the two trends.

1252-0040

08/23/12

PCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North Headwall Elevation (Top)

CMB-0099

Agree to Cost

1/16/2013

+20,358

SFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of MOS
station.

01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $20,500

CMOD #7
Approved

1252-0041

08/23/12

PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall Concrete and
Reinforcement Limits

savings.

SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a cost

08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented.

1252-0042

08/24/12

31

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

CMB-0108

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

1/2/2013
02/27/13

+1,250

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run continuously under
Columbus Ave.

01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
2/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - agreed to NTE $1,250

CMOD #13

1252-0043

08/31/12

32

LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

+81,000

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-
29.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

CMOD #19

1252-0044

09/04/12

33

Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict

Agree to Merit

11/14/12

+67,000

During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank is
directly above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft must
reportedly be altered.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not defind
clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

1252-0045

09/11/12

34

LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile

+81,000

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-
28.

1252-0046

01/00/00

36

MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall

A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS Headwalls.
Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH claims the catch basin
was not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notifcation.

1252-0047

01/00/00

37

UMS - 12" steel pipe removal

A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing UMS
utilities. BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper
notification.

1252-0048

09/07/12

39

MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast headwall

CMB-0102

Agree to Cost

01/23/13

§28952;

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of
the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe
was not shown in the contract drawings.

CMOD #14

1252-0049

01/00/00

40

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

MOS - Extra Road Base @ northeast headwall

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unfori

eseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Qu
5-Val
6-P

antity Variation
ue Engineering
rivate Utilities
7 - Other

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project MaNAgement (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additioNAl layer of road base under the existing asphalt at the NE MOS headwall location. The road base in
this location was approx. 20" thick on a patch that was roughly 25' x 25'. Closed due to improper
notification.

Page 17 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Qu
5-Val
6-P

antity Variation
ue Engineering
rivate Utilities
7 - Other

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Based on direction from the SFMTA, Synergy provided a full time flagger for one night shift of work @ the
intersection of 1-80 off-ramp near 4th/Bryant streets in order to assist PGE while they performed the
Agree to Merit abandoning of the existing live PGE electrical at the Launch Box location which was shown to be dead in
1252-0050 05/18/12 41 LB - Impacts due to live PG&E electrical lines (Synergy) 6 CMB-0098 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +1,217 |the contract drawings. CMOD #10 ($1,217)
01/13/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $1,245
1252-0051 01/00/00 executed Contract Amendment No. 2 1 (3,040,713)|0 CMOD #2
Approved
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
1252-0052 08/17/12 42 LB - Panel W25 Wood Pile 2 ) +116,785 unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-25. CMOD #19
Agree to Merit 11/28/12
11/28/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
1252:0053 08/22/12 43 LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile 2 ] +47.185 unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-30. CMOD #19
Agree to Merit 11/28/12
11/28/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of
the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe
» . Agree to Merit 12/06/12 was not shown in the contract drawings.
1252-0054 09/19/12 44 MOS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast headwall 3 CMB-0109 Agree to Cost 0227113 +1,800 CMOD #14
12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
2/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - agreed to NTE $1,800
Credit to install 2 less conduits in the AT&T infrastructure at the Retrieval Shaft Joint Trench. The conduit
1252-0055 ? 45 Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced AT&T conduits 6 (331)]notes on page JT-701 of the contract documents require 8 EA 4" conduits as laid out on the AT&T line. (331)
The reduced materials would result in 6 EA 4" conduits as a result.
While performing excavation for the utility demolition at the south UMS headwall BIH/Syngergy discovered
a 6" dia. steel pipe, 16" dia. steel pipe, 18" dia. steel pipe, and a concrete duct bank.BIH claims the utilities
1252-0056 09/25/12 46 UMS - Unmarked steel pipes (6", 12", 14") / Duct Bank 6 AR M Aoz 77 | [ (e S e ) ) GO L e CMOD #17
pipes (0%, L7, CMB-0103 Agree to Cost 1/23/2013 FREAL
12/206/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
01/23/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $7,461
Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which
traveled underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was
necessary to complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in this area. The status
12520057 09/25/12 a7 Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced AT&T conduits 6 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 +2,108 of the rlemoval of the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main CMOD #13
CMB-0104 Agree to Cost 01/23/13 relocation.
12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
01/23/13 - CMB Not to Exceed $2,201
Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the UMS
South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in the contract
g _ . " Aen A g drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was completed by
1252-0058 A @ LS 2 LR S FIPES (En s ) PUEH RIS & Agree to Merit 12/06/12 s September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction. Sy
12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near
1252-0059 01/00/00 49 Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank 7 -0-]the Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree trimming
activities performed by MUNI operations.
BIH/SFMTA to finalize labor rates
R Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0060 - . . .
Hoiilofiz 50 UINED = Sl el Sewisl el i) resiinall & CMB-0110 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 Y 12/212/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Cie e
2/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $2,600
1252-0061 10/11/12 51 Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off 3 +26,000 0
1252-0062 09/07/12 53 Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus 7 -0-|Closed.

Page 18 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1252-0063

54

Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi water / sewer)

Cost to be reimbused by "ES-8". Additional costs hazardous waste allowances.

1252-0064

10/10/12

PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material change

+153,740

Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3' X 5’ oval
glass fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed inside a 54-inch
diameter, ¥-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile wall that was to have
been placed along the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance access to the sewer along
the shaft.

1252-0065

12/18/12

57

PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal

'
o
T

SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at at the northeast corner of Stockton and O'Farrell St.

1252-0066

10/10/12

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material Change

(31,012)

Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125 linear
feet of 30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-Flex joints.
Install 6-inch thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24 inches..

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/12/12
02/27/13

+861

Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
2/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $860.85

CMOD #13

1252-0068

10/10/12

PCC No. 3 - General Detour Signage

CMB-0112

Agree to Cost

02/27/13

+6,153

BIH/SFMTA to finalize labor rates

10/03/12 - PCC presented to CMB. CMB directed the RE to get a price quote from DPT do the work as a
price comparison. This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.

11/14/12 - PCC presented to CMB. The CMB did not agree that Central Subway needed to take the lead
on implementing detour signage, but suggested that the RE study the traffic activity and at the end of
November report findings.

2/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $6,152.60

1252-0069

11/08/12

PCC No. 6 - Supplemental instrumentation of BART tunnel lining.

+657,884

Implement additional instrumentation of BART tunnel lining:

(A) Existing bolt preload force — Determine the actual load in 12 bolts. (B) Bolt force sensor — Install 12 bolt
force sensors at bolts for a total of 24 bolts. (C) Rail movement under dyNAmic train loading — Install
dyNAmic strain gauges (2 per rail, 8 per tunnel).

1252-0070

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Full Closure of 4th Street

TBD

SFMTA allowed full closure of 4th Street in order to facilitate construction of Launch Box Slurry Wall
Construction Week Ending 11/04/12 - 11/11/12.

1252-0071

11/07/12

61

LB - Panel P-17 Buried Obstruction

Agree to Merit

01/02/13

+1,473

CJA-NCC discovered an unmarked buried water main at Panel P-17, approximately 6' below the guidewall
at CTL Station 165+52, while performing slurry diaphragm wall excavation.

01/02/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.

CMOD #20

1252-0072

11/14/12

62

LB — Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction

Agree to Merit

01/23/13

+150,000

CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-9 at the Launch
Box location.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
01/23/13 - Revised write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.

CMOD #20

1252-0073

11/08/12

63

UMS - 48" Steel Pipe @ southwest headwall

Agree to Merit

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

01/23/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Va
5 - Value Engin
6 - Private Uti
7 - Other

riation
eering
lities

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall. The pipe
is located 6 feet from the south UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
01/23/13 - Revised write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

COR has been changed to PCC09.

Page 19 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

1252-0074

11/16/12

65

LB — Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction

Agree to Merit 01/23/13

+150,000

CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction (water main) while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-12
at the
Launch Box location.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.

CMOD #20

1252-0075

11/19/12

66

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

Agree to Merit 01/23/13

+3,800

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to be a Low Pressure
Water Main.

CMOD #13

1252-0076

11/19/12

67

LB - Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction

Agree to Merit 01/23/13

+18,000

CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction or concrete encased clay sewer pipe, approximately 7' below
the top of the guide wall while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-10 at the Launch Box location.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags as
backup be attached or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

CMOD #20

1252-0077

12/21/12

PCC No. 7 Bart Temporary Annex Wall

CMB-0106

Agree to Cost 1/30/2013

+15,500

SFMTA is requesting Contractor construct temporary wall for Bart Annex for SFMTA use.

01/30/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $15,380

CMOD #11

1252-0078

12/28/12

PCC 9, FA
COo1

UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried Pipe

CMB-0100

1/16/13
1/16/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+75,000

Related to COR 063. SFMTA instructed BIH to perform investigation into the 48" diameter steel pipe as it is
a Differing Site Condition. 01/30/13

01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $75,00

CMOD #4
Approved

1252-0079

01/09/10

10

Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft

Modify Bid Item ST -4 Construction of Base Bid Permanent Retrieval Shaft to relocate the TBM retrieval
Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell Street -

02/20/13 - COST IS NOT REFLECTED HERE - SCOPE IS FUNDED BY OTHER CPT 690 $$$$

1252-0080

12/19/12

Segment Measuring Frequency

(1,300,000)

RF1203.1 - In light of gauging frequency, and the difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in gaskets, BIH JV
alternately proposes to assemble a ring on the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring cast. The
assembled ring would be comprised of randomly selected segments, or segments chosen by the Engineer.

1252-0081

09/09/12

F21 and Old Navy Instrumentation Proposal

Wang Technology is proposing instrumentation changes to the Liquid Level Sensors and Tilt
Beams in the basements of Old Navy and Forever 21.

1252-0082

01/14/13

68

UMS — AT&T Vault Walkway @ N Headwall

CMB-0112

1/16/13
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+2,000

SPM discovered an walkway at the UMS north headwall. This walkway is located at the UMS north
headwall and connects the south AT&T vault, located within the utility demolition limits, to an north AT&T,
located outside of the utility demolition limits. SPM proposes to construct 3'x5’ wall to the extents
necessary, inside this walkway. The wall will be constructed of plywood and necessary reinforcement in
order to create a bulkhead that will isolate the walkway and north vault from the south vault.

01/16/13 - CMB recommendation Contractor/Sub-contractor proceed on Force Account with a "Not to
Exceed Amount" $2K.

1252-0083

11/08/12

69

UMS - Cap and Remove 48" Steel pipe

Closed

1252-0084

01/24/13

PCC 11,
FACO 2

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

UMS — Cap and Remove 48" Steel pipe

CMB-0105

Agree to Cost 01/23/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

+150,000

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall. The pipe
is located 6 feet from the south UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb. This PCC is to
complete removal of pipe @ S.Headwall and Investigate and remove pipe if necessary @ the North
headwall.

01/30/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $150,000

CMOD #9

Page 20 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
BIHJV encountered numerous groups of wood piles while performing excavation of the Launch Box ramp.
The wood piles are approximately 16"+ in diameter and are located along the north and south perimeter
1252-0085 01/24/13 71 LB — Ramp Excavation Wood Piles Obstruction 2 +800 walls of the Launch Box ramp excavation area.
01/30/13 - CMB did not agree with merit of change sugggestion the RE negotiate w/Contractor for another
concession.
On February 6th, 2013, CJA/NCC was drilling column R3 of the Ellis Shaft and reported hitting an
1252-0086 02/08/13 72 Ellis Shaft Jet Grout Obstruction 2 +54,000 |obstruction 52ft below existing grade. The obstruction reportedly caused the jet grout monitor to shear off.
At this time it is not known what the obstruction is or if it caused the monitor to be sheared off.
BIH-JV's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12" waterline at
1252-0087 02/14/13 73 MOS - Unknown 16" Pipe removal @ northwest headwall 2 +2,000 |the north headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12” waterline and therefore
needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
ERRUN of all
Contract 1252 Totals (904,236) Tota! Changes to the contract n the amount of (905,236) represents an UND UN of allocated (24,965)
contingency.
CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1250, #1251 & #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS: (904,236) (1,412,786)
DESIGN TRENDS
FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS 1 CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10 (800,000) [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 084-0002 Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans (UMS) 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (2,000,000) Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 085-0001 Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans (CTS) 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000) Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans (MOS) 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000) Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000) [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 UMS Alternate Station Access/Vent Shaft @ Union Square 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000) Documentation to be filed.
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and Construction
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Sequence to Facilitate Construction of Joint Utilities Trench and 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
Future UMS Station

Page 21 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to conform to SFPUC
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 Sewer Criteria that preclude placement of relocated sanitary sewer 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
under sidewalks
FD-011 10/06/10 0820005 Reconfigure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas laterals from 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
buildings on north side of Ellis Street
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 Recognize cost transfers from design allowances allocated to 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
contingency to explicit line items in final design estimates
£D-013 10/06/10 082-0007 Increase Extent of Sub-sidewalks Vaultl Secondary Closure Walls 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 Include OCS system for rerouting trolley buses to Fifth Street 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
£D-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for Buildings at 800 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
Market and 838 Market

FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 Additional Information Pending.

FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 Additional Information Pending.

FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0- Additional Information Pending.

FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD

FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost and

FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this change to be
tracked separately

FD-022 02/16/11 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 (134,000) |11 trend has both an EPC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also Construction
Trend No. 1251-0003

£D-023 111710 087-0001 Emergengy walkwaxs through crossover cavernlchanged from 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11

outside the main tracks to between the main tracks.
£D-024 111710 087-0002 Diamond crossover on surface segment to a tandem (universal) 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
crossover.
) . . . Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration as

e R 0830001 ORI A SR CREC-S Agree LA (LTI incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD Bulletin

FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 |5.07. The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing apparatus
during firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner to

FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 1 Stockton street (Apple Store) Secondary Closure Wall CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 |isolate the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint trench (and|
all associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)

FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery.
Project Controls estimated $321,645.
Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)

FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery.
Project Controls estimated $411,895.
Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)

FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 [submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery.
Project Controls estimated 733,420.

FD-031 10/31/11 Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of Union Square (UMS)

FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)

FD-033 10/31/11 Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel Settlement Alert +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.

and Trigger Levels (All Stations)

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 22 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

FD-034

12/09/11

Operational Performance and Safety Enhancement at 4th and King

CMB-0062

Agree

12/14/11

+450,000

SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a
number of improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors crossover at
6th & King. SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an arrangement that is consistent
with standard operation practices and therefore does not involve new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553
Memorandum No. 0081. Conditionally agreed upon verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the
switches.

3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K switch
machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.

FD-035

06/26/12

Tunnel Air Replenishment System

CMB-0071

Agree

07/11/12

+1,215,000

Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described in SF
Fire Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of Variance for
the ARS to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.

Design Impact: ROM - $215K

Construction Impact: ROM - $1M

FD-036

06/26/12

Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St.

CMB-0072

Agree

07/18/12

+2,200,000

Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for
construction of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets as
existing are in conflict with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future
replacement.

Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it will be
Cost to SFPUC

FD-037

08/27/12

Platform Display System Signs

CMB-0077

Agree (Conditionally)

08/29/12

+500,000

Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256)
technical specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes made
to the PDS units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project, Contract
No.1260.

08/29/12: CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by CN1260

FD-038

11/07/12

Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out at Chinatown Station

TBD

CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington

To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General Plan,
SF Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes specifically
the extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza". This elongated
bulbout on the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front of the station
headhouse would also include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape features.

Design Impact: ROM - $TBD
Construction Impact: ROM - $TBD

FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS

Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the
program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.

OTHER TRENDS

X51-001

07/31/10

082-0001

1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and contingency.

+9,532,314

Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a
(Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report]

BT-0033, BT-0033-
A, BT0036, BT-
0036-A

X51-002

07/31/10

082-0002

Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities

(7,697,949)

Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the 1250
utility agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report].

BT-0034

X52-001

07/31/10

083-0001

1252-(TUN) Revised estimate, escalation impact and contingency

(2,165,462)

Cost Transfer #0035 (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a
(Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report]

BT-0037, BT-0037-
A

X03-001

08/31/10

003-0001

OEWD's Pilot Training Program

+75,000

Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and Workforce
Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling work. Central
Subway financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification

X53-001

07/18/11

084-0001

CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP4 - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE

CMB-0044

Agree

07/27/11

Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation

5 - Value Engin
6 - Private Uti
7 - Other

eering
lities

Page 23 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
CMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from the 65%
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 CN1253 (UMS) Construction Budget Adjustment 90% +55,720,600 |base amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of unallocated
contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 ADDIOVE EXecute/GertyduratonsichangalforUIMSContact Sh(l)rtgnled the duration for'Approve/Execute/Cemfy - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an
optimistic but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP5 - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X54-003 11/02/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to February 8th, 2012 Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07/11 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP4 - Construction Budget Adjustment - allowed 7
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP6 - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
y . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's
X56-001 Mo Chenge SiE AGERER DR [ AUy 2, 202 Advertise Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 12/14/11 STS Construction Schedule Revision for Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
L see Prof. ) Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 071-0001 : - } ) . ’ !
10/19/11 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 Services. See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135.808 y;sriiﬂgggin No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 - BT-0187
X80-003 10/27/11 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized +50,220 Esefuce unallocated Contingency to increase City Auditor budget as authorized in Budget Authorization BR#51, BT-0181
’ Increase SFCTA budget per per Budget Authorization #51 to conduct travel forecast (TEP CEQA
X80-004 232-0001 ) . : : . . BR #51, BT-0182
Mozt linEieass SIFRCIA ElelE: v (EeEeE N Modeling) to satisfy PMO review and SFMTA Fleet Plan light rail vehicle.
[ Modification No. 1: $1,010,600 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0002
X80-005 11/2/10,3/24/1 072-0001 DP2: CS 155-2 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +1,010,000 o . : . BT-0194, BR#53
1 1552-0003 and 1552-0005.
X80-006 5/6/2(/)&72//2151/11 072-0002 DP2: CS 155-2 Exercised Options segePnrlof. Authorized +366,771 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0001, 1552-0007 and 1552-0014. BT-0023, BT-0194
X80-007 11/08/11 151-0001 Operations SFMTA Transit Services Authorized +50,000 #ct:SSSP EHGIIES SEEIIEES (19 SUfeperii £Vt 2! QI for S0l ol erietiis, AUHETEES) e s R BR #53, BT-0189
X80-008 09/01/11 081-0001 SFMTA Safety, Training, Security & Enforcement Div PCOs 7 Authorized +60,000 g?\zsriiﬂu:j; IPICIOR it usioterit 2, ) 12572 @OmsiiivEitom ffo @2 Sy, /AU EFeS| el 000 oy (Bl BR #45, BT-0190

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation

5 - Value Engin
6 - Private Uti
7 - Other

eering
lities

Page 24 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

. . Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
X80-009 11/30/11 016-0001 SFMTA Sustainable Streets 30 and 45 re-route 7 Authorized -0- bCuS:gr;quest SEREES D Srrer Sk EellEy fEeuis, SilER(E wes MeEee iiem BIPT il pEm BT-0188
X80-010 11/09/11 073-0001 DP3: CS 155-3 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +152,882 Z/ISOSCI:;ﬂggtllgn No. 1: $152,882 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0012 and BT-0203
8/9/11,
9/22/11, . . : see Prof. ' Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0001 - 1553-0004, 1553-0006, 1553- y
X80-011 10/11/11, USoln2 BlERETERIS Sl ROl Ll Serv s 1,026,398 (409 _ 1553-0011, 1553-0014. Updated from $971,686 to include Trend 1553-0014. BT-0203
11/9/11
) OCS materials procured directly for work in reference to CN1251 1/25/2012,
X80-012 151-0002 CMOD#12. CMB-0065 Agree 2129112 +126,149 See also Trend 1251-0023
’ ) DP3: Provide Vibration Impact Analysis and Extend PC Support Amend #2: Vibration Impact Analysis $38,380
X80-013 el 073-0003 Technical and CSP Quality Manager 1 IRERIE Amend #3: PC Support Tech $34,483; Quality Manager - $61,043 TBD
X80-014 12/17/12 Ol GRIIERIRG e SERE and(tsrz?rs?nd SyEitES (o Cenies 1Y 7 Stations and track and systems into Contract 1300 (SSTS)
X80-015 12/17/12 Chemglhg) e EE Oper'nng G EWE) CRIEIRASIIE) e el 7 Changing the Bid Opening date and condensing the Contract Duration for Contract 1300
Duration for Contract 1300
Change (MPS) reducing the number of days currently in (from 550 calendar days from NTP to 450
80016 o2/19/15 ehangelolumelandlC e nteracelandl putierfioat . E:I?Sr:tegdd::s);:;r()t?:dks);;nﬁrtfsgelSSSN::;r(aZ;I'tS and the tunnel completion. Reduced number of days will
Contract 1300 (SSTS) P :
1/23/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #111.
OTHER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends) Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends. -0-
Current Forecast reflects an estimated net +66,751,620 unfavorable exposure to the project to date.
GRAND TOTALS Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the (1,412,786)
program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRENDS: The following trends are listed for administrative purposes. The dollar
amounts are reflected in the "Other Trends" section of this log in the form of cost (budget) transfers - ie
CCOP's. The total values indicated for each professional contract are for tracking all potential cost exposures
and may or may not be approved.
Contract CS-155-1
o . Amendment 1
1551-0001 07/30/10 071-0001 | Conform Contract Terms per Negotiations from 10/2/09 to 11/6/09 7 -0- To be addressed in Amendment 1. Pending -0-
) ) Project Office Delay (Adjustments for OH Rate and Team . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
15510002 | 02/18/11 071-0002 Productivity impact) ! Authorized - L COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
1551-0003 02/18/11 071-0003 Additional Construction Support for CP-1 7 -0-
1551-0004 02/18/11 071-0004 Redesign Required by Barney's and PUC for CP-2 7 -0-
. . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0005 02/18/11 071-0005 Archeological Monitoring 16.20.C1 (total) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget ARG 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-JAuthorization #50. Jr—
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved

Page 25 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
e . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. _ . ’ . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 JAwaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 JAwaiting documentation from Designer
1651-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 Disagree at this ime |  11/01/11 +42,000 |!" letter dated November 1, 2011 DPM responded that unti concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or
additional documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite = Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |[DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
15510019 071-0019 Incorporate Cross Passages 1 Disagree at this time 11/01/11 +43,000 In IeltFer dated Novemper 1,2011 DPM respondeq thatyntll concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or
additional documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total budget of $705,000.
Contract CS-155-1 Total + L ) . ) . -0-
ontrac ot G Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract value remains unchanged in 0
the amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
) . . CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE $164,383 and
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by ARG A
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 |SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Jr——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 pp
" . . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by
1552-0003 10/11/10 072-0003 AElitTE] Sl BT &l Umeitt?t:t?o;:%k No. 3.10 Supplementall 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 |SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A";\e”crl;"vz%t 1
9 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 pp
) . Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse. Estimated
1552:0004 R 072:0004 LA R A 1 T cost breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing additional e r—
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 |work. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. J———
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 A
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 - Request for 7 -0- Estimated cpst of $406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for most
Amendment current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 RIS €] D SEmei: (o Cly Sl O (D DIP2 GG 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 |CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
(Optional Services Task 12.12)
) . S . Provide further CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG letter
2220008 EHTEAAL ULZU0nS OIS [RETENS 19 (EmEgney YEilETen (RSGTEmens Justification KA v dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
- i . Provide further CMB did not approve an $80,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD029, CSDG letter
- 072-0009 - e -0- .
1552-0009 HTRAL IS (RS 978 89 B ICRRs i EE (R BETis Justification GO 9 dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
. — . Provide further CMB did not approve a $100,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD030, CSDG letter
1552-0010 072-0010 - e -0- .
At IS [REVERIS (D [Sieeisy Ve Regpieisis Justification A v dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
15520014 08/17/11 072-0011 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 - Request for 7 +426.322 Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 8/17/11 letter from CSDG. This is a revision to the 6/28/11
Amendment - Rev. 1 letter and cost breakdown.

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 26 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. _— Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Type Change Status +Exposure/(Benefit) Comments Modification Number
CMB No.
Appr.oval RIDIEEL Actual/Forecast Utility Reimbursements
Action Date
15520012 08/23/11 072-0012 StationfATREplEniSAmentsystem ) Disagree 101711 +36,240 Estlmatedlcost breakdown is included in the 8/23/11 letter from CSDG. DPM responded that program does
not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
1552-0013 09/01/11 072-0013 COR for Additional Services Related to MOS (?onstructab|l|ty Review = -0-|Cost charged to Task 2.70- part of base work
and Assessment of Alternatives
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 9/22/11 letter from CSDG. Referenced Optional Work Tasks
v Proposal for Additional Work to provide Structural Engineering Authorized Optional 12.01.C5 and 12.07.C5 - Effort re-evaluated - proposed cost to be resubmitted. CS Letter No. 1232 dated .
19520014 09/22/11 072:0014 Support (Optional Services) 1 Task 12.01.C5 only SIS TR 11/4/11 from Director of Transportation has authorized Optional Task 12.01.C5 for the amount of Option
$12,796.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
Contract CS-155-2 Total +1,896,708 |absorbed by DP2 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,046,324 of a total budget of $4,890,707. -0-
Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $39,949,959.
Contract CS-155-3
) Authorization to commence optional tasks 9.20J Technical . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553.0001 |  08/09/11 073-0001 Specifications Item J Facility SCADA ! Authorized 08/01/11 259305 | COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Option
o . . . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0002 08/09/11 073-0002 Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.05 Architectural Plans 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +257,129 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
) Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.13J Facility SCADA . SEMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0003 08/09/11 073-0003 Design 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +169,553 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
) Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E traction power . SEMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0004 08/09/11 073-0004 cables for CAD production 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +52,800 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER AGTION: OPTION Option
’ ) Proposal to hire Wilson lhrig to support Acoustics, Noise and . Signed by Director of Transportation 3/8/2012. Amendment
1553-0005 | 09/19/11 073-0005 Vibration tasks. ! Authorized 03/08/12 *38.380 | cOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION ; Amendment 2 2 Approved
) . . ’ . Letter dated 9/22/11 to DOM. PMCM response pending. Priced level of Effort assumed for this task.
1553-0006 09/22/11 073-0006 Proposal to exercise optional task 12.07 Public Art. 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +10,285 SEMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task.
Letter dated 9/27/11to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
v Proposal to exercise optional sub-task 12.12 structural design of the NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
S etz 073-0007 OCS attachments. v T PMCM has responded to clarify scope in stations and Tunnel Design. Awaiting resubmittal of request by
DP3
Letter dated 10/5/11 to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
Disadree A.12.08- NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
1553-0008 10/05/11 073-0008 Scope Clarification - Add Emergency and Location Signage. 7 gSi na .e : 11/09/11 CS Memo No. 0882 from DOM to DP3 PM considers A.12.08 Signage as part of the work necessary to
gnag complete the trackway elements of the scope. The work in question is considered part of the base scope
of services.
) ) Proposal to exercise mechanical optional task A 12.11 to design a . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. )
1553-0009 AL 073-0009 water line on the FBS station platform. 1 AiREIEEE Ll *33,000 | co\MPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Option
) . . . . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
1553-0010 073-0010 Proposal to exercise Task 12.01 Surface Segment site Drainage 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +108,240 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER AGTION: OPTION Option
) Proposal to exercise Task 12.02 Sewer Relocation and Analysis . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
1553-0011 073-0011 Report. 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +81,374 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized ARG
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 e —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E traction power SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e in the
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 cables for CAD production. O t?onal task 2.50 boordination Svith Art Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
P 0 Cfp : COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Proposal for additional services in Response to Approved (ECP) FD- FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated 3/20/12
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 034 Operation Performance and Safety Enhancements to 4th and 1 +26,026 [to DOM. Option
King and 6th and King. Amendment #4 PENDING
) ’ Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air Replenishment System . SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in optional tasks. .
1553-0016 el 073-0016 (Exercise Optional Service) v AiREiESE BN Tl Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12 Option
) . . . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved

Trend Change Log 20130227.rev1 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 27 of 28




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Iltem #

Trend Change Log 20130227.revl Program Trend Details

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Projected Cost Impact
Ch Stat!
IR S +Exposure/(Benefit)
appioval appoyal Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043
Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712
Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000
Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119
Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000
Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204
Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638
Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328
Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Comments

Contract
Modification Number

Utility Reimbursements

Page 28 of 28



CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to

value. Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
Change Form Title of Change Schedule | *Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
1250-0002 |Chgs to Sewer on 4th between Howard and Folsom $ 107 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10
1250-0003 [Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 $ 192 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10
1250-0004 [Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing on 4th between Howard and Folsom $ 170 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10
1250-0005 [Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison $ 586 CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10
1250-0006 |[Install four additional piles and reinforce existing foundation at 401 4th Street $ 130 CMB-0005 Agree 08/25/10
FD-001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS $ (800)] CMmB-0006 Agree 08/04/10
FD-004 UMS Structural Configuration $ (8,000)] CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10
FD-006 Station Headwalls - UMS/MOS $ - CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-002 Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans - UMS/CTS/MOS $ (3,000)] CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10
FD-005 UMS Alternate Station Access/Vent Shaft @ Union Square $ (22,500)] CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10
FD-016 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower $ 5,000 CMB-0011 Over Taken by FD-021 01/19/11
FD-017 CTS Ground Improvement $ 10,300 CMB-0012 Over Taken by FD-021 01/19/11
FD-018 UMS Apple Store Entrance $ - CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10
FD-019 MOS TOD Configuration TBD CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10
FD-020 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation TBD CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10
1250-0016 |Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison $ 156 CMB-0016 Agree 11/10/10
FD-008 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell $ 2,000 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10
FD-007 Cross-passages $ - CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10
e e o s aom| cwmoms | ager
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to conform to SFPUC Sew! iteri
FD-010 pIacemgent of relocated sanitary sgwer under sidewalks er Crtera that preclude $ 2,000 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10
FD-011 Zte;gz?flgure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis $ 500 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10
Recognize cost transfers f i i icit li
FD-012 itemsgin ol desion estim;?;; design allowances allocated to contingency to explicit line $ ) CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10
FD-013 Increase Extent of Sub-sidewalks Vault Secondary Closure Walls and Waterproofing $ 4,100 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10
FD-014 Include OCS system for rerouting trolley buses to Fifth Street $ 3,100 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10
FD-015 Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market $ 1,000 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10
1250-0022 |Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at 4th/Harrison $ 160 | CMB-0026 Agree 01/12/11
FD-021 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration $ (18,000)] CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11
1250-0026 [Supporting working around and protecting SFWD existing facilities $ 66 | CMB-0028 Agree 02/09/11
1251-003 |Extending Sewer lines on O'Farrell and Geary - CMod 001 $ 149 | CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11
CMB Log 1of6 3/4/2013




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to

value. Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
Change Form . Sched * . .
g Title of Change chedule Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
1250-0030 [Differing site conditions during utility installations - CMod #16 - Public only $ 238 | CMB-0030 Agree 04/13/11
1251-0004 |Additional work related to secondary basement closure wall, 150 Stockton Street $ 190 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11
FD-023 Change to the emergency walkway configuration in the cross cavern at CTS $ - CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
FD-024 Change No. 5 diamond X-over on surface segment to tandem (universal) crossover $ (350)] CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11
FD-025 Bid Option for TBM Retrieval Shaft $ (10,000)] CMB-0034 Agree 04/13/11
1251-0002 Installation of concrete slab under joint trench at Stockton and O'Farrell CMod #02 $ 7 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11
(Not to Exceed Total)
1250-0029 |Adjustment to Additional Excavation and Backfill Bid Item CMod #17 $ 112 CMB-0036 Agree 05/04/11
1250-0034 |Supplement Bid Item TR -6 DPT Traffic Control Allowance CMod #18 $ 69| CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11
1251-0009 |Supplement Bid Item TR-07- Allowance for Manual Traffic Control with Add'l funds $ 263 | CMB-0038 Agree 06/01/11
1251-0006 |Revising layouts of utilities, northern portion of Stockton Street $ 399 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11
FD-026 Air Replenishment Systems in the three underground stations $ 1,245 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11
Rental/Maintenance costs for support of Archeological Trenches - 05/30: SFMTA Board
approval due to contract value exceeding the 25% threshold remaining item will be handled
1250-0036 |through the claims process. CM will provide and update at a later date. $ 597 CMB-0041 A 09/12/12
09/12/12: Rental/Maintenance costs for support of Archeological Trenches gree
(Part 1 of 4), (Part 2 of 4), (Part 3 of 4, (Part 4 of 4)
Compensate Contractor for additional expenses to modified installation of AWSS on
1251-0012 |O'Farrell East on Stockton St CMod #07 representing change , now CMod #06 (Refer to _| CMB-0042 Agree 08/03/11
Approve CMB-0050, which notes the contract modification amount for this work)
FD-027 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store) Secondary Closure Wall $ 500 | CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11
X53-001 |CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP4 (UMS) - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE -| CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11
X54-001 |CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP5 (CTS) - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE -| CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11
X55-001 CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP6 (MOS) - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE - CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11
1250- e . . . - ) . -
835312 & Differing site conditions during utility installations - CMod #21 - Private only $ 98 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11
Cosi - - - == T
1250-0024 #fg s associated with support, workaround and protection of existing AT&T utilities - CMod $ 95 CMB-0048 Agree 08/24/11
Costs associated with design changes to utility layouts along Ellis Street -
1251-0007 |CMod #05 $ (435)] CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11
Additional expenses related to modified installation of the AWSS on O'Farrell East of
12510012 |0 ton St - CMod #06 (Ref. CMB-0042 for original CMod presented for this work) $ 278 |  CMB-0050 Agree 09/21/11
1251-0017 & |Installation of AT&T manholes 5829 and 5830 located on Geary at Stockton -
0018 CMod #07 $ 56 CMB-0051 Agree 09/21/11
FD-028 MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements 500 CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11
CMB Log 20f6 3/4/2013




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to

value. Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
Change Form Title of Change Schedule | *Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
FD-029 CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements $ 1,000 CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11
FD-030 UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements $ 1,000 CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11
1251-0014 [Increase Bid Item WD-10 Allowance for Add'l Excavation and Backfill - CMod #09 $ 200 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11
1251-0027 |AT&T installation additional cost to accelerate work - CMod #10 $ 281 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11
125%)-820819 & Installation of AT&T manholes 5828, 5831, 113, 5832 and 403 - CMod #11 $ 188 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11
1251-0020 PQ&E Field Changes - Cost will be part of the Form B calculations and bg includt_ed in the
0030 & 003’1 relmbursement from PG&E. (Formally CMod #12 New CMod number is pending $ 89 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11
assignment)
PG&E Field Changes - (Formally CMod #13 New CMod number is pending assignment)
1/25: Revision to the number of Kill Tie in locations will reduced this CMod to $315K when conditions are
1251-0024 & satisfactorily metj 04/11 : Discovery of the a_ctual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead 0f_15 will $ 303 CMB-0059 Agree 11/16/11
0032 require confirmation from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work . 05/02: Previously
approved CMod for $349K on 11/16/11. Revised CMod approved for 12 Kill hole locations and "not to
exceed" value. PGE email concurrence presented 05/23/12
X54-005 Revisions to MPS - CTS Construction Schedule $ - CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X55-002 MPS - STS Construction Schedule Revision for Procurement of Equipment $ - CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11
STS 4th and King Operational Performance and Safety Enhancements. 12/14/11: Agree
contingent up "Buy America" waiver. 03/14: "Buy America" contingency no longer
applicable. Revised ECP change element - Removing H&K switches and replace with
FD-034 hsgraulic/lzov. Revised CSP gesign Criteria to reﬂe?:t element design chanpge. CMB $ 450 CMB-0062 Agree 12/14/11
approval of replacement agreed on 03/14/12. Revision made to the approved ECP at Mtgs.
#71 & #72.
CS-155-2 |CS 155-2 (DP2) CTS Construction Budget Adjustment - (65% Submittal) $ 45,261 CMB-0063 Agree 12/21/11
1251 -0038 [CN1251 (3EA) Kiosk Removal; previous work, and Addl (2EA) new work (see CMB 0080
(TO-035) approved(on 12)/24/12 for $29,26p7.83) for all (SEA) Kiosks(. ) ( ¥ ’ CMB-0064 Agree 01/04/12
Overhead Contact System (OCS) Facilities along Folsom St. between 4th & 5th Streets and
Installation of Foundations and Poles - CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15) Condition agreed
1251-0023 |upon verification material from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12) . $ 542 CMB-0065 Agree 02/29/12
02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been revised to incorporate original three items and the
add'l OCS work on Folsom St.
CS-155-2  |CS 155-2 (DP2) UMS Construction Budget Adjustment - (65% Submittal) $ 27,986 CMB-0066 Agree 02/01/12
CS-155-2  |CS 155-2 (DP2) MOS Construction Budget Adjustment - (65% Submittal) $ 22,947 CMB-0067 Agree 02/01/12
Installation of Secondary Closure Wall at 1 Stockton St. (Apple Store) - CMod #13
1251-0033 | o0 hally CMod #14) (yNegotiated Direct Cost $264K, KENpepgotiated )OH Cost $143K) $ 409 | CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12
CMB Log 30of6 3/4/2013




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to
value. Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
*
Change Form Title of Change Schedule Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000) Record Date
Additional work related to discovery of conflicting utilities within the subsidewalk basement
1251-0034 |at 17-19 Stockton Street. (Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM team will $ 346 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12
report actual amount value at a later date.
1251-0040, Installation of approximately 150LF in additional AT&T trenching (including conduit
0041, & 0042 |Packages) and the installation of AT&T Vault No.133 (Reimbursement to SFMTA for this $ 100 | CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12
compensation value via the Form B process - CMod #14
FD-035 Tunnel Air Replenishment System (ARS) $ 1,215 CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12
FD-036 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. Base and SFPUC Option $ 2,200 CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12
UMS Reduced Duration - 08/01/12 :Condition upon incorporating correctness to backup .
1252:025 |4 imentation as required by & documented in CMB mtg. ) CMB-0073 Agree (Conditionally) 08/01/12
1251-0050. | Trend #50 - Installation of MUNI 770 Pole at 5th and Folsom
0067, 0074 & | I7€nd #67 - OCS Feeder Work On Folsom $ 1,100 | cMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12
0075 Trend #74 - Traffic Signal Modifications At 5th And Folsom
Trend #75 - Unforeseen Conditions During Pole Foundation Installation On Folsom
1251-0068 Additiqnal time related overhead (TRO) costs resulting from the 29EA calendar day Contract $ 107 CMB-0075 Agree (Conditionally) 10/03/12
extension
Trend #43 FAR for Demolition of existing AT&T Vault #113 and 403
1251-0043, (Trend #72 Additional AT&T trench from Vault #5829 and 127 $ 1291 cmB-0076 Agree (Conditionally) 10/03/12
0072 & 0080 [Trend #80 Additional work related to installation of AT&T Vaults #5828, 5829, 5830, 5831,
5832 and 5833.
FD-037 Platform Display System Signs - 08/29/12 : Condition follow up action to evaluate $ 500 CMB-0077 Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12
procumbent by CN1260)
1251-0037, . \ . .
Gucci Store, Macy's West and Union Square Garage Sewer Installations $ 71 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12
0044 & 0045
Trend #52 - Reroute Unforeseen existing waterline discovered along Geary St (east of
Stockton St.)
1251-0052, |Trend #65 - Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping of pole foundation at $ 65| cmB-0079 Agree 10/10/12
0065 and 0070 market/Ellis Streets
Trend #70 - Core drill primary wall and install interior plumbing at Armani and Disney for the
completion of fire service water cutover work.
CMB Log 40f6 3/4/2013




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to

value. Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
*
Change Form Title of Change Schedule Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
Trend #38 - Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux's removal of 2EA kiosks and other Central
1251-0038 Subway related work (TO #35 for this work approved on 01/04/12 - CMB 0064).
0039 " |Trend #39 - Furnish and install 2EA benches along 5th Street.
0054.0062 and |Trend #54 - Additional waterproofing at FIDM and north end of Crate and Barrel. $ 86 | CMB-0080 Agree 10/24/12
'0073 Trend #62 - Additional waterproofing at Macy's Men's wall .
Trend 73 - Additional work to install water and electrical utilities for flower stand on Geary
west of Stockton.
1251-0077 |Additional Work Related to Qwest, TCG and UCCO Infrastructure - Contingent CMod pig to $ 41 CMB-0081 Agree (Conditionally) 10/31/12
include evidence from all utilities that cost are reimbursable to SFMTA
1251-0047,
0058, 0076, |Muni Vault 900A, Additional SL Work, Additional OCS Work $ 76 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12
and 0078
1251-0049 Contract Acceleration work and Additional Rebar work at 1 Stockton Street
. |Trend #49 Additional cost related to installation of additional rebar at 1 Stockton Street
0253’0%%549 Trend #53 Additional costs to accelerate Contract work related to AT&T and PG&E vaults $ 41 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12
Trend #59 Additional costs to accelerate Contract work as required to clear Barneys
1252 Retrieval Shaft Options (Board Action) for approval presented to the Directors by J.F. - CMB-0084 Agree 12/05/12
1252-COR26 |MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall - Not To Exceed $30K $ 30 CMB-0085 Agree 01/09/13
Pre-excavation to remove concrete encased sewer line.
1252-COR02 $13K increase of original $45K for a total of $58K Not To Exceed $ 58 CMB-0086 Agree 1219712
1252-COR15 |Additional work to restrain the AWSS line - Not To Exceed $96K $ 96 CMB-0087 Agree 12/19/12
1252-COR06 |PG&E live electrical delays - Not To Exceed $7,600 $ CMB-0088 Agree 01/09/13
1252-COR27 [MOS Oil Filled Pipe at south headwall - Not To Exceed $8,600 $ CMB-0089 Agree 01/09/13
1252-COR22 |MOS Asbestos Pipe at north headwall - Not To Exceed $6K $ CMB-0090 Agree 01/09/13
1252-COR01 [AWSS Conflict with Low Pressure Water - Not To Exceed $16,900 $ 17 CMB-0091 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR03 [AT&T Vault Conflict -4th & Harrison - Not To Exceed $21,089 $ 21 CMB-0092 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR07 |Oil Filled pipe @ Launch Box - Not To Exceed $10K $ 10 CMB-0093 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR10 |MOS - Demo Pea duct bank / SF City 911 fiber optic line - Not To Exceed $4,915 $ 5 CMB-0094 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR11 |MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall - Not To Exceed $37,500 $ 38 CMB-0095 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR12 |MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall - Not To Exceed $16,892 $ 17 CMB-0096 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR29 [MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement - Not To Exceed $1,717 $ 2 CMB-0097 Agree 01/16/13
CMB Log 50f6 3/4/2013




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to
value. Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
*
. t . .
Change Form Title of Change Schedule Cost Impac CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
1252-COR41 (LB Impacts due to live PG&E electrical lines (Flagging) Not To Exceed $1,245 $ 1 CMB-0098 Agree 01/16/13
1252-PCC01 [Revisions to Moscone North Headwall Elevation (Top) Not To Exceed $20,500 $ 21 CMB-0099 Agree 01/16/13
1252 PCC09 |UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried Pipe - Not To Exceed $75K $ 75 CMB-0100 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR.38 | Manhole in West side Guidewalls Footprint - Not To Exceed $4,052.17 $ CMB-0101 Agree 01/23/13
1252-COR39 |MOS - 16" Steel Pipe Removal at North east Headwall - Not To Exceed $2,951.99 $ CMB-0102 Agree 01/23/13
1252-COR46 |UMS - Unmarked Steel Pipes (6", 12" and 14") & Duct Bank - Not To Exceed $7,461.14 $ CMB-0103 Agree 01/23/13
1252-COR47 |Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 10" Steel Pipe / Duct Bank Removal - NTE $2,201.54 $ CMB-0104 Agree 01/23/13
1252-PCC11 |Cap and Removal of 48" Steel Pipe - Not To Exceed $150,000 $ 150 CMB-0105 Agree 01/23/13
1252-PCC07 [BART Annex Wall - Not To Exceed $15,380 $ 15 CMB-0106 Agree 01/30/13
CMod #24 PG&E:
1. Trend 05 — Additional wok to work around and shift existing PG&E conduits on Gary Blvd. at two
locations
2. Trend 46 — Additional cost for enlarging PG&E Vault No. 584 on O’Farrell east of Stockton
1251-05. 46. 51 3. Trend.51 — Intercept existing PG&E ductbank and terminate into Vault No. 5464 Market/Ellis
"~  |4. Trend 61 — Excavate for PG&E service cut-over at 177 Stillman
61, ?g 686]: 69, 5. Trend 63 — Excavation and restoration for PG&E gas tie-in and kill holes (Pt.2) $ 333 CMB-0107 Agree 02/1313
' 6. Trend 66 — Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault No. 573 at Geary east of Stockton
7. Trend 69 — Removal of abandoned PG&E gas valve (8EA and installation of anodes
8. Trend 79 — Additional work related to the installation of PG&E Vault Nos. 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594
(including joint trench leading to these vaults).
9. Trend 81 — Use of regular concrete as opposed to cover PG&E electrical ductbanks.
1252-031 Retrieval Shaft Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe - Not To Exceed $1,250 $ 1 CMB-0108 Agree 02/27/13
1252-044 MOS - 16" Steel pipe removal at headwall - Not To Exceed $1,800 $ 2 CMB-0109 Agree 02/27/13
1252-050 MOS - 12" Steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus Streets - Not To Exceed $2,600 $ 3 CMB-0110 Agree 02/27/13
1252 - 058 |10" Steel pipe removal at Union and Columbus Streets - Not To Exceed $860.86 $ 1 CMB-0111 Agree 02/27/13
1252 -066 |MOS - 12" Steel pipe removal intersection of Union and Columbus - Not To Exceed $3,800 $ 4 CMB-0112 Agree 02/27/13
1252-PCC03 |Modified Stockton St. Detour Signage Plan - Not To Exceed $6,152.60 $ 6 CMB-0113 Agree 02/27/13
Total $ 82,018
CMB Log 6 of 6 3/4/2013




	CS Memo No. 1378 - CMB Meeting No. 115.pdf
	Combined Files #115
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #115 2013 02 27.pdf
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #115 2013 02 27
	3. Sign in sheet
	4. CMB 108 - COR 031
	20130301151435511
	COR 031 Est Comb.pdf
	COR 031 Estimate Comparision.pdf
	COR 031 Estimate

	COR031 Evaluation.Rev0_Signed

	5. CMB 109 - COR 044
	20130301151457437
	COR 044 Est Comb.pdf
	COR 044 Estimate Rev1 - Comparison.pdf
	COR 044 Estimate Rev1

	COR044 Evaluation.Rev0_Signed

	6. CMB 110 - COR 050
	20130301151523607
	COR 050 Est Comb.pdf
	COR 050 Comparison.pdf
	COR 050 Estimate

	COR050 Evaluation.Rev0_Signed

	7. CMB 111- COR 058
	20130301151541234
	COR 058 Est Comb.pdf
	COR 058 Comparison.rev1.pdf
	COR 058 Estimate

	COR058 Evaluation.Rev0_Signed

	8. CMB 112 - COR 066
	20130301151630254
	COR 066 Est Comb.pdf
	COR 066 Comparison
	COR 066 Estimate.pdf

	COR066 Evaluation.Rev0_Signed

	9. PCC 03, Rev1
	9. PCC 03, Rev 1.pdf
	20130301151604365
	PCC3 Estimating Package.pdf

	Proposed Contract Change 003_Rev1_Modified Stockton Detour Signage Plan
	PCC 03 R1 Stockton Detour Signs
	Finding of the Facts PCC 3 R1


	10. 21Feb2013 - Micropile Update 20
	1251 As-Built Micropile Interference Table_020813 
	1251 As-Built Micropile Drawing_020813

	11. Pg 89 - 17-GP Contract 1300-ADD4-4a (Retention)
	12. Pages from (Pg 4) - BOS Approval of Retention of Progressive Payments
	13. Pages from SF Admin Code Section 6.22J
	14. Bidders Question - Mobilization Percentage Increase
	15. Debonding gasket - 2013-02-25 11.15.10
	16. Gasket debonding and honeycomb - 2013-02-25 10.14.08
	17. corner - 2013-02-25 10.42.16
	18. Spalling adjacent to gasket - 2013-02-25 10.35.59
	19. RFI 203.1 _Precast Tunnel Segment Liner
	RFI 00203.1 with Answer.pdf
	1252 - RFI 203.1 _Precast Tunnel Segment Liner

	21. CMB Log-_02-27-2013




